Title or description	Document reference
Comprehensive study of Articles 18 to 55: Introductory note and amendments proposed by Norway for the revision of ULIS Chapter III (obligations of the	
Seller)	A/CN.9/WG.2/WP.10/ Add.1—Annex XVIII
Article 18-55: Comments and proposals of the representative of Austria	A/CN.9/WG.2/WP.10/ Add.2
Note by Austria, Belgium, Egypt and France on the definition of an international sale of goods	A/CN.9/WG.2/WP.13

- B. Time-limits and limitations (prescription) in the international sale of goods
- 1. Analysis of replies to the questionnaire, and comments made at the fourth session of the Commission by Governments, on the length of the prescriptive period and related matters: report of the Secretary-General (A/CN.9/70/Add.2, section 14)*

CONTENTS

	Par a graphs		Paragraphs
Introduction	15	A. Sphere of application of the uniform	42 51
I. LENGTH OF THE LIMITATION PERIOD	6–8	law: articles 1-5	43–51
H Controlled on the Anti-		(a) Exclusion of the rights of the guarantor: article 1 (1)	43-44
II. COMMENCEMENT OF THE LIMITATION PERIOD	9-23	(b) Ambiguity in article 1 (1) (2)	45-46
A. The basic rule: article 7 (1)	9–14	(c) Repetition of provisions relating to notice: article 1 (3)	47
B. Special rules for rights or claims based on lack of conformity of the goods	15–19	(d) The terms "creditor" and "debtor":	48
(a) Special rules under domestic law	15–16	article 1 (4) (d), (e)	48
(b) Acceptability of the provisions of the preliminary draft: article 7 (3)	13–16	(e) Applicability with respect to proceedings to establish invalidity of the contract	49
(4)	17–19	(f) Exclusion of rights based on bodily injury: article 2 (a)	50-51
time: article 9	20–21	B. Interruption of the limitation period:	
D. Other comments concerning the com-	014 02	articles 10-13	52–56
mencement of the limitation period	21A-23	(a) Proposal to simplify and improve the provisions of articles 10-12	52-53
III. Modification of the limitation period	24–32	(b) Acknowledgement by partial performance: article 13 (3)	54
A. Rules under national laws	2425	(c) Acknowledgement after the ex-	34
B. Preferred rule of modification: accept-		piration of the period: article	
ability of article 18	26–32	13 (5)	55-56
(a) Extension	26–29	C. Extension where institution of legal pro-	
(b) Shortening; exception for arbitration	30–32	ceedings prevented; misstatement or concealment by debtor: articles 15 and 16	<i>57</i> –60
TT T	22.24	D. Who can invoke limitation: article 19	61–62
IV. Extension during negotiation: article 14	33–34	E. Set-off: article 20 (2)	63
V. EFFECT OF DISCONTINUANCE OR DISMISSAL		F. Preservation of existing rights: article 25	64
OF PROCEEDINGS: ARTICLE 17	35–39	G. Relation of the uniform law to other re-	
VI. RIGHTS BASED UPON A JUDGEMENT OR AWARD	40–41	gional international agreements on prescription; e.g. CMEA General Con-	65
	10.00	dition	65
VII. OTHER COMMENTS	42–66	H. Relation of the uniform law to ULIS	66

INTRODUCTION

1. The United Nations Commission on International Trade Law (UNCITRAL), at its second session, estab-

lished a Working Group on Time-limits and Limitations (Prescription), and requested it to study the subject of time-limits and limitations (prescription) in

^{* 24} February 1972. Revised version of document A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.24.

the field of the international sale of goods.1 The Working Group held its first session in August 1969 and submitted a report (A/CN.9/30) to the third session of the Commission. The Commission requested the Working Group to prepare a preliminary draft Convention, setting forth uniform rules on the subject, for submission to the fourth session.2 The Commission also decided that a questionnaire should be addressed to Governments and interest international organizations to obtain information and views regarding the length of the limitation period and other relevant issues.3 The Working Group held its second session in August 1970 and prepared a preliminary draft of a uniform law on prescription (limitation) in the international sale of goods (herein referred to as the preliminary draft). The report of the Working Group (A/CN.9/50) includes the preliminary draft of the uniform law (annex I), a commentary on the preliminary draft (herein cited commentary) (annex II), and the text of the questionnaire (annex III), which was addressed to Governments and to interested international organizations in September 1970.

- 2. At the fourth session of the Commission, held in April 1971, the Commission considered the method and approach it should follow in examining the preliminary draft. The Commission concluded that the Working Group should consider the replies to the questionnaire prior to any decision concerning the length of the limitation period. It was also observed that several important questions dealt with in the preliminary draft were closely related to the length of the limitation period and that the report of the Working Group suggested alternative approaches to these questions pending a decision on the length of the period of limitation. To that end the Commission requested the Secretary-General to analyse the replies received to the questionnaire and to transmit this analysis to the members of the Working Group in advance of its third session, held on 30 August to 10 September 1971.5
- 3. At the time of the preparation of the original version of this report, which was considered by the Working Group at its third session, the following 29

¹ Report of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law on the work of its second session, Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-fourth Session, Supplement No. 18 (A/7618) (hereinafter referred to as UNCITRAL, report on the second session (1969)), para. 46, United Nations Commission on International Trade Law, Yearbook, vol. I: 1968-1970, United Nations, New York 1971 (hereinafter referred to as UNCITRAL Yearbook, vol. I) part two, II, A.

² Report of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law on the work of its third session, Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-fifth Session, Supplement No. 17 (A/8017) (hereinafter referred to as UNCITRAL, report on the third session (1970)), para. 97; UNCITRAL Yearbook, vol. I; 1968-1970, part two, III, A.

³ UNCITRAL, report on the third session (1970), para. 89; UNCITRAL Yearbook, vol. I: 1968-1970, part two, III, A.

⁴ Report of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law on the work of its fourth session, Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-sixth Session, Supplement No. 17 (A/8417) (hereinafter referred to as UNCITRAL, report on the fourth session (1971)), para. 110; UNCITRAL Yearbook, vol. II: 1971, part one, II, A.

⁵ UNCITRAL, report on fourth session (1971), para. 119; ibid.

States had replied to the questionnaire: Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bulgaria, Denmark, Finland, India, Italy, Jamaica, Japan, Kenya, Khmer Republic, Kuwait, Libya, Luxembourg, Madagascar, Malawi, Mexico, New Zealand, Norway, Portugal, South Africa, Sweden, Syria, Trinidad and Tobago, USSR, United Kingdom, United States and Venezuela. Subsequent to the preparation of the original version of this report, the following four States replied to the questionnaire: Czechoslovakia, Guatemala, Poland and Spain. This report consequently has been revised after the third session of the Working Group to reflect, as far as possible, the views expressed in these additional replies. It will be noted that the respondents included States from each region.

- 4. The questions contained in part I of the questionnaire were primarily designed to obtain relevant information on the existing national rules. The questions in part II solicited opinion with respect to which uniform rules would be most appropriate. The analysis of the replies requested by the Commission is set out hereinafter.
- 5. At the fourth session of the Commission, the Commission also decided that views expressed by representatives with respect to the preliminary draft, as reflected in the summary records, should be taken into account by the Working Group in formulating a final draft of a uniform law. Because of the close relationship between the replies to the questionnaire and the views expressed at the fourth session of the Commission on the subject, this report will also refer to such views whenever deemed pertinent to the purpose of the analysis of the replies.

I. LENGTH OF THE LIMITATION PERIOD

6. The questionnaire at part II, 1, directed the attention of Governments to article 6 of the preliminary draft, which is designed to state the general prescriptive period; the preliminary draft states two alternatives—three years and five years. The questionnaire inquired as to the choice between these alternatives, or whether some other period was preferred. Twenty-four States replied to this inquiry. Table A, below, analyses the replies. In the third column, following the name of each State, is the length of the period (in years) under

⁶ In addition to the 29 States, the Secretariat received a communication from the Council for Mutual Economic Assistance which referred to sections 92-103 (chap. XVI, Limitation of action) of the CMEA General Conditions of Delivery of Goods between Organizations of Member Countries. These rules are contained in United Nations Commission on International Trade Law, Register of Texts of Conventions and other Instruments concerning International Trade Law, vol. I, pp. 99-101, United Nations, New York, 1971. In this regard, see the suggestion by USSR in para. 65 of this report concerning the relationship between the uniform law on prescription and regional international agreements which establish different rules of prescription to regulate contracts of international sale of goods concluded between persons in those contracting States.

⁷ Replies were received from States from the following regions: African, 5; Asian, 5; Eastern European, 4; Latin American, 7; Western European and others, 12.

⁸ UNCITRAL, report on fourth session (1971), para. 111; UNCITRAL Yearbook, vol. II: 1971, part one, II, A.

the domestic law of that State, as supplied in response to the question in part I, 1.9

Table A

Preferred length of the period (years)	Number of States	States
5	9	(Finland (10), Italy (10), Jamaica (6), Japan (5), Kenya (6), Kuwait (15), Trinidad and Tobago (4), United Kingdom (6 (England), 20 (Scotland)), Venezuela (10))
4 or 5	1	(Argentina (4))
4	3	(Poland (2), South Africa (3), United States (4))
3	10	(Austria (3), Czechoslovakia (3), India (3), Khmer Republic, Ma- dagascar (5), Mexico (10), Nor- way (3), Spain (15), Sweden (10), 9a USSR (3))
2	1	(Bulgaria (3)) ¹⁰

- 7. At the fourth session of the Commission,¹¹ many representatives, whose Governments have not replied to the questionnaire, also expressed their preference as to the length of the period: a five-year period was preferred by five States;¹² a four-year period by one;¹³ a three-year period by four;¹⁴ and a shorter period by one.¹⁵ Thus, these also may be taken into account in addition to the result in the preceding paragraph.
- 8. The questionnaire, at part II paragraph (a), sought information concerning the frequency with which claims arising out of international sales of goods (or similar transactions) were brought to a tribunal after the expiration of (i) three, (ii) four or (iii) five years.

Many replies indicated that such data were not readily available. Six States, however, made general comments. Three States (whose length of the limitation period under their domestic rule is three years) stated that claims after three years were very rare¹⁶ and indicated that their experience with the three-year period was satisfactory. One State observed that proceedings were most frequently delayed until the last year before the expiry of the six-year period established under its domestic rule. Two States (whose length of the limitation period under the domestic rules is 10 years) stated that claims were seldom brought to a tribunal more than five years after the delivery of goods, one of these States reported that in most cases litigation was instituted within two or three years.

II. COMMENCEMENT OF THE LIMITATION PERIOD

A. The basic rule: article 7 (1)

- 9. Article 7 (1) of the preliminary draft provides the basic rule on commencement of the period with respect to claims arising from breach of contract: the limitation period shall commence "on the date on which such breach of contract occurred". The questionnaire, at part I paragraph 2 (a), asked whether the commencement of the period was governed, under national law, by a general rule or principle (e.g., the time when action could be brought, the time when the performance had become due, the time of breach, or some other general rule) and inquired concerning the character of any such general rule or principle.
- 10. The following shows the result of the replies on the time when the limitation period commences to run under the national laws:
- (a) From the time when the cause of action accrued (Jamaica, Kenya, Malawi, New Zealand, Trinidad and Tobago, United Kingdom, United States);
- (b) From the day when the right to sue accrued (USSR);²¹
- (c) From the time when the action could be brought (Czechoslovakia, Mexico, Spain);
- (d) From the date of the objective possibility of a judicial complaint (Austria); 22
- (e) From the date of exigibility of the obligation (Luxembourg, Madagascar, Bulgaria);
- (f) From the time when the performance became due (Denmark, Libya, Norway, Poland, South Africa);

^{. 9} Several States indicated that the length of the period under domestic law varied depending upon the nature of claims or parties involved to the transactions. In such cases, however, the length of the period of general applicability most nearly comparable to the field covered by the preliminary draft was chosen. With regard to claims based on lack of conformity of goods, some States indicated the existence of special rules and those are treated separately in this report. See paras. 15 and 16. intra.

^{9a} The reply to the questionnaire reported that business circles preferred five years; the preference of the Government was for three years. The reply indicated that the preference of three years assumed that liberal rules on extension and modification of the period would be included in the Uniform Law.

¹⁰ Bulgaria's preference is affected by the fact that the CMEA General Conditions provides a two-year period. Cf. the USSR proposal, para. 65 infra, concerning the relation of the Uniform Law to other regional international agreements on prescription.

¹¹ In this report, reference to the discussion at the fourth session of the Commission is based on the summary records of the meetings of the Commission. The Commission considered the subject of prescription at its 80th-83rd meetings on 13 and 14 April 1971. The summary records bear document numbers A/CN.9/SR.80-83 (herein cited SR.80-83).

¹² Australia (SR.81), Ghana (SR.83), Nigeria (SR.81), Tanzania (SR.81), United Arab Republic (SR.82).

¹³ Chile (SR.82).

¹⁴ Belgium (SR.81), Hungary (SR.82), Iran (SR.83), Romania (SR.83).

¹⁵ Singapore (SR.82).

¹⁶ Austria, USSR.

¹⁷ Norway.

¹⁸ United Kingdom.

¹⁹ Finland, Sweden.

²⁰ Sweden.

²¹ The right to sue accrued from the day the person learned or should have learned of the infringement of his right.

 $^{^{22}}$ The reply explains this rule to mean: (a) if a fulfilment date has been agreed upon, the period of limitation begins from that date; (b) in the absence of such an agreement and if the fulfilment date is to be set by the creditor, the limitation period begins from the date set by the creditor; (c) the period of prescription for the payment of the purchase price starts in any case only with the delivery of the goods; and (d) the knowledge of the creditor that it is possible to assert a claim or to proceed with a judicial complaint is irrelevant.

- (g) From the time when the debt becomes payable (Guatemala, Kuwait);
- (h) From the time when the right can be exercised (Italy, Japan, Portugal);
- (i) From the date when action could legally be brought or the right exercised (Venezuela);
- (j) From the date when the breach of contract takes place or the cause of action arises (India);
- (k) From the date when the contract was entered into (regardless of when the right becomes due) (Finland, Sweden):
- (1) From the date of presentation of the relevant bill of sale, which, in case of doubt, shall be deemed to have been presented on the date appearing on it (Argentina).
- 11. It should be noted that rules that seem to be similar or identical may lead to entirely different results when applied to concrete cases. This is mainly because of differences in the underlying rules of substance which control the accrual of the cause of action, the time the obligation becomes due, or the like. For example, one reply23 indicated that the right to sue accrued from the day the person learned or should have learned of the infringement of his right. This may not be so under the rules of substance of other States which stated a similar rule that the limitation period commenced from the time when the cause of action accrued.24 Another reply,25 which stated that the period commenced to run from the time when the right could be exercised, indicated that, if a notice was required, the period started to run after a stated time of receiving notice. One reply,²⁶ which stated that the period commenced from the date of exigibility of the obligation, and another reply,27 which stated that the period commenced from the time when the performance had become due, indicated the existence of a special rule under their domestic rules stating that, where maturity of claims depended on a previous notice (or demand) from the creditor, the period started to run from the time when the right could first be exercised. No other replies referred to the existence of such a special rule.²⁸ Still another reply,²⁹ while explaining its rule that the period commenced to run from the date of the objective possibility of a judicial complaint,

- stated that knowledge by the creditor that it was possible to assert a claim or to proceed with a judicial complaint was irrelevant.
- 12. Thus, without knowing the contents of the domestic rules of substance of each of those States, it seems difficult to categorize the replies and to draw conclusions as to which is the prevailing approach.
- 13. Related to the divergencies in the substantive law is the comment that the concept of "breach of contract" in article 7 (1) of the preliminary draft must be defined to avoid divergent interpretations.³⁰
- 14. At the fourth session of the Commission, the representatives of six States³¹ expressed approval of the approach of article 7 (1). However, one representative opposed this approach on the ground that the moment at which the breach of contract had occurred was difficult to determine, and proposed that the limitation period should commence from the moment when the creditor could demand the performance of the other party's obligation.³² One reply, ^{32a} submitted after the fourth session of the Commission, proposed that the limitation period should commence from the time when action could have been brought. According to this reply, this proposed general test would also render the provisions of article 7 (5) and (6) superfluous, thus contributing to simplification of the Uniform Law.
- B. Special rules for rights or claims based on lack of conformity of the goods
- (a) Special rules under domestic law
- 15. The questionnaire, at part I, 2 (b), with respect to rights or claims by buyers based on non-conformity of the goods, asked if the commencement of the period governing such claims was governed by the same rule as other claims arising from sales transactions or by a special rule. The questionnaire also asked if the prescriptive period for such claims started to run from the shipment of the goods; placing the goods at the disposition of the buyer; receipt of the goods; discovery of the defect; the occurrence of the damage, or some other point.
- 16. Three replies³³ indicated that such claims would be prescribed one year from the receipt of the goods. One of them³⁴ noted an exception to the rule if the seller had given a warranty for a longer period of time or had acted fraudulently. One reply³⁵ stated that a one-year prescriptive period was applicable from the time of delivery for claims based on "guarantee" [by virtue of law] against defects in the goods. Another reply³⁶ indicated that claims based on non-conformity,

²³ USSR.

²⁴ Cf., for example, the text accompanying foot-note 43 and foot-note 125. Also see the view of Sweden expressed in the text at foot-note 30.

²⁵ Portugal.

²⁶ Bulgaria.

²⁷ Norway.

²⁸ The reply of the United States, commenting on article 8 of the preliminary draft, stated that the test employed in article 8 may bring uncertain results since it could be argued that a person can hardly exercise a right before he knows of its having accrued and that, therefore, the date of his discovery of the accrual of the right is decisive. The reply also stated that the possibility of relying on force majeure or incompetence may also introduce uncertainty. (It may be observed that the latter point is regulated by arts. 15 and 16. But see the view of the United States on these articles at paras. 57 and 58, infra.) At the fourth session of the Commission the representatives of the following States expressed general approval of article 8: Mexico (SR.83), Poland (SR.81), Romania (SR.83), United Arab Republic (SR.82), USSR (SR.81).

²⁹ Austria.

³⁰ Sweden.

³¹ Ghana (SR.83), India (SR.82), Poland (SR.81), Romania (SR.83), United Arab Republic (SR.82), USSR (SR.81).

³² Austria (SR.83). Also see Austria's written proposal (A/CN.9(IV)/CRP.2) circulated at the fourth session of the Commission. This document is reproduced as a working paper for the Working Group under the document number A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.18.

³²a Spain

³³ Denmark, Khmer Republic, Kuwait. The Khmer Republic did not indicate the existence of a general rule.

³⁴ Denmark.

³⁵ Italy.

³⁶ Austria.

other than those claims based on "guarantee" [by virtue of law] against deficiencies of the merchandise, 87 lapsed three years from the time when the buyer had become aware of the damage and of its author; in any case such claims lapsed after 30 years. One reply^{37a} indicated that the period for claims arising from hidden defects in the goods was six months from the date of the delivery of the goods. Two replies³⁸ seemed to indicate the existence of a six-month period from the time of delivery of the goods; on the other hand, a three-year period applied if the seller hid the defects. Three replies referred to rules in which the time-limit within which notice of defects was required was closely combined with the rule of prescription. According to one of these replies,39 the right of action lapsed either (i) on expiration of the period for giving notice (six months) if the buyer had not given notice; or (ii) six months from the date on which the notice was given. Another reply^{39a} indicated such periods to be one month and one year respectively. According to the other reply,⁴⁰ a six-month prescriptive period started to run from the date of notice; if no notice of the defects was given, or if it was impossible to determine the date of giving notice, a six-month prescriptive period started to run from the date of the expiry of the period for notice (six months). Six replies41 indicated that the general prescriptive period applied to such claims and that the period was calculated from the time of delivery irrespective of the discovery of the non-conformity. One reply⁴² indicated that the general prescriptive period commenced to run from the time when the title to the goods passed to the buyer.43

³⁷ With respect to claims based on "guarantee" [by virtue of law] against deficiencies of the merchandise, the reply referred to the existence of a short notice rule and stated that because of an over-all short time-limit (six months), the prescription rule would have no practical significance in respect to these claims. Cf. para. 19 (b), infra.

³⁷a Spain.

³⁸ Bulgaria, Czechoslovakia.

³⁹ Portugal.

³⁹a Poland.

⁴⁰ USSR.

⁴¹ India, Jamaica, New Zealand, Norway, United Kingdom, United States. The reply of Norway noted this rule reflected accepted doctrine in Norway. The reply, however, also noted the existence of a Supreme Court decision of 1928 which presumed that the period commenced to run after the notice of non-conformity had been given. The reply of New Zealand noted the existence of a two-year special prescriptive period from the time of accrual of cause of action with regard to claims based on personal injuries arising from the sale of goods. However, in such cases, where the court considered that the delay in bringing the action was occasioned by mistake of fact or law or by any other reasonable cause, or that the intended defendant was not materially prejudiced in his defence or otherwise by the delay, the court might if it thought it just, grant leave to bring such an action at any time within six years after the date on which the cause of action accrued. The court might also impose any conditions it thought just upon bringing such an action. Cf. article 2 (a) of the Preliminary Draft and paras. 50 and 51, infra.

⁴² Malawi.

⁴³ Several replies referred to their domestic rules concerning the time-limit within which notice of the defects must be given. However, since these notice rules are outside the scope of the uniform law (see art. 1 (3) of the Preliminary Draft), these are not included in the analysis. One reply (Sweden) noted that its time-limit for notice (one year) had been described also as a rule of prescription by a legal doctrine. Also see para. 19 (b), infra and foot-note 112 and its accompanying text, infra.

⁽b) Acceptability of the provisions of the preliminary draft: article 7 (3) (4)

^{17.} The questionnaire, at part II.2, noted that article 7, paragraphs 3 and 4 of the preliminary draft stated rules with respect to rights or claims relying on lack of conformity of the goods, and asked whether these proposed rules were satisfactory. Twenty-one States answered this question. (a) Ten replies indicated unconditional approval. (b) Two replies indicated approval, subject to certain qualifications. One of these suggested an exception for damage claims arising from defects due to the seller's fault—and emphasized the possibility that damage resulting from gross negligence or even deliberate intent might occur at a late date. 45 The other reply suggested an exception where the seller intentionally hid defects or non-conformity. 46 (c) Two replies, 47 while expressing approval of article 7 (3) and (4), mentioned that the passing of the risk of loss might be used as a test for commencement of the period rather than the test employed in article 7 (3) and (4). One of these⁴⁸ suggested that in some situations the date when the goods were placed "at the disposition of the buyer" might be difficult to ascertain (e.g. as in a sale of equipment to be installed at the buyer's factory); since a contract of international sale normally contained a clause concerning the time for passage of the risk of loss, this time could be more easily determined. The reply also made reference to article 35 of ULIS wherein it is provided that the condition of the goods at the time when the risk passes is decisive for the question whether or not the goods are in conformity with the contract. It was noted that under the suggested formula the limitation period may start to commence earlier than under article 7 (3) and (4); it was suggested, however, that the difference between the two approaches usually would not exceed two months while the limitation period under the proposed uniform rules would be at least three years. 49 (d) One reply⁵⁰ stated that article 7 (4) was superfluous because, in its view, it was already covered by article 7 (3) or, in any event, could be covered by slight change in the wording of article 7 (3). (e) Still another reply⁵¹ indicated that the rules of article 7 (3) and (4) should bring out the point that the period of limitation would not run until a reasonable time was allowed for inspec-

⁴⁴ Argentina, Czechoslovakia, Jamaica, Khmer, Madagascar, Norway, Spain, Trinidad and Tobago, United Kingdom, Venezuela. Portugal referred only to article 7 (4) and stated that the rule met its domestic rule. Spain suggested several drafting changes. These included the following: (i) The final phrase of article 7 (3) ("irrespective of the date on which such defects or other lack of conformity are discovered or damage therefrom ensues") should be deleted because it was superfluous; (ii) The word "duly" and the last phrase ("or are handed over to the buyer, whichever is the earlier") in article 7 (4) should also be deleted because the words "placed at the disposition" would convey these ideas.

⁴⁵ Austria.

⁴⁶ Kuwait.

⁴⁷ Finland and Sweden.

⁴⁸ Sweden.

⁴⁹ Cf. the domestic rule of Malawi described in para. 16, foot-note 42.

⁵⁰ USSR. Compare the comment at the fourth session of the Commission (SR.81).

⁵¹ India.

tion of the goods by the buyer or his agents, if no time was prescribed in the contract.⁵²

- 18. The remaining four replies objected to article 7 (3) and (4) of the preliminary draft. (a) One reply.⁵³ preferred a rule in which the limitation period would commence to run from the date on which defects or lack of conformity were discovered or could reasonably have been discovered. (b) Another reply⁵⁴ also preferred a rule similar to the above ("from the time when the buyer becomes aware of defects of goods received."). A supporting reason for this proposal was that the text of article 7 (3) ("placed at the disposition of the buyer") was ambiguous. It also referred to articles 38 and 41 of ULIS, in which it is provided that prompt examination after receipt of the goods is necessary in order to preserve remedies for non-conformity. The reply suggested that the provisions of the draft should be examined to ascertain whether they conformed to the provisions of ULIS. (c) One reply⁵⁵ recommended adoption of a rule similar to article 94 (2) of CMEA General Conditions which (in brief) relates the beginning of the period to the time of the seller's answer to the buyer's claim. 56 (d) One reply 57 was of the view that the allowance of three to five years after delivery of the goods for claims based on lack of conformity of the goods was excessive.
- 19. In addition to the above, at the fourth session of the Commission, (a) the representatives of three States⁵⁸ expressed general approval for the rules contained in article 7 (3) and (4); (b) one of them⁵⁹ however, commenting on articles 7 and 9 of the preliminary draft, stated that it would be necessary to regulate within the framework of the same legislative texts, the problem of the so-called "déchéance", which the Commission had already decided should be settled solely by ULIS. Another State⁶⁰ also suggested that it would be necessary to take into account the comparatively short time-limits specified for notifications and complaints in national legislations and also in

article 39 of ULIS; it would be illogical to lay down a long limitation period if the rights of the plaintiff had already lapsed because of the expiry of the time-limit specified for notification. Still another State⁶¹ thought that for claims based on non-conformity of the goods, even three years after the delivery seemed unduly long.⁶² (c) Another State⁶³ suggested that the word "last" should be inserted before "carrier" in article 7 (4). In its view, since placing the goods at the disposition of the buyer was the relevant act, it was important to refer to the "last" carrier.

C. Express undertaking for a period of time: article 9

- 20. One reply⁶⁴ commented on the rule of article 9 as follows: (a) Although the principle upon which article 9 is based was not objectionable, it would often be difficult to ascertain the day when "the buyer first informed the seller of [his] right"; even if the buyer's communication was in writing, it might sometimes be regarded as a mere communication of facts and not as invoking a right based on the seller's undertaking. Therefore, the time when the seller's undertaking expired should be treated as the starting point; ⁶⁵ (b) The seller, after delivering the goods, might adjust certain components of the goods and in this connexion might expressly extend the period applicable to those parts; therefore the provision of article 9 that the undertaking must be contained in the contract of sale should be deleted. Another State⁶⁶ was also of the view that the limitation period should commence from the expiration of the period of the express undertaking. One reply⁶⁷ noted its domestic rule that claims based on guarantee of good working order were subject to the prescriptive period of six months from the time of discovery of the operational defects.
- 21. At the fourth session of the Commission, the representatives of seven States⁶⁸ indicated that the rule contained in article 9 was acceptable to them. One of them,⁶⁹ however, suggested the following stylistic changes: The term "guarantee" was preferable to the term "undertaking" because the latter was vague, at least in normal commercial usage; and the words "the buyer first informed the seller of such right" should be replaced by the words "the buyer first informed the seller of a claim to such a right". This representative also suggested that the concluding provision of article 9 was obscure, but noted that he generally agreed with its intention.

⁵² The representative of India, at the fourth session of the Commission, noted that, in the case of machinery, for example, latent defects might not be discovered until long after the delivery date; reference was made to buyers in developing countries: in order to safeguard the interests of developing countries, article 7 (3) should be amended to provide that the limitation period should commence at least one year after the date of the discovery of the defects (SR.82).

⁵³ Kenya.

⁵⁴ Japan.

⁵⁵ Bulgaria.

⁵⁶ Under article 94 (2) of CMEA General Conditions, the special limitation period of one year begins to run from the day following the day of receipt by the buyer of the seller's answer on the substance of the claim, and, if an answer is not given by the seller within the times mentioned in subparagraph 1 or 5 of article 76, from the day following the day of expiry of the aforesaid period for giving an answer on the substance of the claim. Unless the seller's contains a settlement of the substance of the claim, the period of limitation shall run from the day following the day of expiry of the period for giving an answer on the substance of the claim.

⁵⁷ Mexico. At the fourth session of the Commission, however, the representative of Mexico expressed general approval to article 7 (3) and (4) (SR.83).

⁵⁸ Poland (SR.81), Romania (SR.83), United Arab Republic (SR.82).

⁵⁹ Poland (SR.81).

⁶⁰ Norway (SR.83).

⁶¹ Austria. The representative stated that in Austria such claims lapsed after six months (SR.83).

⁶² See foot-note 112 and its accompanying text on the relationship between the rules on time-limits for notice (e.g. art. 39 (1) of ULIS) and the uniform law on prescription.

⁶³ Hungary (SR.82).

⁶⁴ Sweden.

⁶⁵ The rule proposed by the Working Group on Prescription at its first session contained such a rule. References to the prior draft and the reasons for the change to the present article 9 of the preliminary draft appear in the commentary to art. 9 in A/CN.9/50.

⁶⁶ India.

⁶⁷ Italy.

⁶⁸ Argentina (SR.82), Ghana (SR.83), Mexico (SR.83), Poland (SR.81), Romania (SR.83), United Arab Republic (SR.82), USSR (SR.81).

⁶⁹ Ghana (SR.83).

D. Other comments concerning the commencement of the limitation period

- 21A. One reply^{69a} commented on the final clause of article 7 (5) ("otherwise... when performance is due."). It was suggested that this clause was superfluous. Moreover, it was suggested that there was no justification for speaking of the prescriptive period as commencing to run from "the date when performance is due" except when performance has not taken place by that date. The reply also referred to the wording of article 7 (1) in which the date of breach of contract test is adopted; it was noted that the language of article 7 (1) is inconsistent with that of article 7 (5). 69b
- 22. Two replies suggested that the structure of articles 7 to 9 concerning the commencement of the limitation period was too complex. One reply⁷⁰ stated that these provisions should be consolidated into a simpler text such as "the time at which the right can first be exercised". The other suggested that consideration should be given to the relatively simple provisions of article 2-725 of the Uniform Commercial Code (USA).71
- 23. At the fourth session of the Commission, one State⁷² was also of the view that articles 7 to 9 were complex and expressed its preference for the rules contained in the Austrian proposal submitted at the fourth session.⁷³

III. MODIFICATION OF THE LIMITATION PERIOD

A. Rules under national laws

- 24. Article 18 of the preliminary draft deals with the power of the parties to modify the limitation period. To help evaluate the rules contained in article 18, the questionnaire, at part I, 3, asked whether the prescriptive period could be varied by agreement of the parties under national laws.
- 25. Table B, below, summarizes the replies.74 The number given in parentheses after the name of a State indicates the length of the basic limitation period (in years) under its domestic law.

Table B

(1) Can the parties extend the period?

(Australia (6),75 Czechoslovakia (3), (a) Yes 6 Kenya (6), Luxembourg (30),76 New Zealand (6),77 United Kingdom (England (6), Scotland (20))⁷⁸)

69a USSR.

69b Also see the text accompanying foot-note 32a, supra.

70 Italy.

71 United States.

72 Belgium (SR.81).
73 A/CN.9(IV)/CRP.2. This document is reproduced as a working paper for the third session of the Working Group on Prescription as A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.18.

74 Domestic rules that were reported to be unclear or un-

settled are not included in the table.

75 Except in New South Wales. 76 Possible only after the commencement of the period. 77 The reply indicated that the rule would be probably the

same as the English law described in foot-note 78, infra.

78 The reply included the following: technically, the parties were not free to vary the limitation period in English law, but the parties might agree expressly to waive the limitation period and the contract not to rely upon the Limitation Act was probably enforceable by action. The reply indicated that the rule under the Scottish law was unclear on this point but that a recent recommendation for revision allowed no modification.

- (b) No⁷⁹ .. 18 (Austria (6), Denmark (5),80 Finland (10), Guatemala (2), India (3), Italy (10), Japan (5), Kuwait (15), Libya (15), Madagascar (5), Malawi (6), Mexico (10), Norway (3), Poland (2), Portugal (20), Spain (15), USSR (3),81 United States (4))
- (2) Can the parties shorten the period?82
 - (a) Yes ... 10 (Austria (3), Czechoslovakia (3), Finland (10), Japan (5), Luxembourg (30), Madagascar (5),83 New Zealand (6), United States (4),84 United Kingdom (England (6), Scotland (20)),85 Norway (3)86)
 - (b) No ... 10 (Guatemala (2), India (3), Kuwait (15), Libya (15), Malawi (6), Mexico (10), Poland (2), Portugal (20), Spain (15), USSR (3))

B. Preferred rule of modification: Acceptability of article 18

(a) Extension

26. The questionnaire, at part II, 3, directed attention to article 18 (2) of the preliminary draft, which permits the parties to extend the limitation period to the maximum of three years from the date of expiration of the limitation period. Article 18 (2) placed in brackets the phrase "after the commencement of the limitation period..." as to the time when parties could agree on extension. Inclusion of the bracketed language would, inter alia, deny effect to extensions in the original sales contract. The questionnaire asked whether the bracketed language should be included.

27. Five replies⁸⁷ preferred inclusion of the language in brackets. The reasons supporting this preference included the following: (a) there was danger of abuse of such provisions in form contracts; (b) to allow modification at the time of contract contradicted the function of the statutory limitation period, and (c) no

79 This group included Austria, Italy and Madagascar, which allowed renunciation or waiver of the effect of prescription

but only after the expiry of the period.

80 The reply, however, stated that an agreement to extend the period subsequent to the underlying contract, although invalid as such, would normally entail an acknowledgement of the obligation.

81 The reply indicated, however, that the expired period might be reinstated by the tribunal if there was a valid reason

for the delay in bringing action.

82 The replies of Australia, Denmark, Italy and Kenya explained their rules concerning extension but did not make reference to shortening. These States are not, therefore, included in the following analysis.

83 The reply stated that the period could probably be

shortened.

84 The Uniform Commercial Code, section 2-725 (1) provides that by the original agreement the parties may reduce the period of limitation to not less than one year but may not extend it.

85 The reply indicated as follows: technically, the parties were not free to vary the limitation period in English law, but the parties might agree that no claim should arise unless a notice thereof was given within some period which was shorter than the limitation period. The reply referred to the existence of such practice where contracts contained arbitration clauses. The reply, however, indicated that the courts might extend the period provided for in such a contract clause if "undue hardship would result"

86 It is reported that extension was not allowed but shorten-

ing was not prohibited.

⁸⁷ Austria, Italy, South Africa, United Kingdom, Venezuela.

economic grounds normally existed for such an extension at the time of entering a contract. Three replies⁸⁸ preferred deletion of the language in brackets. One reply⁸⁹ indicated that either alternative was acceptable if the period was three years, but it preferred to have the language in brackets if the period was five years. Another reply⁹⁰ stated that either alternative was acceptable.

28. The questionnaire, at part II, 3, asked whether a rule different from that set forth in article 18 was preferred, and, if so, what rule should be provided. Of the 21 replies, five⁹¹ gave general approval to article 18 (2). Three replies 92 indicated a preference between the two alternatives and did not state that they preferred a different rule. One reply^{92a} stated that possible extension should be two years rather than three. Seven replies93 stated that no extension should be allowed. One of these⁹⁴ stated the following: article 18 (2) deviated substantially from the sound basic principle laid down in article 18 (1): moreover, the three-year extension was excessive because the total of the period would then exceed even five years which was the longest period that had been proposed. If some extension should be permitted to give opportunity for amicable settlement, only a one-year extension beyond the basic three-year period should be permitted. Two replies⁹⁵ stated that more freedom was desirable. One reply⁹⁶ stated that, if the three-year period is to be chosen, the rule on modification should be more flexible. One reply⁹⁷ advocated provision for successive extensions of three years at one time to a total maximum period of 10 years. This reply also stated that if the length of the basic limitation period was to be three years, greater freedom should be allowed for modification. One reply98 noted that an agreement extending the period should be allowed where it was made after the conclusion of the contract.

29. In addition to the above, at the fourth session of the Commission the representatives of three States⁹⁹ gave general approval to article 18. The representatives of two States¹⁰⁰ stated that article 18 (2) should retain the language in brackets.¹⁰¹ The representatives of three States¹⁰² opposed extension. One of them¹⁰³ stated that allowing such agreements would inject a subjective

element; the rule of limitation should be objective. One representative¹⁰⁴ noted that the provisions of article 18 were difficult to reconcile with those of article 20 (1), which stated that "no right which has become barred by reason of limitation shall be recognized or enforced in any legal proceedings". Still another representative¹⁰⁵ stated that the text was not absolutely clear as to when an extension of the period was permissible. One representative suggested alternatives based on the principle that the shorter the period the more exceptions and extensions would have to be admitted, while the contrary would be true if the period were longer.¹⁰⁶

(b) Shortening; exception for arbitration

- 30. Only three replies¹⁰⁷ made reference to the shortening of the limitation period. Two replies¹⁰⁸ indicated that shortening of the limitation period should be permitted. One of these¹⁰⁹ approved the power to shorten to a period of not less than two years.¹¹⁰ The other called attention to the rule of article 18 (4), according to which a contract clause "whereby the acquisition or enforcement or continuance of a right is dependent upon" a party giving notice to the other party within a certain period of time is valid. This reply noted that under the rules contained in the preliminary draft the parties could, in effect, shorten the period by the use of such a contract clause.
- 31. In addition, one reply¹¹¹ referred to the provision in article 18 (4) with respect to contract clauses shortening the period for submitting a claim to arbitration. This reply noted that such a clause would have no effect under its domestic law.
- 32. At the fourth session of the Commission, the view was expressed that article 18 (4) was not clear; in this connexion it was also suggested that if it was not possible to prescribe a very short limitation or prescription period, provision should at least be made for a very short time-limit in which to make a claim for lack of conformity, as was laid down in ULIS.¹¹²

⁸⁸ Czechoslovakia, Mexico, Sweden.

⁸⁹ Norway.

⁹⁰ Trinidad and Tobago.

⁹¹ Austria, Jamaica, Khmer Republic, Mexico, Norway.

⁹² South Africa, United Kingdom, Venezuela.

⁹²a Poland.

⁹³ Argentina, Bulgaria, India, Italy, Madagascar, United States, USSR. The representative of Argentina, however, expressed his warm support for the provisions of article 18.

⁹⁵ Kuwait, Trinidad and Tobago.

⁹⁶ Finland. Finland preferred five years for the basic limitation period.

⁹⁷ Sweden.

⁹⁸ Japan.

⁹⁹ Chile (SR.82), Ghana (SR.83), Singapore (SR.82).

¹⁰⁰ Poland (SR.81), Spain (SR.82).

¹⁰¹ The representative of Spain also stated that possible extension should be two years rather than three (SR.82). The reply of Poland indicated the same view. See the text accompanying footnote 92a, supra

panying footnote 92a, supra.

102 Nigeria (SR.81), Tanzania (SR.81), United Arab Republic (SR.82).

¹⁰³ Nigeria (SR.81).

¹⁰⁴ India (SR.82).

¹⁰⁵ Spain (SR.82).

¹⁰⁶ Hungary (SR.82).

¹⁰⁷ Italy, Sweden, United States.

¹⁰⁸ Sweden, United States.

¹⁰⁹ United States.

¹¹⁰ The Uniform Commercial Code, section 2-725 (1), allows shortening of the period to not less than one year. A minimum of two years should be applicable to the international sale of goods since "normally, more time is needed for the verification and assertion of claims than in national transactions".

¹¹¹ Malawi.

¹¹² Austria (SR.83). This discussion may have reflected a possible conflict between: (a) the provision in article 1 (2) that the Law governs the period within which the rights of the parties may be enforced in legal proceedings "or otherwise exercised" and, (b) the provision of article 1 (3) excluding from the Law's scope rules with respect to the time for giving notice to the other party. Cf. article 18 (4). In view of the specific provision of article 1 (3), the phrase "or otherwise exercised" in article 1 (2) can hardly refer to the giving of notice to the other party with respect to defect or the assertion of a claim. Moreover, article 1 (3), in excluding from the scope of the Law rules on the time for giving notice to the other party, does not differentiate between rules requiring notice to the other party within a period that is described in general terms (e.g. "promptly") and rules re-

IV. EXTENSION DURING NEGOTIATION: ARTICLE 14

33. Ten replies referred to the rules contained in article 14. One reply^{112a} commented favourably on article 14 but it indicated that the words in brackets should be deleted. Another reply¹¹³ implied that its preference for three years as the basic limitation period was affected by the premise that the rules of article 14 and 18 (2) were in the Uniform Law. Still another reply,114 in connexion with the suggestion that more freedom should be provided to modify the period,116 indicated that in article 14 an extension of three years (not one year as in the Preliminary Draft) should be allowed if the basic limitation period of three years is to be adopted. The other seven replies116 preferred the deletion of article 14 from the Uniform Law. These replies included the comment that while such a rule might seem to meet a real need, in practice article 14 could give rise to disputes about the time at which negotiations were broken off; it was further suggested that other tests contained in the proposed rule also were difficult to apply. Further, one reply¹¹⁷ stated that experience suggested that sometimes it was only after legal proceedings were instituted that real negotiations to settle their dispute got going; there was no need, therefore, to provide for the extension of the limitation period on account of negotiations.

34. In addition to the above, further views were expressed at the fourth session of the Commission. The representatives of four States¹¹⁸ commented favourably on article 14. One of them, ¹¹⁹ however, thought that the words in brackets should be deleted and a third¹²⁰ thought that simpler and more precise language should be found. Another representative¹²¹ stated that the words "on the merits of" should be deleted and it was of the opinion that article 14 should be deleted if the basic period was to be five years. The representatives of three States¹²² opposed the in-

quiring notice to the other party that is described in specific terms (e.g. "within six months after the delivery" or the like). Thus, a rule of national law like ULIS article 39 (1) that requires that notice to the other party be given "promptly" but in no event later than "a period of two years from the date on which the goods were handed over" would not be affected by the Uniform Law on Prescription. However, what conduct is covered by the phrase "or otherwise exercised" in article 1 (2) may not be free from doubt. Presumably, the impact of the Uniform Law on Prescription on national rules would be determined by reference to the actual operative effect of the rules in question under the national law rather than by the way the rule is described. Thus, if a rule of national law specifying a period within which "rights shall be excercised" is applied to require notice to the other party, that application would be outside the scope of the Uniform Law on Prescription and would not be disturbed by the Uniform Law. Also see para. 19, supra.

112a Poland. 113 Norway.

Sweden.See the text accompanying foot-note 97.

116 India, Italy, Spain, USSR, United Kingdom, United States. Madagascar stated that article 14 was contrary to its national law.

117 India.
118 Austria (SR.83), Mexico (SR.83), Romania (SR.83), United Arab Republic (SR.82).

119 Austria (SR.83). 120 Mexico (SR.83). 121 Hungary (SR.82).

122 Argentina (SR.82), Ghana (SR.83), Singapore (SR.82), ing the period in these cases.

clusion of article 14. In their view, article 14 introduces an element of uncertainty; parties acting in bad faith might prolong the negotiations in order to extend the limitation period; without article 14, the parties would have an incentive for serious negotiations in order to arrive at a settlement; it would be the reverse if article 14 was retained.

V. EFFECT OF DISCONTINUANCE OR DISMISSAL OF PROCEEDINGS; ARTICLE 17

35. Part I, 4 of the questionnaire made the following inquiry concerning existing national rules:

"Assume that a right or claim has been asserted in a tribunal within the prescriptive period and the proceeding has been dismissed without reaching a decision on the merits. In such a case, is there any rule that suspends, extends or otherwise modifies the basic period, where the proceeding was dismissed:

- "(a) because the tribunal was not competent to hear the case?
- "(b) because of procedural defect or irregularity in the bringing or prosecution of the action?
- "(c) because the proceeding for any other reason prove abortive and thereby fails to reach a decision on the merits?"
- 36. Thirty States replied to this question. Table C, below, summarizes the result of the replies:

Table C

(1) Dismissal has no effect on running of the period and no extension is provided:

(a) In all cases ... 13 (Australia, Austria, Guatemala, Jamaica, Japan, Kenya, Malawi, 123 Mexico, 124 New Zealand, 125 South Africa, Spain, Trinidad and Tobago, USSR 126)

(b) In all cases except where arbitration is abortive

1 (United Kingdom¹²⁷)

123 The reply noted that no provision was made for extending the period in these cases.

124 In case of credit instruments such as bills of exchange, promissory notes and cheques, a special provision existed that the limitation period was interrupted by presentation of claims even if the judge was incompetent. Such a rule seems to lie outside the scope of the uniform law. See art. 2 (f) of the preliminary draft.

where a cause of action had once accrued and the statute had begun to run. And, according to the reply, a cause of action arises at the moment when a state of facts occurs which gives a potential plaintiff a right to succeed in an action against a potential defendant; therefore there must be a plaintiff who can succeed and a defendant against whom he can succeed. Thus, the reply stated that, if, for example, the tribunal was not competent to hear the case because the prospective defendant was protected by diplomatic immunity, the principle prevented a cause of action from even having arisen. No other State referred to the question of diplomatic immunity.

128 However, note that it was provided that, if a tribunal found that the reason for the delay in bringing an action after the expiry of the prescriptive period was valid, the infringed right would be subject to protection, i.e. the expired prescriptive period might be reinstated by the tribunal (including arbitral tribunal or mediation board). A similar rule authorizing the tribunal to reinstate the expired period was observed in

(c) In all cases except were the action is dismissed because the court is not competent (d) Only where dis-

(India,128 Luxembourg, Venezuela129)

missed because of procedural fects or irregularities

(Kuwait130)

TOTAL 18

(2) Period is

(a) Interrupted bringing action (regardless whether later discontinued or dismissed) 131

(Argentina, Finland, Italy, 132 Libya, Madagascar, Poland,132a Portugal,133 Sweden)

(b) Extended in all cases:

(Czechoslovakia,133a Den-Norway,135 mark, 134 United States 136)

Total 12

New Zealand concerning claims for damages arising from personal injuries. See foot-note 41, supra.

127 Where arbitration proceedings prove to be abortive, the court could extend the limitation period so as to allow the claimant to start a new arbitration or to institute legal pro-

128 The time which a plaintiff had spent prosecuting with due diligence and in good faith, but in ignorance of the lack of competency of the court or any similar problem, should be

excluded in calculating the running of the period.

129 The prescriptive period is interrupted "by virtue of an action brought before the courts, even if heard by a judge who

is not competent".

130 In all other cases including dismissals because of incompetency of the court, a new period commenced to run from the date of last procedure of the previous action.

131 Sometimes what was meant by "interruption" was not clear. Usually it may be assumed from the replies that "inter-

ruption" started the running of a new period.

132 According to the reply, the general rule was that the limitation period was interrupted by bringing an action and the new period started to run after the final judgement was rendered, including cases where the action was dismissed because the court was not competent. In other cases of dismissal, the new period commenced to run from the time when the action was instituted.

132a However, the reply noted that the plaintiff's inaction for over three years after the proceedings had been instituted de-

stroyed the effect of interruption.

¹³³ Portugal has a rule similar to Italy. See foot-note 132 supra. In addition, if an action was dismissed for a procedural reason not attributable to the creditor, an extension of two months from the day of dismissal was also provided.

133a The period was extended for 30 days after the plain-tiff was notified of the decision to dismiss the proceedings be-

cause of lack of competence.

¹³⁴ No express provisions existed. But it had been held by legal theory and practice that the basic period was extended to

allow the plaintiff to bring another action without undue delay.

135 The period was extended for three months after the plaintiff was notified of the decision to dismiss the proceeding. However, if the dismissal was caused by an intentional fault of the plaintiff, no such extension would be granted.

136 The reply noted that the rule generally embodied in state statutes on the subject was that a creditor, when he had

- 37. It will be noted that categories 1(c) and 1(d)above are comparable to that of the preliminary draft. States falling in categories 1 (a) and 1 (b) are more strict than the preliminary draft in dealing with a plaintiff whose action has been dismissed, while the States in categories 2 (a) and 2 (b) are, in general, somewhat more liberal.
- 38. One reply¹³⁷ proposed that additional time should be given when an action was dismissed or discontinued on any ground other than on the merits. The reply was of the view that a litigant who voluntarily discontinued an action that was defective (for a reason not relating to the merits), should be given at least as favourable treatment as a litigant who awaited the initiative of his adversary in moving for dismissal. 138
- 39. At the fourth session of the Commission, the representatives of two States, 139 referring to article 17 (2), supported extension of the limitation period only in the case of bona fide action before a court without jurisdiction; if a claimant knowingly initiated proceedings in the wrong court, no extension of the limitation period should be available. One representative¹⁴⁰ stated that article 17 was absolutely necessary.

VI. RIGHTS BASED UPON A JUDGEMENT OR AWARD

40. Under article 2 (d) of the preliminary draft, the uniform law does not apply to rights based upon "a judgement or award made in legal proceedings" even though the judgement or award results from a claim arising from an international sale. At the second session of the Working Group, the view was expressed that if the enforcement of judgements should be included within the uniform law at a later stage of drafting, the limitation period for such enforcement should be longer than that applicable to the underlying claim: consideration should be given to a period of 10 years.141 To obtain background information to meet this contingency, the questionnaire (part I, 5) inquired concerning the length of the period within which rights established by a final judgement or award could be enforced under the national law.

asserted a right in a proceeding that did not lead to a disposition on the merits, had a specified time—normally six months to a year—within which to assert his claim in another proceeding. Under the applicable state law, the availability of this privilege might depend on the reasons for which the proceedings were dismissed. Most state statutes provided it irrespective of the reasons for dismissal. Others did so only if the dismissal was neither voluntary nor for failure to prosecute. In relation to contracts of sale, section 2-725(3) of the Uniform Commercial Code provides that the additional time is given only if the termination of the first action did not result from voluntary discontinuance or from dismissal for failure or neglect to prosecute. It provides: Where an action commenced within the time limited by subsection (1) is so terminated as to leave available a remedy by another action for same breach such other action may be commenced after the expiration of the time limited and within six months after the termination of the first action unless the termination resulted from voluntary discontinuance or from dismissal for failure or neglect to prosecute.

137 United States.

138 Cf. with the domestic rule of the United States at footnote 136.

139 India (SR.82), Singapore (SR.82).

140 Argentina (SR.82)

141 See paragraph 4 of commentary to article 2 in A/CN.9/

41. Twenty-eight States responded to this inquiry. All the States except two indicated the length of such period to be 10 years or more. Table D summarizes the replies:

Table D

Years			
3		1	(USSR) ¹⁴²
5		1	(Guatemala)
10		9	(Argentina, Czechoslovakia, Fin- land, Italy, Japan, Mexico, Norway, Poland, Sweden)
12		8	(Australia, 143 India, 144 Jamaica, Kenya, 145 Malawi, 146 New Zea- land, 147 Trinidad and Tobago, United Kingdom) 148
15		2	(Kuwait, Libya)
20	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	3	(Denmark, Portugal, Vene- zuela) ¹⁴⁹
30		4	(Austria, 150 Khmer Republic, Luxembourg, South Africa)

VII. OTHER COMMENTS

42. The questionnaire (part II, 4) asked Governments if there was any provision in the preliminary draft which was not well adapted to the circumstances and needs applicable to international sale of goods, or which would interfere with adoption of a convention implementing the draft. Several States submitted comments pursuant to this inquiry. These comments will be discussed in the order of the provisions in the preliminary draft.

- A. Sphere of application of the uniform law: articles 1-5
- (a) Exclusion of the rights of the guarantor: article 1 (1)
- 43. One reply¹⁵¹ stated that the proposed treatment of the legal relationship arising from a guarantee was one-sided because article 1 (1) included within its scope only the rights of the buyer and seller arising from a guarantee and excluded the rights of the guarantor against the parties to the contract of sale. In the opinion given in that reply both should be included.
- 44. One reply¹⁵² stated that under its domestic law the length of the prescriptive period applicable to the rights based on a personal guarantee was the same as that provided for the rights which were guaranteed by such a guarantee; consequently, the rights against a guarantor could not be enforced when the principal obligation had been prescribed. The preliminary draft has no such specific rule on the relationship between the prescriptive periods applicable to claims against the debtor and guarantor. It could be contended that the rules of the preliminary draft did not prevent the continued application of specialized rules on the relationship between the principal debt and a claim against the guarantor. It might be noted that whether the prescriptive period applicable to both claims started on the same date (and therefore expired on the same date) would depend (inter alia) on whether the reference in article 7 (1) to "any right arising out of a breach of the contract of sale" meant that the period applicable to the claim against the guarantor would necessarily start on the date of the breach by the seller or whether the period might start on the date of the breach by the guarantor which might in some cases relate to a date subsequent to that of the breach by the seller.

(b) Ambiguity in article 1 (1) (2)

- 45. Two replies¹⁵³ stated that the phrase "or otherwise exercised" in article 1 (2) is unclear. According to one of them, although the draft provided that any State might, upon ratification, declare that it would delete the words or otherwise exercised", this provision did not in itself clarify the question. 154
- 46. The same reply also called attention to various terms in article 1 (1) relative to the application of the uniform law. These include the following terms:
 (a) contract of sale (or a guarantee), (b) "breach",
 (c) "termination", or (d) "invalidity" of the contract (or guarantee). It was suggested that these terms were not differentiated clearly enough in the text of the draft and that their theoretical formulation was tentative and vague.
- (c) Repetition of provisions relating to notice: article 1 (3)
- 47. One reply¹⁵⁵ was of the view that the idea expressed in article 1 (3) is largely repeated in article 7 (2) and article 18 (4).156

¹⁴² If no citizen is involved in the underlying transaction, the period was one year. Foreign judgements or arbitral awards must be submitted for execution within three years.

¹⁴³ The reply stated that the period differed from State to State and ranged from 12 to 20 years.

¹⁴⁴ But an award could be enforced only by filing a suit for its enforcement in a court within a period of three years from the date of the award.

¹⁴⁵ The reply noted that the interest claim on a judgement debt was subject to the six year limitation period from the date on which the interest became due.

¹⁴⁶ In addition to a rule similar to Kenya concerning interest claims (see foot-note 145, supra), the reply noted that, since the warrant of execution was valid only for 12 months, in practice application must be made every 12 months to keep a judgement or award alive.

¹⁴⁷ The reply noted that the interest claim on a judgement debt was subject to the six-year limitation period from the date on which the interest became due; actions founded on a foreign judgement or any arbitration awards were also subject to the six-year limitation period.

¹⁴⁸ The reply stated that the length of the period in Scotland was 20 years. The reply also noted that, if an arbitration agreement was not under seal and the award was not registered, it would be necessary to enforce the award as a contract between the parties; hence the period was six years. Foreign judgements were treated in the same manner as contractual rights and the limitation period was six years.

¹⁴⁹ In addition to these States, Australia and the United Kingdom may be included here. See foot-note 143 and foot-

¹⁵⁰ If the creditor was a corporation, the period was 40 years.

¹⁵¹ United States.

¹⁵² Norway. 153 Poland, USSR.

¹⁵⁴ USSR. Cf. foot-note 112.

¹⁵⁶ Cf. the text accompanying foot-notes 39 and 40, supra.

- (d) The terms "creditor" and "debtor": article 1 (4) (d), (e)
- 48. A reply¹⁵⁷ suggested replacing the words "creditor" and "debtor" by the words "claimant" and "respondent". At the fourth sesion of the Commission, the same view¹⁵⁸ was expressed. In this connexion it was noted that the terms "creditor" and "debtor" would imply that rights had already been adjudicated.
- (e) Applicability with respect to proceedings to establish invalidity of the contract
- 49. At the fourth session of the Commission, one representative¹⁵⁹ suggested that legal proceedings to establish the invalidity of the contract were within the scope of the preliminary draft whereas ULIS dealt only with the obligations of the seller and buyer arising from the contract of sale. He doubted that this approach of the preliminary draft was wise and suggested that the uniform law on prescription should be confined to actions arising from the failure by either the seller or the buyer to perform his obligations; it would be unwise to venture into the involved and so far comparatively unexplored field of formation of the contract and defects that might affect the contract itself. The observer of UNIDROIT also thought that the preliminary draft covered the question of the invalidity of the contract. He was of the view that the question of the invalidity of the contract raised specific problems of a completely different character from those connected with non-performance or defective performance of a contract. 160 One reply 160a was in accord with the above views and proposed the deletion of article 8.
- (f) Exclusion of rights based on bodily injury: article 2 (a)
- 50. One reply¹⁶¹ stated that it had no objection to the exclusion from the scope of the application of the uniform law of rights based on liability for the death of, or personal injury to the parties,¹⁶² but suggested that, if such claims were excluded, claims for damage to property other than the goods sold should also be excluded. A similar view was also proposed by a member of the Working Group on Prescription at its second session.¹⁶³
- 51. The same reply gave the view that all personal injury and wrongful death claims should be excluded; therefore, the reference to "buyer" in subparagraph (a) of article 2 should be deleted.
 - 157 South Africa.
 - 158 Singapore (SR.82).
 - 159 France (SR.83).
 - ¹⁶⁰ See SR.83.
 - 160a Spain.
 - 161 United States.
- ¹⁶² Cf. foot-note 41, *supra*, explaining the unique rule of prescription in New Zealand concerning claims for damages arising from personal injuries.
 - 163 See appendix A to annex II of A/CN.9/50.

- B. Interruption of the limitation period: articles 10-13
- (a) Proposal to simplify and improve the provisions of articles 10-12
- 52. One reply¹⁶⁴ gave the view that the present texts of articles 10 to 12 were unnecessarily prolix; a more straightforward approach should be adopted, probably by way of consolidating the rules in these articles into a simpler rule. This reply also made several comments on details of the rules contained in these articles. Because of the detailed and interrelated character of these comments, they are presented as a working paper (A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.20).
- 53. At the fourth session of the Commission, one representative¹⁶⁵ stated that the phrase "provided that such counterclaim does not arise out of a different contract", was too general and that the concept of counterclaim as contemplated in article 10 (2) could encourage the lodging of complaints which bore no relation to the original claim. ¹⁶⁶ Another representative¹⁶⁷ was of the view that article 12 was difficult to understand and should be revised. One reply, ^{167a} submitted after the fourth session of the Commission, shared the same view.
- (b) Acknowledgement by partial performance: article 13(3)
- 54. At the fourth session of the Commission, one representative¹⁶⁸ stated the following: according to paragraph 4 of the commentary to article 13 (A/CN.9/50, annex II), "the partial repair by a seller of a defective machine" could be regarded as acknowledgement by the debtor which would cause the limitation period to start afresh. Such an important rule should be expressly stated in the uniform law, particularly since article 13 was linked with article 9, which dealt with the case of express undertakings—and also with article 42 of ULIS.
- (c) Acknowledgement after the expiration of the period: article 13 (5)
- 55. One reply¹⁶⁹ expressed the view that acknow-ledgement after expiration of the limitation period should not be given effect and consequently objected to the rule of article 13 (5). Another reply¹⁷⁰ also proposed the deletion of article 13 (5); under this view, whether an acknowledgement after the expiration of the limitation period or payment of instalments or interests after the period constitutes a new obligation ought to be left to applicable national law.

¹⁶⁴ United States.

¹⁶⁵ USSR (SR.81).

¹⁶⁶ But cf. foot-note 2 to the commentary to article 10 (in A/CN.9/50) where it is stated that the question of the extent to which counterclaim can be filed is to be determined by the procedural rules of the forum.

¹⁶⁷ Belgium (SR.81).

¹⁶⁷a Spain.

¹⁶⁸ Hungary (SR.82).

¹⁶⁹ Libya.

¹⁷⁰ Sweden.

- 56. At the fourth session of the Commission, a representative¹⁷¹ also opposed the rule of article 13 (5). Another representative¹⁷² stated that he could accept the doctrine of article 13 although he felt that such acknowledgement should take place before the expiry of the limitation period.
- C. Extension where institution of legal proceedings prevented; misstatement or concealment by debtor: articles 15 and 16
- 57. Two replies¹⁷³ gave the view that the rules set forth in article 15 are very difficult to apply and might lead to divergent interpretations and applications; uncertainty should be avoided by specifying the circumstances justifying an extension. One¹⁷⁴ of these replies also indicated that its domestic rules contained a provision suspending the running of the limitation period while the creditor was insane, a minor, or otherwise incompetent, although these were peculiarly "personal" to the creditor. In its view, a broader formula was desirable since the limitation period probably should not run whenever the creditor could not be reproached for not asserting his rights.¹⁷⁵
- 58. Two replies¹⁷⁶ foresaw uncertainties in the application of the rule of article 16 on the time from which the period recommenced, and recommended reformulation of the article. One¹⁷⁷ of these replies suggested that article 16 gave undue protection to a creditor who did not find out the identity of the debtor within the basic limitation period.
- 59. According to one reply,¹⁷⁸ article 16 was largely covered by the more general and adequate formulation of article 15. According to another reply,^{178a} articles 15 and 16 should be merged into a single provision and only suspension of the period should be provided rather than extension.
- 60. At the fourth session of the Commission, two representatives¹⁷⁹ stated that articles 15 and 16 were acceptable. One representative¹⁸⁰ was of the view that the scope of article 15 was not clear. Another representative¹⁸¹ stated that the grounds for extension should be kept at a minimum or even eliminated so as to avoid difficulties of application arising from divergent court practice in the various countries and expressed its preference for laying down a comparatively long limitation period.

D. Who can invoke limitation: article 19

61. One reply¹⁸² objected to article 19 since it contradicted a rule of public policy whereby judges should

171 USSR (SR.81). 172 India (SR.82).

173 Italy, United States.

174 United States.

175 The reply of New Zealand indicated that periods of disability such as infancy or lunacy were generally excluded from the limitation period under its domestic law.

176 Italy, United States.

177 United States.

178 USSR.

178a Spain.

179 Argentina (SR.82), Mexico (SR.83).

180 India (SR.82).

181 France (SR.83).

182 Madagascar.

- be able to invoke the limitation period. Another reply¹⁸³ reserved its position with regard to the provisions of article 19.
- 62. At the fourth session of the Commission, three representatives referred to article 19. One¹⁸⁴ opposed article 19, another¹⁸⁵ favoured it, and the third¹⁸⁶ suggested that the Working Group might reconsider the question.

E. Set-off: article 20 (2)

63. One reply^{186a} doubted the propriety of article 20 (2) (a). Another reply¹⁸⁷ indicated that set-off should be permitted even if the claim in question did not arise from the same contract but arose from the same transaction, occurrence, or event; the factual interrelationship of the claims rather than their formal legal basis should be decisive. At the fourth session of the Commission, one representative¹⁸⁸ supported the approach of article 20 (2) concerning set-off. Another¹⁸⁹ thought that the requirement of article 20 (2) (a) was not necessary.

F. Preservation of existing rights: article 25

- 64. In lieu of the rule contained in article 25 (1), one reply¹⁹⁰suggested that all rights or claims arising from contracts of sale entered into before the operative date of the uniform law should be governed by the law applicable at that time, and not by the uniform law.
- G. Relation of the uniform law to other regional international agreements on prescription; e.g. CMEA General Condition
- 65. One reply¹⁹¹ was of the view that it would be necessary to have the Convention implementing the uniform law stipulate that the Convention would not be applied to contracts of international sale of goods concluded between persons whose States had established or would establish other rules concerning the prescriptive period by concluding international agreements.¹⁹²

H. Relation of the uniform law to ULIS

66. One reply¹⁹³ expressed the view that it was desirable that the length of the limitation period, and the rules on modification, commencement, extension or shortening of the period be examined in relation to the substantive rules of ULIS; this examination was important because of the connexion between the rules concerning extinctive prescription and the substantive rights arising out of the contract of sale of goods.¹⁹⁴

¹⁸³ India.

¹⁸⁴ United Republic of Tanzania (SR.81).

¹⁸⁵ Argentina (SR.82).

¹⁸⁶ Nigeria (SR.81).

¹⁸⁶a Poland.

¹⁸⁷ United States.

¹⁸⁸ Argentina (SR.82).

¹⁸⁹ Austria (SR.83).

¹⁹⁰ Trinidad and Tobago.

¹⁹¹ USSR.

¹⁹² See, e.g. foot-note 6, supra.

¹⁹³ Japan.

¹⁹⁴ See, e.g. para. 18 (b), supra.

2. Report of the Working Group on Time-limits and Limitations (Prescription) in the International Sale of Goods on its third session, held in New York from 30 August to 10 September 1971 (A/CN.9/70)*

CONTENTS

Introduction	Paragraphs 1–7
Action with respect to convention and uniform law	8-10
Annexes	
	Page
I. Text of a draft Convention on Prescription (Limitation) in the field of	
international sale of goods (September 1971)	110
II. List of participants	115
III. List of documents and working papers before the Working Group	115

Introduction

- 1. The United Nations Commission on International Trade Law (UNCITRAL), at its second session, established a Working Group on Time-limits and Limitations (Prescription), and requested it to study the subject of time-limits and limitations (prescription) in the field of the international sale of goods.¹
- 2. The Working Group held its first session in August 1969 and submitted a report (A/CN.9/30) to the third session of the Commission. The Commission requested the Working Group to prepare a preliminary draft Convention, setting forth uniform rules on the subject, for submission to the fourth session.² The Commission also decided that a questionnaire should be addressed to Governments and interested international organizations to obtain information and views regarding the length of the limitation period and other relevant issues.³
- 3. The Working Group held its second session in August 1970 and prepared a preliminary draft of a uniform law on prescription (limitation) in the international sale of goods (herein referred to as the preliminary draft). The report of the Working Group (A/CN.9/50) included the preliminary draft of the uniform law (annex I), a commentary on the preliminary draft (herein cited commentary) (annex II), and the text of the questionnaire (annex III) which was addressed to Governments and to interested international organizations in September 1970.
- 4. The Commission at its fourth session, held in April 1971, requested the Working Group to hold a third session to prepare a final draft of the Uniform Law on Prescription (Limitation) for submission to the

Commission at its fifth session.4 The Commission concluded that the Working Group should consider the replies to the questionnaire prior to any decision concerning the length of the limitation period and related matters. To that end the Commission requested the Secretary-General to analyse the replies received to the questionnaire and to transmit this analysis to the members of the Working Group in advance of its third session.⁵ The Commission also decided that views expressed by representatives with respect to the preliminary draft, as reflected in the summary records, and any proposals or observations on the preliminary draft which might be submitted by members of the Commission, should be taken into account by the Working Group in formulating a final draft of a uniform law. Consequently, the analysis prepared by the Secretary-General, in response to the above request by the Commission, has taken account both of the replies to the questionnaire and the comments made at the fourth session of the Commission.7

- 5. The Working Group held its third session at the United Nations Headquarters in New York from 30 August to 10 September 1971. The members of the Working Group are: Argentina, Belgium, Japan, Norway, Poland, the United Arab Republic and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland. All of the members were represented at the session of the Working Group. The meeting was also attended by observers from Guyana, the Council of Europe, the European Economic Community, and The Hague Conference on Private International Law. The list of participants is contained in annex II.
- 6. The Working Group had before it studies and proposals submitted by Austria, Argentina, Belgium, Czechoslovakia, Norway, Poland, the United Arab Republic, the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, and the United States of America

¹ Report of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law on the work of its second session, Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-fourth Session, Supplement No. 18 (A/7618) (hereinafter referred to as UNCITRAL, Report on the Second Session (1969)), para. 46; UNCITRAL Yearbook, vol. 1: 1968-1970, part two, II. A.

² Report of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law on the work of its third session, Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-fifth Session, Supplement No. 17 (A/8017) (hereinafter referred to as UNCITRAL, Report on the Third Session (1970)), para. 97; UNCITRAL Yearbook, vol. I: 1968-1970, part two, III, A.

³ *Ibid.*, para. 89.

^{* 21} September 1971.

⁴ Report of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law on the work of its fourth session, Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-sixth Session, Supplement No. 17 (A/8417) (hereinafter referred to as UNCITRAL, Report on the Fourth Session (1971)), para. 118; UNCITRAL Yearbook, vol. II: 1971, part one, II, A.

⁵ Ibid.

⁶ *Ibid.*, paras. 111, 118.

⁷ A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.24.

(A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.11 to 21, 23 and 26), and by The Hague Conference on Private International Law (A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.22). The Working Group had also before it the analysis mentioned above and a working paper by the Secretariat (A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.25). The documents placed before the Working Group are listed in annex III. The studies and proposals considered by the Working Group, designated annex V, will be set forth in addendum 2 to this report.

7. The Working Group elected the following officers:

Chairman: Mr. Stein Rognlien (Norway) Rapporteur: Mr. Paul R. Jenard (Belgium)

ACTION WITH RESPECT TO CONVENTION AND UNIFORM LAW

- 8. In response to the Commission's request, the Working Group completed the final draft of a convention on prescription (limitation) in the field of international sale of goods; the text appears as annex I. Part I of the convention sets forth the text of a uniform law; succeeding parts of the convention contain provisions on implementation, declarations and reservations, and the necessary final clauses. The provision of part IV, final clauses, were not considered by the Working Group. The final draft of the convention indicates by brackets certain provisions considered by the Working Group as requiring final decision by the Commission at its fifth session.
- 9. The Working Group requested the Secretariat to revise the commentary to the preliminary draft, which was annexed to the report of the second session of the Working Group (A/CN.9/50),* to take account of the provisions of the convention and the final revision of the uniform law. The commentary to the final draft of the convention, designated annex IV, will be issued separately in addendum 1 to this report. In addition to explanation of the provisions of the convention and the Working Group's reasons for adopting those provisions, the commentary will note points on which members of the Working Group expressed reservations concerning provisions adopted by the Working Group. In the opinion of the Working Group, final action on such questions may be taken during the fifth session of the Commission.
- 10. The Working Group did not consider alternative approaches for final adoption of the Convention, and requests the Secretariat to analyse such alternative approaches for consideration and decision by the Commission at the fifth session.

ANNEX I

Text of a draft Convention on Prescription (Limitation) in the field of international sale of goods (September 1971)

(Prepared by the UNCITRAL Working Group on Prescription at its third session held in New York, 30 August-10 September 1971)

The States Parties to this Convention,

Desiring to establish a uniform law on prescription (limitation) in the field of the international sale of goods,

Have resolved to conclude a convention to this effect and have agreed as follows:

PART I: UNIFORM LAW

SPHERE OF APPLICATION OF THE LAW

Article 1

- (1) This Uniform Law shall apply to the limitation of legal proceedings and to the prescription of the rights of the buyer and seller to a contract of international sale of goods [or to a guarantee incidental to such a contract].
- (2) This Law shall not affect a rule of the applicable law providing a particular time-limit within which one Party is required, as a condition for the acquisition or exercise of this claim, to give notice to the other Party or perform any act other than the institution of legal proceedings.
 - (3) In this Law:
- (a) "Buyer" and "seller" means persons who buy or sell, or agree to buy or sell, goods, and the successors to and assigns of their rights or duties under the contract of sale;
- (b) "Party" and "parties" means the buyer and seller [and persons who guarantee their performance];
- (c) ["Guarantee" means a personal guarantee given to secure the performance by the buyer or seller of an obligation arising from the contract of sale];
- (d) "Creditor" means a party seeking to exercise a claim, whether or not such a claim is for a sum of money;
- (e) "Debtor" means a party against whom the creditor seeks to exercise such a claim;
- (f) "Legal proceedings" includes judicial, administrative and arbitral proceedings;
- (g) "Person" includes any corporation, company, or other legal entity, whether private or public;
 - (h) "Writing" includes telegram and telex.

Article 2

- (1) Unless otherwise provided herein, this Law shall apply without regard to the rules of private international law.
- (2) [Notwithstanding the provision in paragraph 1 of this article, this Law shall not apply when the parties have expressly chosen the Law of a non-contracting State as the applicable law.]

Article 3

- (1) For the purpose of this Law a contract of sale of goods shall be considered international if, at the time of the conclusion of the contract, the seller and buyer have their places of business in different States.
- (2) Where a party to the contract of sale has places of business in more than one State, his place of business for the purposes of paragraph 1 of this article shall be his principal place of business, unless another place of business has a closer relationship to the contract and its performance, having regard to the circumstances known to or contemplated by the parties at the time of the conclusion of the contract.
- (3) Where a party does not have a place of business, reference shall be made to his habitual residence.
- (4) Neither the nationality of the parties nor the civil or commercial character of the parties or of the contract shall be taken into consideration.

Article 4

(1) This Law shall not apply to contracts in which the preponderant part of the obligations of the seller consists in the supply of labour or other services.

^{*} UNCITRAL Yearbook, vol. II: 1971, part two, I, C, 2.

(2) Contracts for the supply of goods to be manufactured or produced shall be considered to be sales within the meaning of this Law, unless the party who orders the goods undertakes to supply an essential and substantial part of the materials necessary for such manufacture or production.

Article 5

This Law shall not apply to sales:

- (a) Of goods of a kind and in a quantity ordinarily bought by an individual for personal, family, household or similar use, unless the seller at the time of the conclusion of the contract knows that the goods are bought for a different use;
 - (b) By auction;
 - (c) On execution or otherwise by authority of law;
- (d) Of stocks, shares, investment securities, negotiable instruments or money;
 - (e) Of ships, vessels or aircraft;
 - (f) Of electricity.

Article 6

This Law shall not apply to claims based upon:

- (a) Liability for the death of, or injury to the person of, the buyer [or other person];
 - (b) Liability for nuclear damage caused by the goods sold;
 - (c) A lien, mortgage or other security interest in property;
 - (d) A judgement or award made in legal proceedings;
- (e) A document on which direct enforcement or execution can be obtained in accordance with the law of the jurisdiction where such enforcement or execution is sought;
 - (f) A bill of exchange, cheque, or promissory note;
 - (g) A documentary letter of credit.

Article 7

In interpreting and applying the provisions of this Law, regard shall be had to its international character and to the need to promote uniformity in its interpretation and application.

THE LIMITATION PERIOD

Article 8

The limitation period shall be four years.

COMMENCEMENT OF THE LIMITATION PERIOD

Article 9

- (1) Subject to the provisions of paragraphs 3 to 6 of this article and to the provisions of article 11, the limitation period in respect of a breach of the contract of sale shall commence on the date on which such breach of contract occurred:
- (2) Where one party is required as a condition for the acquisition or exercise of a claim to give notice to the other party, the commencement of the limitation period shall not be postponed by reason of such requirement of notice;
- (3) Subject to the provisions of paragraph 4 of this article, the limitation period in respect of a claim arising from defects in, or other lack of conformity of, the goods shall commence on the date on which the goods are placed at the disposition of the buyer by the seller according to the contract of sale, irrespective of the time at which such defects or other lack of conformity are discovered or damage therefrom ensues;
- (4) Where the contract of sale contemplates that the goods sold are at the time of the conclusion of the contract in the course of carriage, or will be carried, to the buyer by a carrier, the limitation period in respect of claims arising from defects in, or other lack of conformity of, the goods shall commence on the date on which the goods are duly placed at the disposition of the buyer by the carrier, or are handed over to the buyer, whichever is the earlier;

- (5) Where, as a result of a breach of contract by one party before performance is due, the other party thereby becomes entitled to and does elect to treat the contract as terminated, the limitation period in respect of any claim arising out of such breach shall commence on the date on which such breach occurred. If the contract is not treated as terminated, the limitation period shall commence on the date when performance is due;
- (6) Where, as a result of a breach by one party of a contract for the delivery of or payment for goods by instalments, the other party thereby becomes entitled to and does elect to treat the contract as terminated, the limitation period in respect of any claim arising out of the contract shall commence on the date on which such breach of contract occurred, irrespective of any other breach of contract in relation to prior or subsequent iustalments. If the contract is not treated as terminated, the limitation period in respect of each separate instalment shall commence on the date on which the particular breach or breaches complained of occurred.

Article 10

Subject to the provisions of article 11, where a claim arises in relation to a contract of sale [or from a guarantee incidental thereto], and not from a breach of the contract of sale, the limitation period shall commence on the date on which the claim could first be exercised.

Article 11

If the seller gives an express undertaking relating to the goods, which is stated to have effect for a certain period of time, whether expressed in terms of a specific period of time or otherwise the limitation period, in respect of any claim arising from the undertaking, shall commence on the date on which the buyer first informs the seller that he intends to assert a claim based on the undertaking, but not later than on the date of the expiration of the period of the undertaking.

Interruption of the limitation period: legal proceedings: acknowledgement

Article 12

- (1) The limitation period shall cease to run when the creditor performs any act recognized under the law of the jurisdiction where such act is performed:
- (a) as instituting judicial proceedings against the debtor for the purpose of obtaining satisfaction or recognition of his claim; or
- (b) as invoking his claim for the purpose of obtaining satisfaction or recognition thereof in the course of judicial proceedings which he has commenced against the debtor in relation to another claim.
- (2) For the purposes of this article, any act performed by way of counterclaim shall be deemed to have been performed on the same date as the act performed in relation to the claim against which the counterclaim is raised, provided that such counterclaim does not arise out of a different contract.

Article 13

- (1) Where the parties have agreed to submit to arbitration, the limitation period shall cease to run when either party commences arbitral proceedings by requesting that the claim in dispute be referred to arbitration in the manner provided for in the arbitration agreement or by the law applicable to that agreement.
- (2) In the absence of any such provision, the request shall take effect on the date on which it is delivered at the habitual residence or place of business of the other party, or, if he has no such residence or place of business, then at his last known residence or place of business.

(3) The provisions of this article shall apply notwithstanding any term in the arbitration agreement to the effect that no right shall arise until an arbitration award has been made.

Article 14

The institution of judicial or arbitral proceedings against one debtor shall have effect in relation to any other person jointly and severally liable with him [or liable under a guarantee], provided that the creditor, before the expiration of the limitation period, informs such person in writing that the proceedings have been instituted.

Article 15

Where any legal proceedings are commenced upon the occurrence of:

- (a) The death or incapacity of the debtor;
- (b) The bankruptcy or insolvency of the debtor;
- (c) The dissolution of a corporation, company or other legal entity;
- (d) The seizure or transfer of the whole or part of the assets of the debtor.

the limitation period shall cease to run only if the creditor performs an act recognized under the law applicable to those proceedings for the purpose of obtaining satisfaction or recognition of his claim. Such act may be performed before the expiration of any further period as may be provided for under that law.

Article 16

Where the creditor performs any act, recognized under the Law of the jurisdiction where such act is performed as manifesting his desire to interrupt the limitation period, a new limitation period of four years shall commence on the date on which notice of this act is served on the debtor by a public authority.

Article 17

- (1) Where the debtor acknowledges in writing his obligation to the creditor, a new limitation period of four years shall commence to run by reason of and from the date of such acknowledgement.
- (2) Partial performance of an obligation by the debtor to the creditor shall have the same effect as an acknowledgement if it can reasonably be inferred from such performance that the debtor acknowledges that obligation.
- (3) Payment of interest shall be treated as payment in respect of the principal debt.
- [(4) The provisions of this article shall apply whether or not the limitation period prescribed by articles 8 to 11 has expired.]

EXTENSION OF THE LIMITATION PERIOD

Article 18

- (1) Where the creditor has commenced legal proceedings in accordance with articles 12, 13 or 15:
- (a) The limitation period shall be deemed to have continued to run if the creditor subsequently discontinues the proceedings or withdraws his claim;
- (b) Where the court or arbitral tribunal has declared itself or been declared incompetent, or where the legal proceedings have ended without a judgement, award or decision on the merits of the claim, the limitation period shall be deemed to have continued to run and shall be extended for one year respectively from the date on which such declaration was made or from the date on which the proceedings ended.
- (2) Where an arbitration has been commenced in accordance with article 13, but such arbitration has been stayed or set aside by judicial decision, the limitation period shall be deemed to have continued to run and shall be extended for one year from the date of such decision.

Article 19

Where, as a result of a circumstance which is not personal to the creditor and which he could neither avoid nor overcome, the creditor has been prevented from causing the limitation period to cease to run, and provided that he has taken all reasonable measures with a view to preserving his claim, the limitation period shall be extended so as not to expire before the expiration of one year from the date on which the relevant circumstance ceased to exist. The limitation period shall in no event be extended beyond 10 years from the date on which the period would otherwise expire in accordance with articles 8 to 11.

Article 20

[Where judicial or arbitral proceedings are instituted against the buyer within the limitation period prescribed by this Law either by a subpurchaser or by a person jointly and severally liable with the buyer, the buyer shall be entitled to an additional period of one year from the date of the institution of such proceedings for the purpose of obtaining recognition or satisfaction of his claim against the seller.]

Article 21

Where the creditor has obtained a final judgement or award on his claim in judicial or arbitral proceedings, but such judgement or award is not recognized in another jurisdiction, he shall be entitled, within a period of four years from the date of such final judgement or award, to institute legal proceedings in that jurisdiction for the purpose of obtaining satisfaction or recognition of his claim.

MODIFICATION OF THE LIMITATION PERIOD

Article 22

- (1) The limitation period cannot be modified or affected by any declaration or agreement between the parties, except in the cases provided for in paragraph 2 of this article.
- (2) The debtor may, at any time after the commencement of the limitation period prescribed in articles 9 to 11, extend the limitation period by a declaration in writing to the creditor, provided that such declaration shall in no event have effect beyond the end of 10 years from the date on which the period would otherwise expire or have expired in accordance with articles 8 to 11.
- (3) The provisions of this article shall not affect the validity of a clause in the contract of sale whereby the acquisition or exercise of a claim is dependent upon the performance by one party of an act other than the institution of judicial proceedings within a certain period of time, provided that such clause is valid under the applicable law.

EFFECTS OF THE EXPIRATION OF THE LIMITATION PERIOD

Article 23

Expiration of the limitation period shall be taken into consideration in any legal proceedings only at the request of a party to such proceedings.

Article 24

- (1) Subject to the provisions of paragraph 2 of this article and of article 23, no claim which has become barred by reason of limitation shall be recognized or enforced in any legal proceedings.
- (2) Notwithstanding the expiration of the limitation period, the creditor may rely on his claim as a defence for the purpose of set-off against a claim asserted by the other party:
 - (a) If both claims relate to the same contract; or
- (b) If the claims could have been set-off at any time before the date on which the limitation period expired.

Where the debtor performs his obligation after the expiration of the limitation period, he shall not thereby be entitled to recover or in any way claim restitution of the performance thus made even if he did not know at the time of such performance that the limitation period had expired.

Article 26

The expiration of the limitation period with respect to a principal debt shall have the same effect with respect to an obligation to pay interest on that debt.

CALCULATION OF THE PERIOD

Article 27

The limitation period shall be calculated in such a way that it shall expire at the end of the day which corresponds to the date on which the period commenced to run. If there is no such corresponding date, the period shall expire at the end of the last day of the last calendar month.

Article 28

Where the last day of the limitation period falls on an official holiday or other dies non juridicus precluding the appropriate legal action in the jurisdiction where the creditor institutes judicial proceedings as envisaged in article 12 or asserts a claim as envisaged in article 15, the limitation period shall be extended so as not to expire until the end of the first day following that official holiday or dies non juridicus on which such proceedings could be instituted or on which such a claim could be asserted in that jurisdiction.

PART II: IMPLEMENTATION

Article 29

- (1) Each Contracting State shall, in accordance with its constitutional procedure, give to the provisions of Part I of this Convention the force of law, not later than the date of the entry into force of this Convention in respect of that State.
- (2) Each Contracting State shall communicate to the Secretary-General of the United Nations the text whereby it has given effect to this Convention.

Article 30

Each Contracting State shall apply the provisions of the Uniform Law to contracts concluded on or after the date of the entry into force of this Convention in respect of that State.

PART III: DECLARATIONS AND RESERVATIONS

Article 31

- (1) Two or more Contracting States may at any time declare that any contract of sale between a seller having a place of business in one of these States and a buyer having a place of business in another of these States shall not be considered international within the meaning of article 3 of this Convention, because they apply the same or closely related legal rules to sales which in the absence of such a declaration would be governed by this Convention.
- (2) Any Contracting State may at any time declare with reference to such State and one or more non-Contracting States that a contract of sale between a seller having a place of business in one of these States and a buyer having a place of business in another of these States shall not be considered international within the meaning of Article 3 of this Convention because they apply the same or closely related legal rules to sales which in the absence of such a declaration would be governed by this Convention.

(3) If a State which is the object of a declaration made under paragraph 2 of this article subsequently ratifies or accedes to this Convention, the declaration shall not remain in effect unless the ratifying or acceding State declares that it will accept it.

Article 32

A Contracting State may declare, at the time of the deposit of its instrument of ratification or accession, that it will not apply the provisions of the Uniform Law to actions for annulment of the contract.

Article 33

Any State which has ratified the Convention relating to a Uniform Law on the International Sale of Goods done at The Hague on 1 July 1964, or which has acceded to that Convention, may at any time declare:

- (a) That, by way of derogation from Article 3, paragraph 1, of this Convention, it will apply the provisions of Article 1, paragraph 1, of the Uniform Law annexed to the Convention of 1 July 1964;
- (b) That, in the event of conflict between the provisions of the Uniform Law annexed to the Convention of 1 July 1964 and the provisions of this Convention, it will apply the provisions of the Uniform Law annexed to the Convention of 1 July 1964.

Article 34

- (1) Any State which has previously ratified or acceded to one or more Conventions on the conflict of laws affecting limitation in respect of the international sale of goods may, at the time of the deposit of its instrument of ratification or accession to the present Convention, declare that it will apply the Uniform Law in cases governed by one of those previous Conventions only if that Convention itself leads to the application of the Uniform Law.
- (2) Any State which makes a declaration under paragraph 1 of this Article shall specify the Conventions referred to in that declaration.

Article 35

- (1) Any State may declare, at the time of the deposit of its instrument of ratification or accession to the present Convention, that it shall not be compelled to apply the provisions of Articles 12, 14, 15, 16, or 18 (1) (b) of this Convention where the relevant acts or circumstances took place outside the jurisdiction of that State.
- (2) Any State which has not made a declaration under paragraph 1 of this article may at any time declare that it will not be compelled to apply the provisions of the articles referred to in that paragraph where the relevant acts or circumstances took place within the jurisdiction of a State which has made a declaration under that paragraph.
- (3) Any State which makes a declaration under paragraph 1 or 2 of this Article shall specify the particular article or articles of this Convention in respect of which the declaration is made.

Article 36

This Convention shall not prevail over Conventions, already entered into or which may be entered into, and which contain provisions concerning limitation in respect of the international sale of goods in special fields.

Article 37

No reservation other than those made in accordance with articles 31 to 35 shall be permitted.

Article 38

(1) Declarations made under articles 31 to 35 of this Convention shall be addressed to the Secretary-General of the United Nations. They shall take effect [three months]

after the date of their receipt by the Secretary-General or, if at the end of this period the present Convention has not yet entered into force in respect of the State concerned, at the date of such entry into force.

(2) Any State which has made a declaration under articles 31 to 35 of this Convention may withdraw it at any time by a notification addressed to the Secretary-General of the United Nations. Such withdrawal shall take effect [three months] after the date of the receipt of the notification by the Secretary-General. In the case of a declaration made under article 31, paragraph 1, of this Convention, such withdrawal shall also render inoperative, as from the date when the withdrawal takes effect, any reciprocal declaration made by another State under that paragraph.

PART IV: FINAL CLAUSES

[The provisions of this part were not considered by the Working Group.]

Article 39 [Signature]1

The present Convention shall be open until [for signature by [].

Article 40 [Ratification]²

The present Convention is subject to ratification. The instruments of ratification shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

Article 41 [Accession]³

The present Convention shall remain open for accession by any State belonging to any of the categories mentioned in article 31. The instruments of accession shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

Article 42 [Entry into force]4

- (1) The present Convention shall enter into force [six months] after the date of the deposit of the [] instrument of ratification or accession.
- (2) For each State ratifying or acceding to the present Convention after the deposit of the [_____] instrument of ratification or accession, the Convention shall enter into force [six months] after the date of the deposit of its instrument of ratification or accession.

Article 43

[Denunciation]5

- (1) Any Contracting State may denounce the present Convention by notifying the Secretary-General of the United Nations to that effect.
- (2) The denunciation shall take effect [twelve months] after receipt of the notification by the Secretary-General of the United Nations.
- ¹ Based on article 81 of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties.
- ² Based on article 82 of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties.
- ³ Based on article 83 of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties.
- ⁴ Based on article 84 of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties.
- ⁵ Based on article XII of the 1964 Hague Convention relating to a Uniform Law on the International Sale of Goods, herein cited as the "Hague Sales Convention".

Article 44

[Declaration on territorial application]

Alternative A6

- (1) Any State may, at the time of the deposit of its instrument of ratification or accession or at any time thereafter, declare, by means of a notification addressed to the Secretary-General of the United Nations, that the present Convention shall be applicable to all or any of the territories for whose international relations it is responsible. Such a declaration shall take effect [six months] after the date of receipt of the notification by the Secretary-General of the United Nations, or, if at the end of that period the Convention has not yet come into force, from the date of its entry into force.
- (2) Any Contracting State which has made a declaration pursuant to paragraph 1 of this article may, in accordance with article 43 denounce the Convention in respect of all or any of the territories concerned.

Alternative B7

The present Convention shall apply to all non-metropolitan territories for the international relations of which any Party is responsible except where the previous consent of such a territory is required by the Constitution of the Party or of the territory concerned, or required by custom. In such a case the Party shall endeavour to secure the needed consent of the territory within the shortest period possible, and when the consent is obtained the Party shall notify the Secretary-General. The Convention shall apply to the territory or territories named in such a notification from the date of its receipt by the Secretary-General. In those cases where the previous consent of the non-metropolitan territory is not required, the Party concerned shall, at the time of signature, ratification or accession, declare the non-metropolitan territory or territories to which this Convention applies.

Article 45

[Notifications]8

The Secretary-General of the United Nations shall notify the Signature and Acceding States of:

- (a) The declarations and notifications made in accordance with article 38;
- (b) The ratifications and accessions deposited in accordance with articles 40 and 41;
- (c) The dates on which the present Convention will come into force in accordance with article 42;
- (d) The denunciations received in accordance with article 43;
 - (e) The notifications received in accordance with article 44.

Article 46

[Deposit of the original]

The original of the present Convention shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

In witness whereof the undersigned Plenipotentiaries, being duly authorized thereto by their respective Governments, have signed the present Convention in the Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish texts, all of which are equally authentic.

Done at [place], [date].

⁶ Based on article XIII of The Hague Sales Convention.

⁷ Based on article 27 of the Convention on Psychotropic Substances, 1971.

⁸ Based on article XV of The Hague Sales Convention.

ANNEX II

List of participants

[Annex not reproduced in the present volume]

ANNEX III

List of documents and working papers before the Working Group

[Annex not reproduced in the present volume]

3. Commentary on the Draft Convention on Prescription (Limitation) in the International Sale of Goods, May 1972 (A/CN.9/73)*

CONTENTS

Introduction: objective of the convention	Page 116	Article 5. Exclusion of certain claims	Page 121
PART I: SUBSTANTIVE PROVISIONS		Article 6. Mixed contracts	122
SPHERE OF APPLICATION		I. Sale of goods and supply of labour or other services by the seller, paragraph (1)	122
Article 1. Introductory provisions; definitions	117	II. Supply of materials by the buyer, para-	
I. Basic scope of the Convention, paragraph		graph (2)	123
(1)		Article 7. Interpretation to promote uniformity	123
(a) The parties(b) Transactions subject to the Convention;types of claims or rights	4	The duration and commencement of the limitation period	
II. The Convention not applicable to "time-		Article 8. Length of the period	123
limits" (déchéance), paragraph (2)		Article 9. Basic rule on commencement of the period	123
III. Definitions, paragraph (3)	118	I. Structure of the Convention: basic rule	123
Article 2. Definition of a contract of international sale	119	II. Fraud during the formation process of the contract	124
I. The basic criterion, paragraph (1)		III. Breach of contract	124
II. Place of business, paragraph (2)	_	IV. Other claims not arising out of breach	124
III. Habitual residence, paragraph (3)IV. Civil or commercial character of the transaction, paragraph (4)	_	Article 10. Claims based on non-conformity of the goods; express undertaking	125
Article 3. Application of the Convention; exclusion of the rules of private international law		of the goods	125 125
I. Application of the Convention, paragraph (1)	120	Article 11. Termination before performance is due; instalment contracts	126 126
national law, paragraph (2) III. Effect of agreement by the parties, para-		II. Instalment contracts, paragraph (2)	126
graph (3)	120	Cessation and extension of the limitation period Article 12. Judicial proceedings	127 127
Article 4. Exclusion of certain sales and types of goods		Article 13. Arbitration	128
I. Exclusion of consumer sales, subparagraph (a)		Article 14. Legal proceedings arising from death, bankruptcy or the like	128
II. Exclusion of sales by auction, subparagraph	121	Article 15. Proceedings not resulting in a decision	120
III. Exclusion of sales on execution or otherwise by authority of law, subparagraph (c)		on the merits of the claim	129
IV. Exclusion of sales of stocks, shares, invest- ment securities, negotiable instruments or		extension where foreign judgement is not recognized	130
money, subparagraph (d)		I. Institution of a fresh legal proceeding in another State, paragraph (1)	130
craft, subparagraph (e)		II. Extension where recognition or enforcement of foreign judgement is refused, paragraph (2)	130

^{*6} November 1972. This commentary deals with the provisions of the Draft Convention on Prescription (Limitation) in the International Sale of Goods as approved by the Commission at its fifth session. It supersedes the previous commentary on the provisions of the Draft Convention as recommended by the Working Group on Time-Limits and Limitations (A/CN.9/70/Add.1). The present commentary has been prepared by the Secretariat, in consultation with the Rapporteur of the Commission, in conformity with the request made by the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law in the report on the work of its fifth session. Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-seventh Session, Supplement No. 17 (A/8717), para. 20. See above, first part, II, A.

 Article 17. Joint debtors; recourse actions 1. Effect of the institution of legal proceedings against a joint debtor, paragraph (1) II. Recourse actions, paragraph (2) III. Time-limit for commencing legal proceedings against joint debtors or against the seller, paragraph (3) Article 18. Recommencement of the period by service of notice 	131 131	Article 26. Interest Calculation of the period Article 27. Basic rule Article 28. Effect of holiday International effect Article 29. Acts or circumstances to be given international effect	136 136 136 137
Article 19. Acknowledgement by debtor Article 20. Extension where institution of legal proceedings prevented Modification of the limitation period by the parties Article 21. Modification by the parties I. Extension of the limitation period II. Notices to other party; arbitration	133 133 133 133	PART II: IMPLEMENTATION	138 138
[Limit of extension and modification of the limitation period] Article 22. Over-all limitation for bringing legal proceedings Effects of the expiration of the limitation period	134 134 134	Part III. DECLARATIONS AND RESERVATIONS Article 33. Declarations limiting the application of the Convention Article 34. Reservation with respect to actions for annulment of the contract	
Article 23. Who can invoke limitation Article 24. Effect of expiration of the period; set-off I. Effect of expiration of the period II. Claim used as a defence or for the purpose of set-off	135 135	Article 35. Reservation with respect to who can invoke limitation Article 36. Relationship with conventions containing limitation provisions in respect of international sale of goods	139
Article 25. Restitution of performance after pre- scription	136	Formal and final clauses not considered by the Commission (articles 37 to 46)	140

Introduction: objective of the Convention

- 1. This Convention is concerned essentially with the period of time within which parties may bring legal proceedings to exercise their rights or claims relating to a contract of international sale of goods.
- 2. Divergencies in national rules governing the prescription of rights or limitation of claims create serious difficulties. Limitation periods under national laws vary widely. Some periods are short (e.g. six months, one year) in relation to the practical requirements of international transactions, in view of the time that may be required for negotiations and for the institution of legal proceedings in a foreign and possibly distant country. Other periods (which in some cases are as long as 30 years) are longer than are appropriate for transactions involving the international sale of goods, and fail to provide the essential protection that should be afforded by limitation rules. This includes protection from the loss of evidence necessary for the fair adjudication of claims and protection from the uncertainty and possible threat to solvency and to business stability from delayed settlement of disputed claims.
- ¹ See analysis of replies to the questionnaire and comments made at the fourth session of the Commission by Governments on the length of the prescriptive period and related matters: report of the Secretary-General (A/CN.9/70/Add.2, section 14) at paras. 6 and 16 (see above, I, B, 1).

- 3. National rules not only differ, but in many instances are difficult to apply to international sales transactions.² One difficulty arises from the fact that some national laws apply a single rule on limitations to a wide variety of transactions and relationships. As a result, the rules are expressed in general and sometimes vague terms that are difficult to apply to the specific problems of an international sale. This difficulty is further enhanced for international transactions, since merchants and lawyers will often be unfamiliar with the implication of the general concepts and with the techniques of interpretation used in a foreign legal system.
- 4. Perhaps even more serious is the uncertainty as to which national law applies to an international sales transaction. Apart from the problems of choice of law that customarily arise in an international transaction, problems of prescription (or limitation) present a special difficulty of characterization or qualification: some

² For some illustrations of difficulties, see R. Kuratowski, Limitation of Actions Founded on Contract and Prescription of Contractual Obligations in Private International Law, Estratto Paglivatti del Terzo Congresso di Diritto Comparato, vol. III—Paris IV, pp. 447-460; E. Harris, Time Limits for Claims and Actions, in Unification of the Law Governing International Sale of Goods (J. Honnold, ed. 1966), pp. 201-223. Also see H. Trammer, Time Limits for Claims and Actions in International Trade, *ibid.*, pp. 225-233.

legal systems consider these rules as "substantive" and therefore must decide which law is applicable; other systems consider them as part of the "procedural" rules of the forum; still other systems follow a combination of the above approaches.³

- 5. The result is an area of grave doubt in international legal relationships. The confusion involves more than the choice of the manner of approaching and describing a legal relationship. An unexpected or severe application of a rule of limitation may prevent any redress for a just claim; a lax rule of limitation may fail to provide adequate protection against stale claims that may be false or unfounded. The problems are sufficiently serious to justify the preparation of uniform rules for claims arising from the international sale of goods.
- 6. In view of the widely varying concepts and approaches prevailing under national laws with respect to the prescription of rights and the limitation of claims,

it has been considered advisable to provide uniform rules in a convention that are as concrete and complete as possible. A brief and general uniform law (such as a law merely specifying the length of the period of limitation) would do little in actual practice to achieve unification, since the divergent rules of national law would then be brought into play in "interpreting" such a brief and general provision. Since this Convention is confined to one type of transaction—the purchase and sale of goods—it is possible to state uniform rules for this type of transaction with a degree of concreteness and specificity that is not feasible in statutes that deal with many different types of transactions and claims. The loss of uniformity through the use of divergent rules and concepts of national law cannot be wholly avoided, but this Convention seeks to minimize this danger by facing the problems that are inherent in this field as specifically as feasible within the scope of a convention of manageable length. See also article 7, on rules for interpreting and applying this Convention.

Part I: substantive provisions

SPHERE OF APPLICATION

Article 1

[Introductory provisions; definitions]*

- (1) This Convention shall apply to the limitation of legal proceedings and to the prescription of the rights of the buyer and seller against each other relating to a contract of international sale of goods.
- (2) This Convention shall not affect a rule of the applicable law providing a particular time-limit within which one party is required, as a condition for the acquisition or exercise of this claim, to give notice to the other party or perform any act other than the institution of legal proceedings.
 - (3) In this Convention:
- (a) "Buyer" and "seller", or "party", mean persons who buy or sell, or agree to buy or sell, goods, and the successors to and assigns of their rights or duties under the contract of sale;
- (b) "Creditor" means a party who asserts a claim, whether or not such a claim is for a sum of money;
- (c) "Debtor" means a party against whom the creditor asserts a claim;
- (d) "Breach of contract" means the failure of a party to perform the contract or any performance not in conformity with the contract;
- (e) "Legal proceedings" includes judicial, administrative and arbitral proceedings;

- (f) "Person" includes corporation, company, association or entity, whether private or public;
 - (g) "Writing" includes telegram and telex.

COMMENTARY

- I. Basic scope of the Convention, paragraph (1)
- 1. Under article 1 (1), this Convention applies both to the "limitations of legal proceedings" and to "the prescription of the rights" of the parties. These two forms of expression were employed since different legal systems employ varying terminology with respect to the effect of delay in bringing legal proceedings to exercise rights or claims. Consequently, it is important to make it clear that the rules of this Convention do not vary because of differing terminology of national law. This approach is vital in view of the international character of the Convention and its objective to promote uniformity in interpretation and application.
- 2. Specific aspects of the Convention's sphere of application will be discussed in relation to: (a) the parties governed by the Convention, and (b) the types of transactions and claims or rights that are subject to the limitation period.

(a) The parties

3. Paragraph (1) of article 1 shows that this Convention is directed to the rights or claims arising from the relationship of the "buyer and seller". The terms, as defined in article 1 (3) (a), include the "successors to and assigns of their rights or duties under the contract of sale". The Convention would thus embrace the succession of right or duties by operation of law (as on death or bankruptcy) and the voluntary assignment by a party of his rights or duties under a sales contract. One important type of "successor" could be an insurer who becomes subrogated to rights under a sales contract. Succession could also result from the merger of companies or from corporate reorganization.

³ See para. 4 of commentary on art. 3.

^{*} Captions were not drafted at the session of the Commission; they are added for ease of reference and should not be considered as parts of the text of the draft.

- 4. It will be noted that, under paragraph (3) (a), to become a "buyer" or "seller" a person must "buy or sell, or agree to buy or sell, goods". Thus a party who has only the right (or "option") to conclude a sales contract is not a "buyer" or "seller" unless and until the contract is concluded. Thus rights under the option agreement (as contrasted with rights under a contract that may result from the exercise of the option) are not governed by the Convention.
- (b) Transactions subject to the Convention; types of claims or rights
- 5. Under article 1 (1), this Convention applies to "a contract of international sale of goods". Whether a sale is "international" is governed by article 2. Certain exclusions from the scope of the Convention are provided in articles 4 through 6.
- 6. Paragraph 1 of article 1 provides that this Convention shall apply to rights or claims "relating to a contract" of international sale of goods; the Convention is not intended to apply to claims that arise independent of the contract such as claims based on tort or delict. The references in artricle 1 (1) to the "contract" and to the relationship between the "buyer and seller against each other" also exclude claims against a seller by a person who has purchased the goods from someone other than the seller. For example, where a manufacturer sells goods to a distributor who resells the goods to the second buyer, a claim by the second buyer against the manufacturer would not be governed by the Convention (see also para. 3, above). Nor does this Convention apply to rights or claims of the buyer or seller against a person who is neither a "buyer" nor "seller" and who guarantees the performance by the buyer or seller of an obligation under the contract of
- 7. The language "relating to a contract" contained in article 1 (1) is broad enough to include not only claims arising from breach of a sales contract but also claims relating to the termination or invalidity of such a contract.² For example, the buyer may have made an advance payment to the seller under a contract which the seller fails to perform because of impossibility, government regulation or similar supervening event. Whether this event will constitute an excuse for the seller's failure to perform may often be in dispute. Hence, the buyer may need to bring an action against the seller presenting, in the alternative, claims for breach and for restitution of the advance payment. Because of this connexion, in practice, befween the two types of claims, both are governed by this Convention.

II. The Convention not applicable to "time-limits" (déchéance), paragraph (2)

8. Paragraph (2) of article 1 is designed, inter alia, to make clear that this Convention has no effect on certain rules of local law involving "time-limits" (déchéance); typical examples are requirements that one party give notice to the other party within limited periods of time describing defects in goods or stating that goods will not be accepted because of defects. These requirements of notice by one party to the other party are designed to permit the parties to take prompt action in adjusting current performance under a sales tran-

¹ For similar reasons, claims based upon a documentary letter of credit will not come within the scope of this Convention. The documentary letter of credit is an undertaking by banks independent of the underlying sales contract and is not the legal relationship of "the buyer and seller against each other".

² Opportunity for a reservation with respect to applicability of the Convention to actions for annulment of the contract is provided in article 34.

- saction—action such as making prompt tests to preserve evidence as to the quality of goods or taking control over and salvaging rejected goods.
- 9. The periods of time for such action are usually very brief, and often are stated in flexible terms. For example, article 39 (1) of the Uniform Law on the International Sale of Goods (ULIS), annexed to The Hague Convention of 1964, provides that "the buyer shall lose the right to rely on a lack of conformity of the goods if he has not given the seller notice thereof promptly after he has discovered the lack of conformity or ought to have discovered it". Other articles of ULIS provide that a party may avoid the contract if he makes such a declaration to the other party, under varying circumstances, "within a reasonable time" (arts. 26, 30, 62 (1)) or "promptly" (arts. 32, 43, 62 (2), 66 (2), 67, 75). These brief, flexible periods for special types of parties' action "other than the institution of legal proceedings" are quite different from a general period of limitation. Consequently, paragraph (2) of article 1 states that this Convention shall not affect "a rule of the applicable law providing a particular time-limit within which one party is required, as a condition for the acquisition or exercise of his claim, to give notice to the other party".3
- 10. Paragraph (2) of artricle 1 also preserves rules of applicable law providing "a particular time-limit" within which one party is required, as a condition for the acquisition or exercise of his claim, to "perform any act other than the institution of legal proceedings". Thus, this paragraph would preserve various types of national rules which, while variously expressed, are not comparable to the general period of limitation governed by this Convention.

III. Definitions, paragraph (3)

- 11. "Person" is defined in article 1 (3) (f) to include "corporation, company, association or other entity, whether public or private". This definition is intended to show that this Convention is applicable without regard to the form of organization that engages in contracts of sale. "Public" entities often engage in commercial activities and it is important to make it clear that such activities are subject to this Convention in the same way as "private" entities. An entity need not be corporate. An "association" such as a partnership which can sue or be sued in its own name under national law, is an "entity" and a "person" for the purpose of this Convention. The terms used in article 1 (3) (f) are, of course, illustrative only and not exclusive of others.
- 12. Most of the other definitions of words contained in paragraph (3) of article 1 can best be considered in connexion with provisions that employ the word in question. For example, the definition of "legal proceedings" in paragraph (3) (e) can best be considered in connexion with article 14, and the definition of "breach of contract" in paragraph (3) (d) can best be considered in connexion with articles 9 (3) and 11 (2).
- 13. Certain other words used in this Convention (such as "rights" and "claims") are not defined, since their meaning can best be seen in the light of the context in which they are used and the objectives of this Convention. It is important to note that the construction of these words by reference to the varying conceptions of national law would be inconsistent with the international character of the Convention and its objective to promote uniformity in interpretation and application.⁴

³ As to the effect of a contract clause establishing a timelimit, see art. 21 (3) and accompanying commentary, para. 5. Also see art. 9 (3).

⁴ See art. 7 and accompanying commentary. Also see para. 2 of commentary on art. 30.

[Definition of a contract of international sale]

- [(1) For the purposes of this Convention, a contract of sale of goods shall be considered international if, at the time of the conclusion of the contract, the seller and buyer have their places of business in different States.]
- (2) Where a party to the contract of sale has places of business in more than one State, his place of business for the purposes of paragraph (1) of this article and of article 3 shall be his principal place of business, unless another place of business has a closer relationship to the contract and its performance, having regard to the circumstances known to or contemplated by the parties at the time of the conclusion of the contract.
- (3) Where a party does not have a place of business, reference shall be made to his habitual residence.
- (4) Neither the nationality of the parties nor the civil or commercial character of the parties or of the contract shall be taken into consideration.

COMMENTARY

1. This article deals with the degree of internationality which brings a sale of goods within the scope of this Convention.

I. The basic criterion, paragraph (1)

- 2. This paragraph lays down the basic criterion for the definition of a contract of international sale of goods. The paragraph provides that for a contract of sale to be considered international, the contract must satisfy the following three requirements: (a) at the time of the conclusion of the contract, the parties must have their places of business, and not simply centres of only formal significance, such as places of incorporation, (b) in different States (whether these are contracting or non-contracting States). In short, the parties' places of business should not be in the same State.
- 3. Various additional qualifications for the definition of a contract of international sale of goods were considered: these related to international carriage of goods, offer and acceptance, and place of delivery. They were rejected, however, because of the serious practical difficulties of clarity in relation to these terms. The simplicity and clarity of this single basic criterion (i.e., that the parties have their place of business in different States) contributes to certainty in solving the question whether a sale of goods is "international".
- 4. Under paragraph (1) of this article, the contract of sale of goods is considered international, even though at the time of the conclusion of the contract, one of the parties neither knew nor had reason to know that the other's place of business was in a different State. One example is where one of the parties was acting as agent for a foreign undisclosed principal. Two reasons led to the decision not to require knowledge that the other party's place of business was in a different State. The first is that inclusion of subjective elements in article 2 (1) would raise difficult problems of proof. The second is that knowledge by the parties that, at the time of the conclusion of the contract, they have their places of business in different States was not considered necessary for the application of rules of prescription. When parties enter into a contract of sale, they contemplate performance and not the prescription of their claims. While they may need to know, at the time of contracting, which law defines their mutual obligations concerning performance, at this time there is little practical interest in knowing which prescription rules would apply to their legal actions in case of breach or other non-performance.

5. Paragraph (1) of this article, however, was placed within square brackets so as to indicate that the scope of the Convention should be given further consideration. (Cf. art. 3 (1) and accompanying commentary, para. 2. Also cf. art. 36.)

II. Place of business, paragraph (2)

- 6. This paragraph deals with the situation where one of the parties to the contract has more than one place of business. For the purpose of characterizing a sale of goods as "international" no problem arises where all the places of business of one party (X) are situated in States other than the one where the other party (Y) has his place of business; whichever place is designated as the relevant place of business of X, the places of business of X and Y will be in different States. The problem arises only when one of X's places of business of Y. In such a case it becomes crucial to determine which of these different places of business is the relevant place of business within the meaning of paragraph (1) of this article.
- 7. Paragraph (2) lays down the criteria for determining the relevant place of business. This paragraph, as a general rule, points to the party's "principal place of business". Thus, where a party has his principal place of business in State A, and has branches in States B, C and D, that party's place of business for the purpose of this Convention is the place of business in State A.
- 8. Paragraph (2) of this article recognizes that in some cases a mere branch may have a closer relationship with the transaction than a principal place of business where such a branch is in the same State as the place of business of the other party, failure to take account of this fact would lead to excessive extension of the scope of this Convention. Therefore, paragraph (2) qualifies the general rule relating to the principal place of business, by the phrase "unless another place of business has a closer relationship to the contract and its performance". The phrase "the contract and its performance" refers to the transaction as a whole, including factors relating to the offer and the acceptance as well as the performance of the contract. In determining this closer relationship, this paragraph states that regard shall be given to "the circumstances known to or contemplated by the parties at the time of the conclusion of the contract". Factors that may not be known to one of the parties at the time of entering into the contract would include supervision over the making of the contract by another office or the foreign origin or final destination of the goods; when these factors are not known to or contemplated by the parties they are not to be taken into consideration.

III. Habitual residence, paragraph (3)

9. This paragraph deals with the case where one of the parties does not have a place of business. Most international contracts are entered into by businessmen who have recognized places of business. Occasionally, however, a person who does not have a "place of business" may enter into a contract of sale of goods that is intended for commercial purposes, and not simply for "personal, family or household use" within the meaning of article 4 of this Convention. The present provision provides a means of dealing with this situation.

IV. Civil or commercial character of the transaction, paragraph (4)

10. This paragraph deals with the classifications that some legal systems make in connexion with the applicability of different bodies of law. In order to avoid misinterpretations that might otherwise arise, the paragraph excludes reference to these classifications, whether they relate to the nationality of the parties, or to the "commercial or civil character of the parties or of the contract".

[Application of the Convention; exclusion of the rules of private international law]

- (1) This Convention shall apply only when, at the time of the conclusion of the contract, the seller and buyer have their places of business in different Contracting States.
- (2) Unless otherwise provided herein, this Convention shall apply irrespective of the law which would otherwise be applicable by virtue of the rules of private international law.
- (3) This Convention shall not apply when the parties have validly chosen the law of a non-Contracting State.

COMMENTARY

1. Paragraphs (1) and (2) of this article deal with these questions: When must a Contracting State apply the rules of this Convention? What contacts between an international sales transaction and a Contracting State (choice of law rules) are required for the application of the Convention? Paragraph (3) deals with the freedom of the parties to exclude the application of the Convention.

I. Application of the Convention, paragraph (1)

2. Paragraph (1) of this article provides that this Convention must be applied "only when, at the time of the conclusion of the contract, the seller and buyer have their place of business in different Contracting States". Thus, a Contracting State is not bound, by adhering to this Convention, to apply the rules of the Convention when one party has his place of business in a non-Contracting State. This restriction on the application of the Convention was considered necessary in view of the difficulty inherent in alternative tests for the application of the Convention. Consideration was given to the rule that the forum of a Contracting State should always apply the Convention to the international sale of goods; this was finally rejected because this would give excessive application to the Convention and might encourage forum shopping. General reference to the rules of private international law was found unsatisfactory because of the wide disparity among such rules. (Cf. art. 3 (2).)

II. Exclusion of the rules of private international law, paragraph (2)

- 3. Paragraph (2) of this article provides that, subject to any contrary provisions in this Convention, the Convention must be applied without regard to "the law which would otherwise be applicable by virtue of the rules of private international law". This language is designed to emphasize the fact that the applicability of this Convention depends on the basic test established in article 3 (1) above rather than the general rules of private international law.
- 4. If the applicability of this Convention were linked to the rules of private international law, special difficulties would have been presented because of unusually divergent approaches to the characterization of prescription problems that are followed in different legal systems. For example, while most Civil Law systems characterize limitations problems as substantive questions and apply the proper law of the contract (lex causae contractus) (and in some cases, the "proper law of prescription"), most Common Law jurisdictions characterize

limitations problems as questions of procedure and, on this ground, apply the rules of the forum (lex fori). In yet other Common Law jurisdictions, a combination of the two characterizations is possible. The Convention's establishment of its own rule for applicability in article 3 (1), therefore, makes certainty as well as simplicity of the Convention.

5. The opening phrase of the paragraph, "unless otherwise provided herein", is occasioned by specific provisions of the Convention which refer to the rules of private international law. One such instance is paragraph (1) of article 13 which provides, inter alia, that in the absence of a provision in the arbitration agreement, the manner for commencing arbitration shall be determined "by the law applicable to that agreement" i.e., the law which, under conflict of law rules, governs the arbitration agreement. Another example is paragraph (3) of article 21 which provides, inter alia, that the validity of a certain clause defined therein shall not be affected by the provisions in the other paragraphs "provided that such clause is valid under the applicable law".

III. Effect of agreement by the parties, paragraph (3)

6. Paragraph (3) of this article deals with the extent to which the parties are free to exclude the application of the Convention. The State has an interest in preventing stale claims from crowding its courts and tribunals, and in reducing the presentation of false evidence. While the autonomy of the will of the parties is a cardinal principle in a régime of substantive rules on the international sale of goods, prescription rules may be considered to be of such a mandatory character as to justify restricting the freedom of choice of the parties. See, e.g., article 21. Thus, as the compromise accepted by all the members of the Commission, article 3 (3) sets forth the only situation in which the parties can, as a result of the exercise of their freedom of choice, exclude the application of the Convention; that situation is when the parties have "validly chosen the law of a non-Contracting State". For example, where parties to an international sale of goods have their place of business in different Contracting States, if the contract validly provides that the applicable law to the contract is the law of a State that has not adopted the Convention, the forum of a Contracting State would not apply the Convention. Whether the choice including its manner is "valid" is the question to be determined by the forum.

- (i) The applicable law is that of France, where the limitation period is 30 years and treated as a matter of substantive law; the English court will hold the claim to be barred after six years;
- (ii) The applicable law is that of Greece, where the limitation period is five years and is treated as a matter of substantive law; the English court will have regard to the applicable law and hold that the right itself under the claim has already been prescribed after five years;
- (iii) The applicable law is that of the State of X, where the limitation period is five years and is treated as a matter of procedure; the English court will not have regard to the limitation rules of State X (since these are procedural) and will hold the claim barred after six years.

¹ The rules of English conflict of laws on this question may be illustrated by the following examples. Proceedings are instituted in an English court. The English limitation period (which is classified as procedural) is six years:

² But see art. 36 and accompanying commentary.

[Exclusion of certain sales and types of goods]

This Convention shall not apply to sales:

- (a) Of goods of a kind and in a quantity ordinarily bought by an individual for personal, family or household use, unless the fact that the goods are bought for a different use appears from the contract or from any dealings between, or from information disclosed by, the parties at any time before or at the conclusion of the contract;
 - (b) By auction;
 - (c) On execution or otherwise by authority of law;
- (d) Of stocks, shares, investment securities, negotiable instruments or money;
 - (e) Of ships, vessels or aircraft;
 - (f) Of electricity.

COMMENTARY

- I. Exclusion of consumer sales, subparagraph (a)
- 1. Subparagraph (a) of this article excludes consumer sales from the scope of this Convention. A consumer sale effected by a tourist in another country could conceivably be subject to the limitation rules of this Convention, but for the exclusion of such sales contained in subparagraph (a) of this article. In such transactions, however, the seller often does not know or cannot be aware of the fact that the other party has his place of business or habitual residence in another country. Such transactions are usually considered as domestic transactions and do not comprise a significant part of international trade. It is for this reason, among others, that this Convention excludes such sales from its scope of application.
- 2. Another reason for the exclusion of consumer sales from this Convention is that in a number of countries such sales are subject to various types of national laws that are designed to protect the consumer. To avoid any risk of impairing these rules, it is considered advisable that questions of limitations of actions or prescriptions of rights relating to such contracts should be excluded from this Convention.
- 3. The basic test used to categorize such sales is an objective one, namely, whether the goods are "of a kind and in a quantity ordinarily bought by an individual for personal, family, or household use". However, a sale of goods which is ordinarily bought for consumer purposes will not be excluded from the scope of the Convention when "the goods are bought for a different use". The test employed in determining whether the goods are bought for a different purpose is again an objective one: this fact must appear "from the contract or from any dealings between, or from information disclosed by, the parties at any time before or at the conclusion of the contract;" the actual knowledge of the seller that the goods are bought for a different use is not important.

- II. Exclusion of sales by auction, subparagraph (b)
- 4. Subparagraph (b) of this article excludes from the scope of this Convention sales by auction. Because sales by auction are often subject to special rules under the local law, it was concluded that they should remain in every aspect subject to the special rules of the local law. In addition, it was not considered proper that the length of the limitation period is affected by the location of the place of business of the successful bidder since at the opening of the auction the seller could not know which buyer would make the purchase.
- III. Exclusion of sales on execution or otherwise by authority of law, subparagraph (c)
- 5. Subparagraph (c) of this article excludes sales on judicial or administrative execution or otherwise by authority of law, because such sales are usually governed by special rules in the State under whose authority the sale is made. Furthermore, such sales do not constitute a significant part of international trade and may safely be regarded as purely domestic operations.
- IV. Exclusion of sales of stocks, shares, investment securities, negotiable instruments or money, subparagraph (d)
- 6. This subparagraph excludes sales of stocks, shares, investment securities, negotiable instruments and money. Such transactions present problems that are different from the usual international sale of goods and, in addition, in many countries, are subject to special mandatory rules. It was considered appropriate that prescription of claims relating to such sales should be outside the scope of this Convention.
 - V. Exclusion of sales of ships, vessels or aircraft, subparagraph (e)
- 7. This subparagraph excludes from the scope of the Convention sales of ships, vessels and aircraft which are also subject to special rules under national legal systems. This subparagraph does not require registration for ships, vessels or aircraft in order to exclude their sales from the scope of the Convention. The reason is to avoid problems that might arise in connexion with the definition of what amounts to "registration" under the Convention; various methods of registration are used by various legal systems. Furthermore, there could be uncertainty in deciding what law would govern registration, since the place of possible registration might not be known at the time of the sale.
 - VI. Exclusion of sales of electricity, subparagraph (f)
- 8. This subparagraph excludes sales of electricity from the scope of the Convention on the ground that international sales of electricity present problems that are different from those of the usual international sales.

Article 5

[Exclusion of certain claims]

This Convention shall not apply to claims based upon:

- (a) Death of, or personal injury to, any person;
- (b) Nuclear damage caused by the goods sold;
- (c) A lien, mortgage or other security interest in property;
- (d) A judgement or award made in legal proceedings;
- (e) A document on which direct enforcement or execution can be obtained in accordance with the law of the place where such enforcement or execution is sought;
 - (f) A bill of exchange, cheque or promissory note.

COMMENTARY

- 1. Paragraph (a) excludes from the Convention claims based on the death or personal injury to any person. If such a claim is based on tort (or delict) and is not a claim "relating to a contract of international sale of goods", the claims would, of course, be excluded from this Convention by virtue of the provisions of article 1 (1).1 But under some circumstances claims for liability for the death or personal injury of the buyer or other person might be based on the failure of the goods to comply with the contract; a claim by the buyer against the seller for pecuniary loss might be based on personal injuries to persons other than himself. While such claims based on bodily injuries, under some legal systems, may be regarded as contractual, in others the characterization is in doubt and in still others all such claims may be regarded as delictual. To avoid doubt and diversity if such claims are governed by this Convention, it was thought advisable to exclude all such claims; it would be also inappropriate to subject such claims to the same limitation period as would be applicable to the usual type of commercial claims.
- 2. Paragraph (b) excludes "nuclear damage caused by the goods sold". The effects of such damage may not appear until a long period after exposure to radioactive materials. In addition, special periods for the extinction of such actions are contained in the Vienna Convention on Civil Liability for Nuclear Damages of 21 May 1963.²
- 3. Paragraph (c) excludes claims based on "a lien, mortgage or other security interest in property". This exclusion is consistent with the basic provisions of article 1 (1) that this Convention applies to claims or rights "relating to a contract of international sale of goods". Moreover, liens, mortgages and other security interests involve rights in rem which traditionally have been governed by the lex situs and are enmeshed with a wide variety of rights affecting other creditors; attempts to expand the scope of the Convention to include such claims may impede the adoption of the Convention. It will be noted that article 5 (c) excludes rights based not only on lien and "mortgage" but also "other security interest in property". This latter phrase is sufficiently broad to exclude rights asserted by a seller for the recovery of property sold under a "conditional sale" or similar arrangement designed to permit the seizure of property on default of payment. Of course, the expiration of the limitation period applicable to a right or claim based on a sales contract may have serious consequences with respect to the enforcement of a lien, mortgage or other

1 See para. 6 of commentary on art. 1, supra.

interest securing that right or claim. However, for reasons given in connexion with article 24 (1) (para. 2 of commentary on art. 24), this Convention does not attempt to prescribe uniform rules with respect to such consequences, and leaves these questions to applicable national law. It may be expected that the tribunals of signatory States in solving these problems will give full effect to the basic policies of this Convention with respect to the enforcement of stale claims.

- 4. Under paragraph (d), claims based on "a judgement or award made in legal proceedings" are excluded even though the judgement or award results from a claim arising from an international sale. In actions to enforce a judgement it may be difficult to ascertain whether the underlying claim arose from an international sale of goods and satisfied the other requirements for the applicability of this Convention. In addition, the enforcement of a judgement or award involves local procedural rules (including rules concerning "merger" of the claim in the judgement) and thus would be difficult to subject to a uniform rule limited to the international sale of goods.
- 5. Paragraph (e) excludes claims based on "a document on which enforcement or execution can be obtained in accordance with the law of the place where such enforcement or execution is sought". Such documents subject to direct enforcement or execution are given different names and rules in various jurisdictions (e.g. the titre exécutoire), but they have an independent legal effect that differentiates them from claims that require proof of the breach of the contract of sale. In addition, these documents present some of the problems of unification of enforcement of actions mentioned with respect to paragraph (d) (para. 4, above). (Paragraph (e) is also somewhat analogous to the exclusion under paragraph (f) of claims based on documents having a legal identity distinct from the sales contract; compare the discussion in para. 6, below.)
- 6. Paragraph (f) excludes claims based on "a bill of exchange, cheque or promissory note". This exclusion is significant for present purposes when such an instrument has been given (or accepted) in connexion with the obligation to pay the price for goods sold in an international transaction subject to this Convention. Such instruments are in many cases governed by international conventions or national laws that state special periods of limitation. In addition, such instruments are often circulated among third persons who have no connexion with or knowledge of the underlying sales transaction; moreover the obligation under the instrument may be distinct (or "abstracted") from sales transaction from which the instrument originated. In view of the facts, claims under the instruments described in paragraph (f) are excluded from this Convention. Contrast assignees of the rights under the sales contract (art. 1 (3) (a)).

Article 6

[Mixed contracts]

- (1) This Convention shall not apply to contracts in which the preponderant part of the obligations of the seller consists in the supply of labour or other services.
- (2) Contracts for the supply of goods to be manufactured or produced shall be considered to be sales within the meaning of this Convention, unless the party who orders the goods undertakes to supply a substantial part of the materials necessary for such manufacture or production.

COMMENTARY

1. This article deals with two different situations relating to mixed contracts.

- I. Sale of goods and supply of labour or other services by the seller, paragraph (1)
- 2. This paragraph deals with contracts under which the seller undertakes to sell goods as well as to supply labour or other services. An example of such a contract is where the seller agrees to sell plant and machinery and undertakes to set up the plant as a going concern or to supervise its installation or setting up. In such cases, paragraph (1) provides that where the "preponderant part" of the obligation of the seller consists in the supply of labour or other services, the contract is not subject to the provisions of this Convention.
- 3. It is important to note that this paragraph does not attempt to determine whether obligations created by one instrument or transaction comprise essentially one or two

² See art. VI (basic periods of 10 or 20 years, subject to certain adjustments); art. I (1) (k) (definition of "nuclear damage").

contracts. Thus, the question whether the seller's obligations relating to the sale of goods and to the supply of labour or other services, can be treated as constituting two separate contracts (under what is sometimes known as the doctrine of "severability" of the contract), is to be decided by national courts in accordance with the applicable law.

- II. Supply of materials by the buyer, paragraph (2)
- 4. The opening phrase of paragraph (2) of this article provides that the sale of goods to be manufactured by the seller to the buyer's order is as much subject to the provisions of this Convention as the sale of ready-made goods.

5. The concluding phrase in this paragraph "unless the party who orders the goods undertakes to supply a substantial part of the materials necessary for such manufacture or production" is intended to exclude from the scope of this Convention contracts for the sale of goods to be manufactured or produced when the buyer undertakes to supply the seller (the manufacturer) of the goods with a substantial part of the raw materials from which the goods are to be manufactured or produced. Since such a contract is more akin to a contract of service or labour than to a contract of sale of goods, it is excluded from the scope of this Convention.

Article 7

[Interpretation to promote uniformity]

In interpreting and applying the provisions of this Convention, regard shall be had to its international character and to the need to promote uniformity in its interpretation and application.

COMMENTARY

1. National rules on prescription (limitation) are subject to sharp divergencies in approach and concept. Thus, it is

especially important to avoid construction of the provisions of this Convention in terms of the varying concepts of national law. To this end, article 7 emphasizes the importance, in interpreting and applying the provisions of the Convention, of regard for the international character of the Convention and the need to promote uniformity. Illustrations of the application of this article may be found elsewhere in the commentary, e.g. in art. 1 at paras. 11-13; art. 13, foot-note 1.

THE DURATION AND COMMENCEMENT OF THE LIMITATION PERIOD

Article 8

[Length of the period]

Subject to the provisions of article 10, the limitation period shall be four years.

COMMENTARY

- 1. Establishing the length of the limitation period has required the reconciliation of various conflicting considerations. On the one hand, the limitation period must be adequate for investigation, negotiation for a settlement and making the arrangements necessary for bringing legal proceedings. In assessing the time required, consideration has been given to the special problems resulting from the distance that often separates the parties to an international sale and the complications resulting from differences in language and legal systems. On the other hand, the limitation period should not be so long as to fail to provide protection against the dangers of uncertainty and injustice that result from the passage of time without the restitution of disputed claims. These include the loss of evidence and the possible threat to business stability or solvency resulting from extended delays.
- 2. In the course of preparing the draft, it was generally considered that a limitation period within the range of three to five years would be appropriate. To help resolve the

question of the length of the limitation period, and other relevant issues, a questionnaire was addressed to Governments and interested international organizations. The replies, reporting national rules and suggestions from each region, were analysed in a report of the Secretary-General. Aided by these replies, it was concluded that an appropriate limita-tion period is four years. In reaching this decision, account was taken of article 10 which provides a special shorter period of two years for claims arising from a defect or lack of conformity of the goods and other provisions in this Convention affecting the running of the limitation period. These include article 18 (a new period commences to run afresh when the creditor performs an act which has the effect of recommencing the original limitation period under a given jurisdiction), article 19 (a new period commences to run afresh when the debt is acknowledged by the debtor), articles 15, 16, 17 and 20 (rules extending the limitation period) and article 21 (modification of the period by the parties).

Article 9

[Basic rule on commencement of the period]

- (1) Subject to the provisions of articles 10 and 11, the limitation period shall commence on the date on which the claim becomes due.
- (2) In respect of a claim based on fraud committed before or at the time of the conclusion of the contract, the claim shall, for the purpose of paragraph (1) of

¹ This report (A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.24) appears in addendum 2 to the report of the Working Group on Time-limits and Limitations (Prescription) in the International Sale of Goods on the work of its third session (A/CN.9/70).

this article, be deemed to become due on the date on which the fraud was or reasonably could have been discovered.

(3) In respect of a claim arising from a breach of the contract, the claim shall, for the purpose of paragraph (1) of this article, be deemed to become due on the date on which such breach occurs. Where one party is required, as a condition for the acquisition or exercise of such a claim, to give notice to the other party, the commencement of the limitation period shall not be postponed by reason of such requirement of notice.

COMMENTARY

1. Structure of the Convention: basic rule

- 1. Articles 9 to 11 govern the starting point in time of the limitation period with regard to all types of claims covered by this Convention. Article 9 provides the general rule as to the commencement of the period: the limitation period commences to run "on the date on which the claim becomes due". Article 10 provides special rules, including a shorter period of two years, for claims arising from a defect or other lack of conformity of the goods. Article 10 (3) also deals with the situation where the seller gives an express undertaking relating to the goods. Article 11 covers the situations where the contract has been terminated before performance is due.
- 2. As described above, article 9 (1) states the basic rule that the limitation period commences to run on the date when "the claim becomes due". Paragraphs (2) and (3) of this article provide specific rules as to when the claim should be regarded to have become "due" for the purpose of the application of the basic rule provided in article 9 (1); these situations are (a) where claims arise because of fraud committed in the process of the conclusion of the contract (para. (2)) and (b) where claims arise from breach of contract (para. (3)). The application of this basic rule to typical situations is explained below.1

II. Fraud during the formation process of the contract

.3. Where fraud was committed while contract was being negotiated or at the time of the conclusion of the contract, various claims may arise under the applicable law. The defrauded party may be entitled to damages resulting from the fraud; he may even be entitled to avoid the contract. If the contract is avoided, the defrauded party may want to claim for the restitution of advance payments, if any. For all these claims, article 9 (2) provides the following test: the limitation period commences to run "on the date on which the fraud was or reasonably could have been discovered".3

III. Breach of contract

4. With respect of a claim arising from breach of contract, article 9 (3) provides that the claim shall be deemed to have become due "on the date on which such breach occurs".

¹ Some representatives objected to article 9 because in their view the rules contained therein are inconsistent with each other.

² But see art. 34 and accompanying commentary.

The "breach of contract" is defined in article 1 (3) to mean "the failure of a party to perform the contract or any performance not in conformity with the contract". The application of this rule may be illustrated by the following examples:

- Example 9 A: The sales contract required the seller to place goods at the buyer's disposition on 1 June 1972. The seller failed to supply or tender any goods in response to the contract on 1 June or on any subsequent date. The limitation period for any legal proceedings by the buyer (and the prescription of the buyer's rights) in respect of a breach of the contract of sale commences to run on the date on which the breach of contract occurred, i.e. in this example, 1 June, the date for performance required under the contract.
- Example 9 B: The sales contract required the seller to place goods at the buyer's disposition on 1 June 1972. The seller failed to supply or tender any goods in response to the contract on 1 June. But a few weeks thereafter the buyer agreed for the extension of the time for delivery until 1 December 1972. On 1 December, the seller again failed to perform. If the above extension of the time for delivery was valid, the limitation period commences to run on the date of "breach" of the contract on 1 December 1972.
- Example 9 C: The sales contract provided that the buyer may pay the price at the time of delivery of the goods and obtain a 2 per cent discount. The contract also provided that the buyer must, at the latest, pay in 60 days. The buyer did not pay on delivery of the goods. The limitation period does not commence to run until the end of the 60 day period because there was no "breach" of contract by the buyer until the time for his performance expired.
- Example 9 D: The sales contract provided that the goods shall be shipped at a date in 1972 to be named by the buyer. The buyer might have requested shipment in January 1972 but he requested shipment on 30 December 1972. The seller does not perform. The limitation period with respect to this failure to perform did not commence until after 30 December, since, under the terms of the contract, there was no "breach" of contract until after the date specified by the buyer.
- 5. The second sentence of article 9 (3) is designed to clarify the point in time for the commencement of the limitation period where the applicable law requires one party to give a notice to the other party. The breach of contract has occurred prior to such a notification; consequently, to delay the commencement of the limitation period until the time of notification would be inconsistent with the approach adopted in the first sentence of article 9 (3). Moreover, the time of notification may depend on the diligence with which the buyer inspects the goods and gives the notification. Consequently, this paragraph makes it clear that the commencement of the period would not be determined by the time of giving notice.⁴

IV. Other claims not arising out of breach

6. Some claims may arise without breach or fraud. One example is provided by claims for the restitution of advance payments where the performance of the agreed exchange is excused under the applicable law because of impossibility of performance, force majeure, and the like. For such claims, the basic rule provided in article 9 (1) will govern. Whether such claim exists and when the claim becomes due must, of course, be decided under the applicable rules of national law.

³ It may be noted that article 9 (2) concerns only with the fraud committeed "before or at the time of the conclusion of the contract;" the effect of fraud committed after the conclusion of the contract is governed by article 20 (see accompanying commentary, para. 1).

⁴ This rule, of course, has no effect on rules of municipal law requiring notice. Also see art. 1 (2) and accompanying commentary, paras. 8 and 9; art. 21 (3) and accompanying commentary, para. 5.

[Claims based on non-conformity of the goods; express undertaking]

- (1) The limitation period in respect of a claim arising from a defect or lack of conformity which could be discovered when the goods are handed over to the buyer shall be two years from the date on which the goods are actually handed over to him.
- (2) The limitation period in respect of a claim arising from a defect or lack of conformity which could not be discovered when the goods are handed over to the buyer shall be two years from the date on which the defect or lack of conformity is or could reasonably be discovered, provided that the limitation period shall not extend beyond eight years from the date on which the goods are actually handed over to the buyer.
- (3) If the seller gives an express undertaking relating to the goods, which is stated to have effect for a certain period of time, whether expressed in terms of a specific period of time or otherwise, the limitation period, in respect of any claim arising from the undertaking, shall commence on the date on which the buyer discovers or ought to discover the fact on which the claim is based, but not later than on the date of the expiration of the period of the undertaking.

COMMENTARY

- 1. Claims by buyers relying on non-conformity of the goods
- 1. As noted earlier (para. 1 of commentary on art. 9) paragraphs (1) and (2) of article 10 provide special rules with reference to articles 8 and 9 with regard to buyer's "claim arising from a defect or lack of conformity" of the delivered goods. The phrase "a claim arising from a defect or lack of conformity" of the goods is sufficiently broad to include any respect in which the goods fail to comply with the requirements of the contract. These special rules are regarded as necessary because the basic test provided in article 9 may often be difficult to apply to concrete cases particularly where defects in goods could not be discovered until sometime after the handing over of the goods and because of divergent rules under applicable laws concerning the time when such claims become "due". Paragraph (1) of article 10 deals with claims arising from non-conformity "which could be discovered when the goods are handed over to the buyer" and paragraph (2) deals with claims arising from non-conformity "which could not be discovered when the goods are handed over to the buyer".
- 2. The rule adopted by article 10 is that, until defects could reasonably be discovered, the limitation period should not start to run for these claims; otherwise, harsh results for buyers may result in some circumstances when defects are of such a nature as to prevent the discovery of the defects until long after the handing over of the goods to the buyer. On the other hand, the Convention takes account of the needs of the seller of the goods by reducing the length of the limitation period to two years (cf. art. 8). This shortening of the period was thought important because, particularly in case of defects in goods, the seller would need to resolve the dispute while trustworthy evidence on the true condition of the goods are still available; the period of two years would
- ¹ Discoverability of the defects must be tested in the light of the methods contemplated by the agreement of the parties or, in the absence of such agreement, by the law or usage of the place where the examination is to be effected.

- be appropriate for this purpose.² An over-all cut-off point against prolonging disputes due to late discovery of defects is also provided in article 10 (2) for claims based on defects which could not be discovered when the goods are handed over to the buyer. Regardless of the discovery of defects, "the limitation period shall not extend beyond eight years from the date on which the goods are actually handed over to the buyer".
- 3. The phrase "the goods are actually handed over to the buyer" points to the circumstances which constitute placing the goods under the buyer's "actual" control regardless of whether this occurs on the due place or date contemplated by the contract or otherwise. Unless the goods have reached the stage where "actual" inspection of the goods by the buyers becomes possible, the goods cannot be regarded to have been "actually handed over to the buyer".
- Example 10 A: Seller in Santiago agreed to ship goods to the buyer in Bombay: the terms of shipment were "f.o.b. Santiago". Pursuant to the contract, the seller loaded the goods on board a ship in Santiago on 1 June 1972. The goods reached Bombay on 1 August 1972, and on the same date the carrier notified the buyer that he could take possession of the goods. On 15 August the buyer took possession of the goods. Under these facts, the goods are "actually handed over" to the buyer on 15 August.
- This result is not affected by the fact that under the terms of the contract the risk of loss during the ocean voyage rested on the buyer. Nor is this result affected by the fact that, under some legal systems, it might be concluded that "title" or "ownership" in the goods passed to the buyer when the goods were loaded on the ship in Santiago. Alternative forms of price quotation (f.o.b. seller's city; f.o.b. buyer's city; f.a.s.; c.i.f. and the like) have significance in relation to possible changes in freight rates and the manner of arranging for insurance, but they have no significance in relationship to the time when the goods were "actually" handed over to the buyer.4

II. Express undertaking for a period of time

4. Paragraph (3) of article 10 provides an exception to the rules of paragraphs (1) and (2) of the article for cases

³ The term "delivery" was intentionally avoided because of the ambiguities in the legal concept. E.g. ULIS article 19 (1) provides: "delivery consists in the handing over of goods which conform with the contract".

⁴ Of course, where the buyer takes effective physical control over the goods in the seller's city and thereafter ships the goods, then the goods would be regarded to have been actually handed over to the buyer. It may also be noted that goods may be handed over to the agents or assigns of the buyer. Cf. art. 1 (3) (a). For purpose of illustration, suppose the buyer in example 10 A, above, resells the goods to C during the transit of the goods and transfers the bills of lading to C. The goods are handed over to the "buyer" when C actually takes possession of the goods.

² It may be noted that the period for claims arising from defects commences to run from the date on which the defects could reasonably be discovered even if damages do not immediately ensue from such defects. However, the over-all fairness of the Convention needs to be considered in the light of the following factors: (a) exclusion from the Convention (art. 5 (a)) of claims based on "death of, or personal injury to, any person"; (b) confining the scope of this Convention to claims that arise in relation to a contract—thereby excluding claims based on tort or delict (see discussion in para. 6 of commentary on art. 1); (c) exclusion of consumer sales from the Convention (art. 4 (a)); (d) the special provision (art. 10 (3)) for claims based on an express undertaking by the seller which is stated to have effect for a period of time.

where the seller has given the buyer an express undertaking (such as a warranty or guarantee) relating to the goods, which is stated to have effect for a certain period of time. The approach for the commencement of the period for claims arising from the undertaking is the same as the preceding paragraphs of the article: the limitation period commences "on the date on which the buyer discovers or ought to discover the fact on which the claims is based". But the overall cut-off date provided in paragraph (2) of the article ("eight years from the date on which the goods are actually handed over to the buyer") cannot be used where the undertaking is expressed in terms of a certain period of time.

Thus, article 10 (3) provides that the limitation period shall in any event commence "not later than on the date of the expiration of the period of the undertaking".⁵

5. Article 10 (3) does not specify when the seller's "express undertaking" must be given. Under the working of this provision, the seller, after delivering the goods, might adjust certain components of the goods and in this connexion might give an express warranty which would be governed by this article.

Article 11

[Termination before performance is due; instalment contracts]

- (1) If, in circumstances provided for by the law applicable to the contract, one party is entitled to declare the contract terminated before the time for performance is due, and exercises this right, the limitation period in respect of a claim based on any such circumstances shall commence on the date on which the declaration is made to the other party. If the contract is not declared to be terminated before performance becomes due, the limitation period shall commence on the date on which performance is due.
- (2) The limitation period in respect of a claim arising out of a breach by one party of a contract for the delivery of or payment for goods by instalments shall, in relation to each separate instalment, commence on the date on which the particular breach occurs. If, under the law applicable to the contract, one party is entitled to declare the contract terminated by reason of such breach, and exercises this right, the limitation period in respect of all relevant instalments shall commence on the date on which the declaration is made to the other party.

COMMENTARY

1. Both paragraphs (1) and (2) of article 11 deal with problems that arise when a party is entitled to terminate the contract in certain circumstances occurring before performance is due. Paragraph (1) establishes the basic general rule; paragraph (2) deals with the special problems that arise when a contract calls for the delivery of goods, or the payment for goods in instalments.

I. Basic rule, paragraph (1)

2. The basic rule of paragraph (1) may be illustrated by the following:

Example 11 A: A contract of sale made on 1 June 1972 calls for the seller to deliver the goods on 1 December. On 1 July the seller (without excuse) notifies the buyer that he will not deliver the goods required by the contract. On 15 July the buyer declares to the seller that in view of the seller's repudiation the contract is terminated.

3. Under some legal systems, the notification on 1 July of refusal to perform in the future is regarded to be an anticipatory breach upon which an election to terminate and a legal action may be based. In some legal systems, circumstances such as bankruptcy or other events manifesting an inability to perform may also become grounds upon which one party may terminate the contract before the performance is due. In such circumstances, where one party who is

entitled to declare the contract terminated "exercises this right," the limitation period runs from "the date on which the declaration is made to the other party". On the stated facts in the above example, this date is 15 July.

- 4. It will be noted that under paragraph (1), the above result depends on a decision by the party to elect to declare the contract terminated. If, in the above instances, such an election (i.e., by the notification of termination made on 15 July) had not taken place, "the limitation period shall commence on the date on which performance is due"—1 December in the above example.1
- 5. In the interest of definiteness and uniformity the period will commence on the earlier date (15 July) only when a party positively "declares" the contract terminated. Thus, termination resulting from a rule of applicable law that in certain circumstances the contract shall be automatically terminated is not termination resulting from "declaration" by a party within the meaning of paragraph (1). It will also be noted that article 11 does not govern the situation, under some legal systems, whereby circumstances such as repudiation, bankruptcy and the like before performance is due entitles one party to declare the performance immediately due. However, the result may be similar, since an action based upon failure to perform at such accelerated date would be governed by article 9.

II. Instalment contracts, paragraph (2)

6. For claims arising out of a breach of instalment contracts for the delivery of or payment for goods, article 11 (2) follows the same approach as article 9 (3). The limitation period "shall, in relation to each separate instalment, commence on the date on which the particular breach occurs". This rule will minimize difficulties which might be encountered by theoretical problems whether a particular instalment contract should be regarded as a set of several contracts or not. The application of article 11 (2) may be illustrated by the following example:

Example 11 B: A contract of sale made on 1 June 1972 required the seller to sell the buyer 4,000 cwt. of sugar, with deliveries of 1,000 cwt. on 1 July, 1 August, 1 September and 1 October. Each of the four instalments were delivered late. The buyer complained to the seller of these late deliveries but did not elect to terminate the contract although he was entitled to do so under the applicable law to the contract if he wished. Under these facts, separate periods of limitation would apply to the July, August, September and October deliveries.

⁵ One representative expressed a serious doubt as to whether paragraphs (2) and (3) of article 10 were fairly balanced.

¹ This Convention does not, of course, specify the time when a notification of termination must be given except that paragraph (1) of article 11 restricts the application of the rule to those instances where declaration to terminate the contract was made "before performance becomes due".

7. However, when one party does terminate the contract, article 11 (2) provides that "the limitation period in respect of all relevant instalments" commences when such declaration was made. This rule may be illustrated as follows:

Example 11 C: The contract is the same as in 11 B above. The first instalment, delivered on 1 July, proved on examination to be so seriously defective that the buyer rightfully took steps: he rejected the defective instalment and he notified the seller on 5 July that the contract was terminated as to future instalments.

8. For the purpose of paragraph (2), the relevant conduct by the buyer was the buyer's election to "declare the contract terminated" as to future instalments. Once termination is effected, a single period for claims arising from all relevant instalments (i.e., July, August, September and October instalments) commences on the date of the declaration that the contract is terminated—5 July in the above example. The term "all relevant instalments" embraces all instalments, whether previous or subsequent, covered by or affected by the termination of the contract.

CESSATION AND EXTENSION OF THE LIMITATION PERIOD

Article 12

[Judicial proceedings]

- (1) The limitation period shall cease to run when the creditor performs any act which, under the law of the jurisdiction where such act is performed, is recognized as commencing judicial proceedings against the debtor or as asserting his claim in such proceedings already instituted against the debtor, for the purpose of obtaining satisfaction or recognition of his claim.
- (2) For the purposes of this article, any act performed by way of counterclaim shall be deemed to have been performed on the same date as the act performed in relation to the claim against which the counterclaim is raised. However, both the claim and counterclaim shall relate to a contract or contracts concluded in the course of the same transaction.

COMMENTARY

- 1. As was noted earlier (introduction, para. 1), this Convention is essentially concerned with the time within which the parties to an international sale of goods may bring legal proceedings to exercise claims or rights. Article 8 states the length of the limitation period. Articles 23 to 26 state the effects of the expiration of the period; these include the rule (art. 24 (1)) that no claim for which the limitation period has expired "shall be recognized or enforced in any legal proceedings". To round out this structure, the present article 12 provides that the "limitation period shall cease to run" when the creditor commences judicial proceedings against the debtor for the purpose of obtaining satisfaction or recognition of his claim (provision for "legal" proceedings other than "judicial" proceedings—e.g., arbitration and various type of administrative proceedings—is made in articles 13 and 14). The net effect of these rules is substantially the same as providing that a proceeding for enforcement may only be brought before the limitation period has expired. However, the approach of this Convention, in stating that the limitation period shall "cease to run" when the proceeding is instituted, provides a basis for dealing with problems that arise when the proceeding fails to result in a decision on the merits or is otherwise abortive (see art. 15).
- 2. The central problem of article 12 is to define the stage which judicial proceedings must reach before the expiration of the limitation period. In different jurisdictions proceedings may be commenced in different ways. In some jurisdictions a claim may be filed or pleaded in court only after the plaintiff has taken certain preliminary steps (such as the service of a "summons" or "complaint"). In some jurisdictions, these preliminary steps may be taken out of court by the parties (or their attorney); nevertheless these steps are governed by the State's rules on procedure, and may be regarded as commencing a judicial proceeding for the purpose of satisfying the

State's rules on prescription or limitation. In other States, this consequence occurs at various later stages in the proceeding.

- 3. For these reasons it was not feasible to refer specifically to the procedural steps that would meet the purposes of this article. Instead, paragraph (1) refers to the performance by the creditor of any act recognized "under the law of the jurisdiction where such act is performed" as commencing judicial proceedings against the debtor for the purpose of obtaining satisfaction or recognition of his claim.1 Initiation by the creditor against the debtor of a criminal proceeding for criminal fraud would qualify under this article to stop the period only if, under the local law, this is also an institution of a proceeding "for the purpose of obtaining satisfaction or recognition of his claim".
- 4. Paragraph (1) also applies where the creditor adds a claim to a proceeding he has already instituted against the debtor.2 The step in that proceeding that stops the running of the limitation period depends on when, under the law of the jurisdiction where the proceeding is brought, the creditor has performed an act "asserting his claim" in the pending proceeding.
- 5. Paragraph (2) of this article deals with the point in time when a counterclaim³ is deemed to be instituted. Its provisions may be examined in terms of the following example:
- Example 12 A: The seller commenced suit against the buyer on 1 March 1970. In this proceeding, the buyer interposed a counterclaim on 1 December 1970. The limitation period governing the buyer's counterclaim would, in normal course, have expired on 1 June 1970.
- 6. In the above example, the crucial question is whether the buyer's counterclaim shall be deemed to be instituted (a) on 1 March, the time when the seller's suit was commenced or (b) on 1 December 1970, when the buyer's counterclaim was in fact interposed in the pending action.
- 7. Under paragraph (2) of article 12, alternative (a) was chosen. This result is adopted to promote efficiency and economy in litigation by encouraging consolidation of actions rather than the hasty bringing of separate actions.

¹ One representative was of the view that the approach of article 12 (1) may make it difficult to ascertain the exact time when the limitation period ceased to run. Cf. art. 29.

² The permissibility of amendment of claims in a pending proceeding and its effect are the questions left to the law of

3 The meaning of "counterclaim" in paragraph (2) may be drawn from the reference in paragraph (1) to "judicial proceedings" employed for the purpose of obtaining satisfaction or recognition of a claim. Such a judicial proceeding by counterclaim can lead to affirmative recovery by the defendant against the plaintiff; the use of a claim "as a defence or for the purpose of set-off", after the limitation period for that claim has expired, is governed by article 24 (2). The question whether a counterclaim is acceptable procedure is, of course, left to the rules of the forum.

8. The above rule applies when the seller's claim and the buyer's counterclaim relate to the same contract or to contracts concluded in the course of the same transaction. 4 The

same benefit is not given to the buyer when his claim against the seller arises from a different transaction than that which provided the basis for seller's claim against the buyer; in this event, the buyer must actually institute his counterclaim before the expiration of the limitation period. The act which is regarded as instituting this counterclaim is determined under the approach employed in article 12 (1), discussed at paragraphs 3 and 4, above.

Article 13

[Arbitration]

- (1) Where the parties have agreed to submit to arbitration, the limitation period shall cease to run when either party commences arbitral proceedings in the manner provided for in the arbitration agreement or by the law applicable to that agreement.
- (2) In the absence of any such provision, arbitral proceedings shall be deemed to commence on the date on which a request that the claim in dispute be referred to arbitration is delivered at the habitual residence or place of business of the other party or, if he has no such residence or place of business, then at his last known residence or place of business.
- (3) The provisions of this article shall apply notwithstanding any term in the arbitration agreement to the effect that no right shall arise until an arbitration award has been made.

COMMENTARY

1. Article 13 applies to arbitration based on an agreement to submit to arbitration. Article 12 relies on national law to define the point in the commencement of judicial proceedings when the limitation period shall cease to run. The same

- approach cannot be used in relation to arbitral proceedings under article 13 since in many jurisdictions the manner for commencing such proceedings is left to the agreement of the parties. Thus, article 13 (1) provides that any question as to what acts constitute the commencement of arbitral proceedings is to be answered under "the arbitration agreement or by the law applicable to that agreement".
- 2. If the agreement or the applicable law does not prescribe the manner of commencement of arbitral proceedings, under paragraph (2) the decisive point is the date on which "a request that the claim in dispute be referred to arbitration is delivered at the habitual residence or place of business of the other party"; if he has no such residence or place of business, the request may be delivered at his last-known residence or place of business. Under paragraph (2), the request must be "delivered" at the designated place. Thus, risks during transmission fall on the sender at the request, but the sender need not establish that the request came into the hands of the other party in view of the practical difficulties involved in proving receipt of the request by a designated person following delivery of the request at the specific place.
- 3. Paragraph (3) of this article deals with the effect of a term in the arbitration agreement that "no right shall arise until an arbitration award has been made". Under paragraph (3), such a contract term does not prevent the application of this article to the agreement; such a contract provision has no effect to suspend the running of the limitation period or to determine the act that stops the running of the period under this Convention. On the other hand, paragraph (3) does not take any position concerning the validity of such agreements under national law. (Cf. art. 21 (3) and accompanying commentary, paras. 5 and 6.)

Article 14

[Legal proceedings arising from death, bankruptcy or the like]

In any legal proceedings other than those mentioned in articles 12 and 13, including legal proceedings commenced upon the occurrence of:

- (a) The death or incapacity of the debtor,
- (b) The bankruptcy or insolvency of the debtor, or
- (c) The dissolution or liquidation of a corporation, company, association or entity,

the limitation period shall cease to run when the creditor asserts his claim in such proceedings for the purpose of obtaining satisfaction or recognition of the claim, unless the law governing the proceedings provides otherwise.

COMMENTARY

1. Article 14 governs all the other legal proceedings than those mentioned in articles 12 and 13. Such proceedings will include, inter alia, proceedings for the distribution of assets on death, bankruptcy or the dissolution or liquidation of a corporation as illustrated in (a) through (c) of article 14. It will be noted that these illustrations set forth in paragraphs (a) through (c) do not limit the scope of the article, which applies to "any legal proceedings other than those mentioned in articles 12 and 13". Thus, it would appear that receivership proceedings or the re-organization of a corporation could come within this article. These proceedings are often different from ordinary judicial or arbitral proceedings in that the proceedings may not be instituted by an individual creditor; instead, creditors may have an opportunity to file claims in

⁴ For example, where the plaintiff brings a suit on the basis of a distributorship agreement, while the defendant counterclaims on an agreement to sell related to the distributorship agreement, these claims might be regarded as arising "in the course of the same transaction".

¹ Article 13 applies only where the parties "have agreed to submit to arbitration". Obligatory "arbitration" not based on an agreement would be characterized as "judicial proceedings" for the purpose of the Convention. See arts. 1 (3) (3), and 12. On construction of this Convention to promote uniformity, as contrasted with the application of local terminology, see art. 7 and accompanying commentary.

existing proceedings. Consequently, article 14 provides that the limitation period ceases to run "when the creditor asserts his claim in such proceedings for the purpose of obtaining satisfaction or recognition of the claim". However, this rule is subjected to a proviso: "unless the law governing the proceedings provides otherwise". This modification is considered necessary because creditors may often rely on the national rules governing those proceedings such as rules specifying the period during which claims may be filed. Unless such local

rules are honoured, the creditors could be misled as to their rights.

2. As has been noted (para. 3 of commentary on art. 1), this Convention applies only to the prescription of rights or claims as between the parties to an international sale. In the types of proceedings illustrated in this article involving the distribution of assets (as in bankruptcy), prescription may affect the rights of third parties. The nature of such effect, if any, is not regulated by this Convention and is left to applicable national law.

Article 15

[Proceedings not resulting in a decision on the merits of the claim]

- (1) Where a claim has been asserted in legal proceedings within the limitation period in accordance with articles 12, 13 or 14 but such legal proceedings have ended without a final decision binding on the merits of the claim, the limitation period shall be deemed to have continued to run.
- (2) If, at the time such legal proceedings ended, the limitation period has expired or has less than one year to run, the creditor shall be entitled to a period of one year from the date on which the legal proceedings ended, unless they have ended because the creditor has discontinued them or allowed them to lapse.

COMMENTARY

- 1. Article 15 is addressed to problems that arise when legal proceedings in which a creditor asserts his claim ends without an adjudication on the merits of his claim. Under articles 12 (1), 13 (1) and 14, when a creditor asserts his claim in legal proceedings for the purpose of satisfying his claim, the limitation period "shall cease to run"; when a creditor asserts his claim in legal proceedings before the expiration of the limitation period, in the absence of further provision, the limitation period would never expire. Supplementary rules are consequently required when such a proceeding does not lead to an adjudication on the merits of the claim. Legal proceedings may end without a final decision binding on the merits of the claim from various reasons. A proceeding may be dismissed because it is brought in a tribunal without jurisdiction over the case or because of procedural defects preventing adjudication on the merits; a higher authority within the same jurisdiction may declare that the lower court lacked competency to handle the case; arbitration may be stayed or set aside by judicial authority within the same jurisdiction; moreover, a proceeding may not result in a decision binding on the merits of the claim because the creditor discontinues the proceeding or withdraws his claim. Article 15 covers these and other instances wherever "such legal proceedings have ended without a final decision binding on the merits of the claim". The rule is that "the limitation period shall be deemed to have continued to run"; cessation of the period, as provided under articles 12, 13 or 14, will be rendered inapplicable.
- 2. This article, however, takes account of the possibility that, a substantial period of time after the creditor commences a legal proceeding, the proceeding may be brought to an end without a final decision on the merits because of the lack of jurisdiction or procedural defect. If this occurs after

- the expiration of the limitation period, the creditor might have no opportunity thereafter to institute a new legal proceeding; if this is established shortly before the expiration of the period the creditor may have insufficient time to institute a new legal proceeding. To meet these problems, article 15 (2) provides: "If, at the time such legal proceedings ended, the limitation period has expired or has less than one year to run, the creditor shall be entitled to a period of one year from the date on which the legal proceedings ended."
- 3. The extension of the limitation period, however, should not be left within the control of one of the parties and a creditor who voluntarily discontinues legal proceedings should not be given special treatment. Thus, article 15 (2) also provides that the extension will not be granted when proceedings have "ended because the creditor has discontinued them or allowed them to lapse".2
- 4. The application of this exception to the rule may be clarified by an example:
- Example 15 A: A's claim against B arose and the limitation period commenced to run on 1 June 1970. A instituted legal proceedings against B on 1 June 1972. A discontinued the legal proceedings or withdrew his claim on 1 June 1973.
- In such case, A has until 1 June 1974 to institute a second legal proceeding. (If A had discontinued his action subsequent to 1 June 1974, his claim would already have been barred and no further legal proceedings would be possible.)
- 5. The denial of the extension is intended to affect not only explicit discontinuance or withdrawal of the legal proceeding but also such a failure to pursue the proceeding that the plaintiff has "allowed" the proceedings "to lapse". Under this language, an extension may not be available when, because of failure to continue the proceedings, the proceedings are automatically terminated by virtue of the procedural rules of the forum. In general, the extension is not available when the proceedings came to an end because of the choice of the creditor not to pursue them.

¹ The question whether a second proceeding on the same claim is permissible procedure is, of course, left to the procedural law of the forum.

² The few members of the Commission were of the view that the extension under article 15 (2) should not be granted unless the creditor acted in good faith and had instituted the proceedings with due diligence. But others thought that the danger of the abuse of the extension granted under article 15 (2) would be mostly speculative because of high costs usually involved in such proceedings; further the danger of the abuse would be counterbalanced by the certainty of the rule which was attained by avoiding difficult problems of proof concerning "good faith".

[Proceedings in a different jurisdiction; extension where foreign judgement is not recognized]

- [(1) Where a creditor has asserted his claim in legal proceedings within the limitation period in accordance with articles 12, 13 or 14 and has obtained a decision binding on the merits of his claim in one State, and where, under the applicable law, he is not precluded by this decision from asserting his original claim in legal proceedings in another State, the limitation period in respect of this claim shall be deemed not to have ceased running by virtue of articles 12, 13 or 14, and the creditor shall, in any event, be entitled to an additional period of one year from the date of the decision.
- (2) If recognition or execution of a decision given in one State is refused in another State, the limitation period in respect of the creditor's original claim shall be deemed not to have ceased running by virtue of articles 12, 13 or 14, and the creditor shall, in any event, be entitled to an additional period of one year from the date of the refusal.]

COMMENTARY

- 1. This article is concerned with the situations where the creditor has obtained a decision on the merits of his claim in one State and seeks to assert his original claim afresh in legal proceedings (paragraph (1)) or to enforce the decision (paragraph (2)) in another State. Difficult problems arise because of the limited recognition and enforcement which decision in one State is given in other States.
- I. Institution of a fresh legal proceeding in another State, paragraph (1)
- 2. When the refusal of recognition or execution of the decision in one State is expected in another State, the creditor will have to bring a legal proceeding in that State based on the original claim. The creditor may also find it easier to sue again on the original claim in lieu of involving himself in a complicated process of proving the validity of the first decision. The creditor who was rendered an unfavourable decision on the merits of his claim may also consider having his claim tried again in another State if he is not precluded from asserting his original claim afresh in legal proceedings in that State. Legal rules variously termed such as res judicata, "merger" of the claim in the judgement, or the like, may prevent the assertion of the original claim after the decision on the merits of the claim even if rendered in another State. While such legal rules may be clear within a single jurisdiction, their operation may be unclear on the international level.
- 3. Paragraph (1) of article 16 provides that where the creditor is not precluded from asserting his original claim afresh in legal proceedings in another State, "the limitation period in respect of this claim shall be deemed not to have ceased running by virtue of articles 12, 13 or 14," and the creditor shall be entitled to an additional period of one year from the date of the original decision in the first State for the purpose of instituting a fresh legal proceeding in the second State.

- 4. As already explained, under articles 12 (1), 13 (1) and 14 of this Convention, when a creditor asserts his claim in legal proceedings, the limitation period "shall cease to run": when a creditor asserts his claim in legal proceedings in one State before the expiration of the limitation period, in the absence of further provision, the limitation period would never expire even in other States. See article 29 and its accompanying commentary. Therefore, the phrase "shall be deemed not to have ceased running" was employed in article 16 (1) to provide a basis to bring the limitation period to an end. This provision also prescribes an additional period (i.e. one year from the date of the decision in the first State) within which the creditor must bring a new legal proceeding in the second State. The net effect of article 16 (1) is that the creditor is entitled to institute a new legal proceeding only within one year after the decision in the first State.
- 5. It will be noted that under article 16 (1) the State which rendered the original decision need not be a Contracting State.
- II. Extension where recognition or enforcement of foreign judgement is refused, paragraph (2)
- 6. Where the creditor has obtained a final decision on the merits of his claim in one State, but recognition or enforcement of such judgement or award is refused in another State, paragraph (2) of article 16 grants the creditor a period of "one year from the date of the refusal" to institute legal proceedings in the second State to contest the merits of his claim. The rule of article 16 (2) applies to all cases where the recognition or enforcement of the final decision "is refused" in another State. The grounds for such refusal to recognize the final decision rendered in another jurisdiction may vary. One important ground is the lack of agreement between the States concerned calling for the recognition of judgements or awards.
- 7. It will be noted that, as under article 16 (1), the State which rendered the original decision need not be a Contracting State for the application of the rule of article 16 (2).
- 8. Article 16 is placed in square brackets to indicate that the Commission could not reach consensus in approving the provisions.²
- ¹ One representative objected to the allowance of one year "from the date of the refusal" because of the fear that this might unduly prolong the total period since "the date of the refusal" might be after a substantially long period after the original decision contradictory to the purpose of the prescription. In his view, at least a certain maximum cut-off point would be necessary if this rule is to be retained. But see article 22 and its accompanying commentary. Also see footnote 2, infra. Another representative noted that an additional period of four years from the date of the original decision would be preferable but accepted the present formula in a spirit of compromise.

 ² Several representatives preferred deletion of article 16 (1);

² Several representatives preterred deletion of article 16 (1); a few representatives also suggested deletion of article 16 (2). One representative thought that the following provision should be added at the beginning of article 16 (cf. art. 5 (d)):

"Where a decision on the merits has been made in legal proceedings, the limitation of any claim based on such a decision shall be governed by the law applicable to such limitation."

Article 17

[Joint debtors; recourse actions]

[(1) Where legal proceedings have been commenced against one debtor within the limitation period pre-

scribed by this Convention, the limitation period shall cease to run against any other party jointly and

severally liable with the debtor, provided that the creditor informs such party in writing within that period that the proceedings have been commenced.

- (2) Where legal proceedings have been commenced by a subpurchaser against the buyer, the limitation period prescribed by this Convention shall cease to run in relation to the buyer's claim over against the seller, if the buyer informs the seller in writing within that period that the proceedings have been commenced.
- (3) In the circumstances mentioned in this article, the creditor or the buyer must institute legal proceedings against the party jointly or severally liable or against the seller, either within the limitation period otherwise provided by this Convention or within one year from the date on which the legal proceedings referred to in paragraphs (1) and (2) commenced, whichever is the later.]

COMMENTARY

- I. Effect of the institution of legal proceedings against a joint debtor, paragraph (1)
- 1. The purpose of paragraph (1) of this article is to provide answers to questions that may arise in the following situation. Two persons (A and B) are jointly and severally responsible for performance of a sales transaction. The other party (P) commences a legal proceeding against A within the limitation period. What is the effect of the legal proceeding commenced by P against A on the limitation period applicable to P's claim against B?
- 2. Under some legal systems the institution of a legal proceeding against A also satisfies the limitation period applicable to P's claim against B. Under other legal systems institution of legal proceedings against A has no effect on the running of the limitation period with regard to B. Consequently, the stating of a uniform rule on this issue is desirable. The rule that the institution of legal proceedings against A has no effect on the running of the period against B involves certain practical difficulties. Such a rule makes it advisable for the creditor (P) to institute legal proceedings against both A and B within the limitation period—at least in cases where there is doubt concerning the financial ability of A to satisfy a judgement. Where A and B are in different jurisdictions it would not be feasible to institute a single proceeding against them both, and instituting separate proceedings in different jurisdictions, merely to prevent the running of the limitation period against the second debtor (B), involves expense that would be needless when A is able to satisfy the judgement.
- 3. Under article 17 (1), when legal proceedings are commenced against A the limitation period "shall cease to run" not only with respect to A but also with respect to B. It will be noted that the rule of article 17 (1) is operative only when the creditor informs B in writing within the limitation period that the proceedings against A have been instituted. This written notice may give B the opportunity, if he chooses, to intervene in or participate in the proceedings against A.
 - "Article 28 A. In the absence of any other provision to the contrary, any notice, request or writing to be served on any person pursuant to any provision in part I of this Convention shall be deemed to be served for the purposes of part I of this Convention when left at a place of business of that person or if he has none at his habitual residence or, if he has neither, at his last known place of business or residence."

II. Recourse actions, paragraph (2)

4. Paragraph (2) of this article deals with situations like the following: A sells goods to B who resells the goods to a

¹ One representative considered that a general provision concerning notices for the purpose of part I of this Convention was desirable. He proposed the following provision to be added after article 28.

- subpurchaser C. C commences legal proceedings against B on the ground that the goods are defective. In such a case, recovery on C's claim against B may give rise to a recourse claim by B against A.
- 5. If C commences legal proceedings against B toward the end of the limitation period applicable to B's claim against A, B may not have enough time to prepare for the institution of legal proceedings against A; unless B is properly protected in such situations, B may be compelled to institute formal legal proceedings for the redress of the recourse claim against A, even though the necessity for such redress is speculative. Thus, article 17 (2) provides that when the subpurchaser C commences legal proceedings against B, the limitation period "shall cease to run" with respect to B's claim against A.
- 6. It will be noted, however, that the limitation period applicable to B's claim against A "ceases to run" only if B "informs [A] in writing within that period that the proceedings have been commenced". Hence, if C commenced a legal proceeding against B^4 after the expiration of the limitation period applicable to B's claim against A under this Convention, B will no longer be protected under article 17 (2). This result is supported because the original seller should not be exposed indefinitely to claims arising from resale by the buyer after the expiration of the limitation period. Moreover, where such risk presented a problem, they could be covered by insurance.
- III. Time-limit for commencing legal proceedings against joint debtors or against the seller, paragraph (3)
- 7. The effect of paragraphs (1) and (2) of this article ("cease to run") is subject to the additional important restriction provided under paragraph (3): In order for the creditor or the buyer to be entitled to the protection under article 17 (1) or (2), he must institute legal proceedings against the joint debtor or against the seller, "either within the limitation period otherwise provided by this Convention or within one year from the date on which the legal proceedings referred to in paragraphs (1) and (2) commenced, whichever is the later". Thus, to take the example from paragraph 1, above, if P commences legal proceedings against A, in the last year of the limitation period, P must institute legal proceedings against B within one year from the date of the commencement of his action against A; on the other hand, if P's action against A was instituted before the last year of the limitation period, the protection provided under article 17 (1) and (2) will be of no importance since P's action against B is, in any event, subject to the same "limitation period otherwise provided by this Convention".6
- 8. The rules of article 17, particularly the rule contained in paragraphs (2) and (3) of the article, are products of compromises between sharply conflicting views. Questions remained as to the necessity for such provisions. For these reasons, the Commission decided to place this article in brackets.

³ See foot-note 1, supra.

 4 In many cases the sale by B to C will be a domestic sale for which no limitation period is prescribed by this Convention.

⁵ Recourse claims may often arise substantially later than the time of the original sale between A and B. In view of the length of the limitation period provided under this Convention for claims arising from a defect or lack of conformity of the goods, the protection afforded by article 17 (2) for recourse actions may be of limited utility.

6 One representative suggested that the additional period of one year must be granted to the buyer even where subpurchasers instituted legal proceedings against the buyer within two years of the expiration of the limitation period under this Convention. The reason for this suggestion was that subpurchasers are likely to institute legal proceedings a substantial period after the original sales particularly where national laws provide longer limitation period for domestic sales transaction.

² A few representatives considered that the introduction of subpurchaser's claims into the article was contradictory to the purpose of the Convention particularly with regard to the scope of the Convention.

[Recommencement of the period by service of notice]

- (1) Where the creditor performs, in the State where the debtor has his place of business and before the expiration of the limitation period, any act, other than those acts prescribed in articles 12, 13 and 14, which under the law of that State has the effect of recommencing the original limitation period, a new limitation period of four years shall commence on the date prescribed by that law, provided that the limitation period shall not extend beyond the end of four years from the date on which the period would otherwise have expired in accordance with articles 8 to 11.
- (2) If the debtor has places of business in more than one State, or if he has no place of business, the provisions of paragraphs (2) and (3) of article 2 shall apply.

COMMENTARY

1. Under some legal systems certain acts by the debtor such as a demand for performance may satisfy the applicable rule on limitations and may have the effect of recommencing the limitation period which is provided under the local law, even though these acts are not linked to the institution of legal proceedings. Under some legal systems a letter or even a verbal demand may suffice. In other legal systems, the only way for a creditor to comply with the limitation period is by bringing legal proceedings. Article 18 is a compromise between these two approaches. To some extent, this article provides a concession for the continuation of the procedure to which parties in some legal systems have accustomed. On the other hand, this article takes the view that the creditor should not be allowed to take advantage of a local procedure for satisfying the rule of limitation with which the debtor may not be familiar. Thus, article 18 is made applicable only

- when the creditor performs such act "in the State where the debtor has his place of business" before the expiration of the limitation period provided under this Convention. It may be noted that article 18 is applicable only if the act performed by the creditor would (in the absence of this Convention) have "the effect of recommencing" the local limitation period. Thus, if the local rule only provides for an additional shorter period after such act rather than "recommencing the original limitation period," such local rule would not be honoured under article 18.2
- 2. The effect given to such act under article 16 is that "a new limitation period of four years" commences to run afresh from the date on which the local limitation period would otherwise have been recommenced in the absence of this Convention. The proviso to article 18 (1) places an overall limit beyond which no extension of the limitation period would be given effect. It will be noted that this consequence is different from the institution of legal proceedings (arts. 12, 13 and 14); on the institution of legal proceedings the period will "cease to run" subject to the adjustments provided in articles 15 to 17.
- 3. Paragraph (2) of article 18 refers to the provisions of article 2 (2), (3) of this Convention for instances where the debtor has places of business in more than one State or no place of business.

¹ A few representatives opposed article 18 because the article brings in an element not consistent with uniformity. According to one representative, at least article 18 should spell out what these acts were which were contemplated by this provision.

these acts were which were contemplated by this provision.

2 If "the effect of recommencing the original limitation period" is given under the local law but is subject to certain conditions which have been fulfilled, it has been assumed that such conditions under the local law would not interfere with the application of article 18.

Article 19

[Acknowledgement by debtor]

- (1) Where the debtor, before the expiration of the limitation period, acknowledges in writing his obligation to the creditor, a new limitation period of four years shall commence to run from the date of such acknowledgement.
- (2) Payment of interest or partial performance of an obligation by the debtor shall have the same effect as an acknowledgement under paragraph (1) of this article if it can reasonably be inferred from such payment or performance that the debtor acknowledges that obligation.

COMMENTARY

- 1. The basic purposes of prescription are to prevent the pressing of claims at such a late date that the evidence is unreliable, and to provide a degree of certainty in legal relationships. An extension of the limitation period when a debtor acknowledges his obligation to the creditor before the expiration of the original limitation period is consistent with the above purposes. Consequently, under paragraph (1) of this article, when such acknowledgement occurs, a limitation period of four years will begin to run afresh by reason of such acknowledgement.
- 2. This new limitation period may have significant impact on the debtor's rights; consequently, paragraph (1) requires

- that the acknowledgement must be in writing. A writing by a debtor confirming an earlier oral acknowledgement would become an "acknowledgement" within the meaning of this article when the written confirmation was made. The requirement of a "writing" is defined in article 1 (3) (g). Of course, the "acknowledgement" of the original debt may be somewhat similar to a transaction creating a new debt (sometimes called a "novation") which, under applicable law, may be independent of the original obligation—so that the original transaction need not be proved to justify recovery under the new obligation. Applicable law may not require this "novation" to be effected in writing; the rule of article 19 that an "acknowledgement" must be in writing is not intended to interfere with the rules of the applicable law on "novation".
- 3. Paragraph (2) deals with payment of interest and "partial performance of an obligation" when these acts imply an acknowledgement of the debt. In both cases, the new limitation period will commence to run afresh only with respect to the obligation acknowledged by such action. The partial payment of a debt is the most typical instance of partial performance, but the language of paragraph (2) is sufficiently broad to include other types of partial performance such as the partial repair by a seller of a defective machine. Of course, whether there is an acknowledgement under the circumstance and if so, the extent of the obligation so acknowledged are questions calling for the determination of the relevant facts in the light of the basic standard set forth in this article.

[Extension where institution of legal proceedings prevented]

Where, as a result of a circumstance which is beyond the control of the creditor and which he could neither avoid nor overcome, the creditor has been prevented from causing the limitation period to cease to run, the limitation period shall be extended so as not to expire before the expiration of one year from the date on which the relevant circumstance ceased to exist. The limitation period shall in no event be extended beyond four years from the date on which the period would otherwise expire in accordance with articles 8 to 11.

COMMENTARY

1. This article provides for limited extension of the limitation period when circumstances not imputable to a creditor prevent him from instituting legal proceedings. This problem is often considered under the heading of "force majeure" or impossibility; however, this article does not employ these terms since they are used with different meanings in different legal systems. Instead, the basic test is whether the creditor "has been prevented" from taking appropriate action. To avoid excessive liberality, no extension is permitted when any one of the following restrictions is applicable: (1) the preventing circumstances must be "beyond control of the creditor"; (2) the

creditor could neither have avoided nor overcome the occurrence of such circumstance. There are many types of preventing circumstances that are "beyond the control of the creditor" and which therefore might provide a basis for an extension. These might include: a state of war or the interruption of communication; the death or incapacity of the debtor where an administrator of the debtor's assets has not yet been appointed (Cf. art. 14); the debtor's misstatement or concealment of his identity or address which prevents the creditor from instituting legal proceedings; fraud committed by the debtor after the conclusion of the contract such as concealment of defects in the goods.²

- 2. There is no reason to extend the limitation period when the circumstance preventing institution of legal proceedings ceased to exist a substantial period in advance of the end of the period. Nor is there reason to extend the period for a longer period than is needed to institute legal proceedings to obtain satisfaction or recognition of the claim. For these reasons, the limitation period is extended one year from the date on which the preventing circumstance is removed. Thus, if, at the time such preventing circumstance ceased to exist, the limitation period has expired or has less than one year to run, the creditor will be entitled to a period of one year from the date on which the preventing circumstance ceased to exist.
- 3. The last sentence of article 20 places an over-all limit beyond which no extension would be given under any circumstance.

MODIFICATION OF THE LIMITATION PERIOD BY THE PARTIES

Article 21

[Modification by the parties]

- (1) The limitation period cannot be modified or affected by any declaration or agreement between the parties, except in the cases provided for in paragraph (2) of this article.
- (2) The debtor may at any time during the running of the limitation period extend the period by a declaration in writing to the creditor. This declaration may be renewed. In no event shall the period of limitation be extended beyond the end of four years from the date on which it would otherwise have expired in accordance with the provisions of this Convention.
- (3) The provisions of this article shall not affect the validity of a clause in the contract of sale whereby the acquisition or exercise of a claim is dependent upon the performance by one party of an act other than the institution of judicial proceedings within a certain period of time, provided that such clause is valid under the applicable law.

COMMENTARY

1. Paragraph (1) of article 21 declares a general rule that this Convention does not allow parties to modify the limitation period. Exceptions to this rule provided in paragraphs (2) and (3) are explained below.

I. Extension of the limitation period

- 2. Paragraph (2) permits the parties to extend the limitation period to the maximum of four years from the date when the limitation period would otherwise have expired according to the other provisions of this Convention. The extension can be accomplished by a unilateral declaration by the debtor; an effective declaration may, of course, be a part of an agreement by the parties. Extension of the limitation period can have important consequences for the rights of the parties. An oral extension could be claimed in doubtful circumstances or on the basis of fraudulent testimony. Therefore, only a declaration in writing can extend the period.
- 3. Under paragraph (2), declaration is effective only when it is made "during the running of the limitation period". This restriction in the Convention would deny effect to attempts to extend the period made at early stages of the transaction; e.g., at the time of contracting and thereafter until the claim becomes due or the breach occurs at which time the limitation period commences to run under articles 9 to 11. It was considered that without this restriction a party with stronger bargaining power might impose extensions at the time of contracting; in addition, a clause extending the limitation period might be a part of a form contract to which the other party might not give sufficient attention.
- 4. Allowance of extension after the commencement of the limitation period, on the other hand, may be useful to prevent

¹ Under articles 12, 13 and 14, it is provided that the limitation period shall "cease to run" when a creditor asserts his claim in legal proceedings. The present article, in referring to facts preventing the creditor "from causing the limitation period to cease to run", refers to the actions described under articles 12, 13 and 14.

² As to the effect of fraud committed before or at the time of the conclusion of the contract on the commencement of the limitation period, see art. 9 (2).

the hasty institution of a legal proceeding close to the end of the period when the parties are still negotiating or are awaiting the outcome of similar proceedings in other fora.¹

II. Notices to other party; arbitration

5. One of the purposes of paragraph (3) of article 21 is to make clear that this article has nothing to do with the validity of a contract clause concerning a time-limit by reason of which the acquisition or exercise of a claim is dependent upon one party giving notice to the other party. A typical example would be modification of the length of period provided in the national law applicable to the contract of sales within which the buyer must give notice to the seller in order to preserve his rights when goods are defective. Article 21 (3) makes it clear that this Convention does not interfere with applicable rules which allow such contractual stipulations for notices.²

¹ One representative, supported by a few others, proposed the following for article 21 (2):

"(2) The debtor may, at any time during the running of the limitation period, by a declaration in writing to the creditor, extend the limitation period for a new period of time. Such a declaration shall in no event have effect beyond the end of four years, from the date of the declaration or from the date on which the period would otherwise expire, whichever is the later. The debtor may renew the effect of the declaration for a further period, provided however that the prescription period shall in no event by reason of declarations under this article be extended beyond eight years from the date on which the period would otherwise expire in accordance with this Convention.

² It may be noted that this Convention has no effect on

6. Paragraph (3) of article 21 is also relevant to clauses in sales contract requiring that controversies under the contract be submitted to arbitration within a limited time. The paragraph refers to clauses in the sales contract "whereby the acquisition or exercise of a claim is dependent upon the performance by one party of an act other than the institution of judicial proceedings within a certain period of time". Attention is directed to the phrase "judicial proceedings". "Legal proceedings", as defined in article 1 (3) (e), "includes judicial, administrative and arbitral proceedings"; "judicial proceedings" is narrower in scope. As a result, the provisions of article 21 will not affect the validity of a clause in the contract of sale "whereby the acquisition or exercise of a claim" is dependent upon the act of one party submitting the controversy to arbitration within a certain period of time. This adjustment was considered advisable to accommodate contracts, often used in commodity markets, providing that any dispute must be submitted to arbitration within a short period-e.g. within six months. With respect to the possible abuse of such a provision, paragraph (3) concludes with the proviso that such clause must be valid under the applicable law. For example, the applicable law may give the court the power, because of hardship to a party, to extend the period which was provided for in the contract; this Convention does not interfere with the continued exercise of this power.

rules of local law involving "time-limit" (déchéance) within which one party is required to give notice to the other party concerning defects in goods (e.g., ULIS, art. 39 (1)). See article 1 (2) and accompanying commentary paras. 8 and 9. One representative was of the view that the rule of article 21 (3) should be incorporated in article 1 (2).

[LIMIT OF EXTENSION AND MODIFICATION OF THE LIMITATION PERIOD]

Article 22

[Over-all limitation for bringing legal proceedings]

[Notwithstanding the provisions of articles 12 to 21 of this Convention, no legal proceedings shall in any event be brought after the expiration of 10 years from the date on which the limitation period commences to run under articles 9 and 11, or after the expiration of eight years from the date on which the limitation period commences to run under article 10.]

COMMENTARY

1. As already noted, this Convention contains provisions which permit the limitation period to be extended or modified in various situations (arts. 15 to 21). Some of those provisions specify overriding limits for such extensions of the period (e.g., arts. 18 and 20); these overriding limits are applicable only to the operation of specific provisions. Thus, it is possible that the period may be extended, in some cases, for such a

substantially prolonged period that the institution of the legal proceedings toward the end of that extended period would be no longer compatible with the purpose of prescription. This article, therefore, sets forth an over-all cut-off point beyond which no legal proceedings may be instituted under any circumstance. Such cut-off point is "the expiration of 10 years from the date on which the limitation period commences to run under articles 9 and 11," or "the expiration of eight years from the date on which the limitation period commences to run under article 10".

2. This provision was proposed, at a late stage of the drafting, to take account of the inclusion of other provisions extending the limitation period. Most representatives who spoke on the provision were in favour of the inclusion in principle of the present article. However, this provision is placed in square brackets because most representatives did not have time to evaluate the effect of the provision in the context of the Convention as a whole.

EFFECTS OF THE EXPIRATION OF THE LIMITATION PERIOD

Article 23

[Who can invoke limitation]

Expiration of the limitation period shall be taken into consideration in any legal proceedings only at the request of a party to such proceedings.

COMMENTARY

1. The principal question to which article 23 is addressed is the following: if a party to legal proceedings does not

assert that the action is barred by expiration of the limitation period, may the tribunal raise this issue of its own motion (suo officio)? This Convention answers this question in the negative: expiration of the period shall be taken into consideration "only at the request of a party" to legal proceedings. One consideration supporting this result is that many of the facts relevant to the running of the period will be known only to the parties and ordinarily will not be apparent from the evidence presenting the substance of the claim; for instance, this may be true with respect to possible extensions of the limitation period (e.g., arts. 19 and 21). Under the traditions of some legal systems, if a judge must search for such facts, he may have to involve himself in the case as to depart from the judges' usual role of neutrality. Moreover, the question, although answered differently in different legal systems, is not of large practical importance; a party who may interpose this defence will rarely fail to do so. Indeed, this provision does not prohibit a tribunal from drawing attention to the lapse of time, and inquiring whether the party wishes this issue to be taken into consideration. (Whether such is proper judicial practice is, of course, a matter for the rules of the forum.) There may be also instances where a creditor does not

wish to invoke prescription because of a special business relationship with the debtor while disagreeing on the substance of the pending dispute. Hence, this article provides that prescription of rights or limitation on legal proceedings due to the expiration of the limitation period may only be invoked if a party requests.

2. However, it has been noted by several representatives in the Commission that prescription is a matter of public policy and that the matter should not be subjected to the parties' disposal. According to them the tribunal should take the expiration of the limitation period into account unless parties agreed to the modification of the period under article 21 of this Convention. Tribunals can obtain facts from parties without burdening themselves by collection of evidence; the question of who should have the burden of collecting evidence should not affect the issue of who should invoke prescription. This Convention in article 35 takes account of this view by permitting States to make reservation at the time of ratification or accession to this Convention "that it shall not be compelled to apply the provisions of arrticle 23 of this Convention".

Article 24

[Effect of expiration of the period; set-off]

- (1) Subject to the provisions of paragraph (2) of this article and of article 23, no claim which has become barred by reason of limitation shall be recognized or enforced in any legal proceedings.
- (2) Notwithstanding the expiration of the limitation period, one party may rely on his claim as a defence or for the purpose of set-off against a claim asserted by the other party, provided that in the latter case this may only be done:
- (a) If both claims relate to a contract or contracts concluded in the course of the same transaction; or
- (b) If the claims could have been set-off at any time before the date on which the limitation period expired.

COMMENTARY

1. Effect of expiration of the period

- 1. Paragraph (1) of article 24 emphasizes this Convention's basic purpose to provide a limitation period within which the claims of the parties must be submitted to a tribunal. See article 1 (1). Once the limitation period expires, the claim can no longer be recognized or exercised in any legal proceedings.
- 2. It will be noted that paragraph (1) is concerned with the recognition or enforcement of claims "in any legal proceedings". This Convention does not attempt to solve all the questions, many of a theoretical nature, that might be raised with respect to the effect of the running of the limitation period. For example, if collateral of the debtor remains in the possession of the creditor after the expiration of the period of limitation, questions may arise as to the right of the creditor to continue in possession of the collateral or to liquidate the collateral through sale. These problems may arise in a wide variety of settings and the results may vary as a result of differences in the security arrangements and in the laws governing those arrangements. Consequently, these problems are to be left to the applicable rules apart from this Convention. It may be expected, however, that the tribunal of signatory States in solving these problems will give full effect to the basic policy of this Convention with respect to the enforcement of rights or claims barred by limitation. See also article 5 (c). As to the effect of voluntary performance of an obligation

after the expiration of the limitation period, see article 25 and accompanying commentary.

- II. Claim used as a defence or for the purpose of set-off 3. The rules of paragraph (2) can be illustrated by the following examples.
- Example 24 A. An international sales contract required A to deliver specified goods to B on 1 June of each year from 1970 through 1975. B claimed that the goods delivered in 1970 were defective. B did not pay for the goods delivered in 1975, and A instituted legal proceedings in 1976 to recover the price.
- On these facts B may set-off his claim against A based on defects of the goods delivered in 1970. Such set-off is permitted under paragraph (a) of article 24 (2), since both claims relate to the same transaction; B's set-off is not barred even though the limitation period for his claim expired in 1974, prior to his assertion of the claim in the legal proceedings and also prior to the creation of the claim by A against B for the price of the goods delivered in 1975. It will also be noted that under article 24 (2), B may rely on this claim "for the purpose of set-off". Thus, if A's claim is \$1,000 and B's claim is \$2,000, B's claim may extinguish A's claim but it may not be used as a basis for affirmative recovery against A.2]
- Example 24 B. On 1 June 1970, A delivered goods to B based on a contract of international sale of goods; B claimed the goods were defective. On 1 June 1973, under a different contract, B delivered goods to A; A claimed these goods were defective and in 1975 instituted legal proceedings against B based on this claim.
- In these proceedings B may rely on his claim against A for the purpose of set-off even though B's claim arose in 1970—more than four years prior to the time when the claim was asserted in court. Under paragraph (b) of article 24 (2), the claims "could have been set-off" before the date when the limitation period on B's claim expired—i.e. between 1 June 1973 and 1 June 1974.

¹ As to another example where claims arise from "a contract or contracts concluded in the course of the same transaction," see foot-note 4 in the commentary on art. 12.

² On legal proceedings calling for affirmative recovery by the defendant against the plaintiff, see art. 12 (2). See also para. 5 of the commentary on that article and its accompanying footnote.

[Restitution of performance after prescription]

Where the debtor performs his obligation after the expiration of the limitation period, he shall not thereby be entitled to recover or in any way claim restitution of the performance thus made even if he did not know at the time of such performance that the limitation period had expired.

COMMENTARY

As has already been noted (para. 1 of commentary on art. 24), expiration of the limitation period precludes the exercise or recognition of the claims of the parties in legal

proceedings (see art. 24 (1)). This is due to the basic purpose of prescription to prevent the pressing of claims at such a late date that the evidence is unreliable, and to provide a degree of certainty in legal relationships. These policies are not violated where the debtor voluntarily performs his obligation after the expiration of the limitation period. Article 25 accordingly provides that the debtor cannot claim restitution of the performance which he has voluntarily performed "even if he did not know at the time of such performance that the limitation period had expired". Of course, this provision deals only with the effectiveness of claims for restitution based on the contention that the performance could not have been required because the limitation period had run.

Article 26

[Interest]

The expiration of the limitation period with respect to a principal debt shall have the same effect with respect to an obligation to pay interest on that debt.

COMMENTARY

To avoid divergent interpretations involving the theoretical question whether an obligation to pay interest is "independent" from the obligation to pay the principal debt, article 26 provides a uniform rule that "the expiration of the limitation period with respect to a principal debt shall have the same effect with respect to an obligation to pay interest on that debt".

CALCULATION OF THE PERIOD

Article 27

[Basic rule]

- (1) The limitation period shall be calculated in such a way that it shall expire at the end of the day which corresponds to the date on which the period commenced to run. If there is no such corresponding date, the period shall expire at the end of the last day of the last calendar month of the limitation period.
- (2) The limitation period shall be calculated by reference to the calendar of the place where the legal proceedings are instituted.

COMMENTARY

1. One traditional formula for the calculation of a limitation period is to exclude the first day of the period and include the last. The concepts of "inclusion" and "exclusion"

- of days, however, can be misunderstood by those who are not familiar with the application of this rule. Therefore, for the sake of clarity, article 27 adopts a different formula to reach the same result. Under this article, where a limitation period begins on 1 June, the day when the period expires is the corresponding day of the later year, i.e. 1 June. The second sentence of article 27 (1) covers a situation which may occur in a leap year. That is, when the initial day is 29 February of a leap year, and the later year is not a leap year, the date on which the limitation period expires is "the last day of the last calendar month of the limitation period", i.e., 28 February of the later year.
- 2. Since different calendar systems are used in different States, paragraph (2) of article 27 provides that "the calendar of the place where the legal proceedings are instituted" must be used in calculating the period.

Article 28

[Effect of holiday]

Where the last day of the limitation period falls on an official holiday or other dies non juridicus precluding the appropriate legal action in the jurisdiction where the creditor institutes judicial proceedings as envisaged in article 12 or asserts a claim as envisaged in article 14, the limitation period shall be extended so as not to expire until the end of the first day following that official holiday or *dies non juridicus* on which such proceedings could be instituted or on which such a claim could be asserted in that jurisdiction.

COMMENTARY

1. This article deals with the problem that arises when the limitation period ends on a day when the courts and other tribunals are closed so that it is not possible to take the steps to commence legal proceedings as prescribed in articles 12 or 14. For this reason, the article makes special provisions "where the last day of the limitation period falls on an official holiday or other dies non juridicus precluding the appropriate legal action in the jurisdiction" where the creditor asserts his claim. In such cases, the limitation period is ex-

tended "until the end of the first day following that official holiday or dies non juridicus on which such proceedings could be instituted or on which such a claim could be asserted in that jurisdiction".

2. It is recognized that the curtailment of the total period that might result from a holiday is minor in relation to a period calculated in years. However, in many legal systems, an extension is provided and may be relied on by attorneys. In addition, attorneys in one country might not be in a position to anticipate holidays in another country. The limited extension set forth in this article will avoid such difficulties.

INTERNATIONAL EFFECT

Article 29

[Acts or circumstances to be given international effect]

A Contracting State shall give effect to acts or circumstances referred to in articles 12, 13, 14, 15, 17 and 18 which take place in another Contracting State, provided that the creditor has taken all reasonable steps to ensure that the debtor is informed of the relevant act or circumstances as soon as possible.

COMMENTARY

- 1. This article is concerned with a group of problems illustrated by the following situation. Buyer has a claim against Seller arising from an international sale of goods. The claim arose in 1970. In 1973 Buyer instituted a legal proceeding against Seller in State X. In 1975, while the proceeding in State X is still pending, Buyer instituted a legal proceeding in State Y based on the same claim. (State Y has adopted the Convention.) Since Buyer's claim arose more than four years prior to the institution of the proceeding in State Y, that proceeding would be barred unless the limitation period "ceased to run" when the legal proceeding was commenced in State X.
- 2. Article 29 refers to the effect which Contracting States shall give to "acts or circumstances referred to in articles 12, 13, 14, 15, 17 and 18". Most of these articles deal with the point which various types of legal proceedings must reach in order to stop the running of the limitation period (arts. 12, 13 and 14; cf. arts. 17 and 18). Article 15, to which article 29 also refers, deals with the effect on the running of the period when the proceeding ends without a final decision on the merits of the claim to afford the creditor an opportunity to institute a further legal proceeding: in such cases the creditor is assured of a period of one year from the date on which the proceedings ended, unless the proceedings have ended because the creditor has discontinued the proceedings or allowed them to lapse. Thus, there is a close relationship between the provisions of the Convention that the limitation period "ceases to run" on the institution of legal proceedings (i.e., arts. 12 (1), 13 (1), and 14), and the rules of article 15 concerning the effect of proceedings not resulting in a decision on the merits of the claim. To return to the above example, if the proceedings in State X ended on 1 February 1975 without a final decision on the merits of the claim for a reason other than the discontinuance or withdrawal of the proceeding, the limitation period "shall be deemed to have continued to run" but the period is extended to 1 February 1976. The above rules, however, do not take up the question of the effect of proceedings in one State (X) on the running of the period in a second State (Y)—the problem to which the present article is addressed.
- ¹ This relationship is discussed more fully in the commentary on art. 15.

- 3. Under article 29, if State X is a Contracting State these events in State X would be given "international" effect in State Y and an action brought in State Y until 1 February 1976 would not be barred by limitation.²
- 4. By the terms of article 29, a Contracting State (State Y) "shall give" the prescribed effect when the first action (in State X) is in a Contracting State. This language was not intended to forbid a Contracting State from giving comparable effect to acts occurring in non-Contracting States; but any such effect is not compelled by the Convention.
- 5. The analysis of the references in article 29 to articles 12, 13 and 14 and article 15 showed that article 29 is primarily addressed to problems of limitation that arise when an initial proceeding (e.g., in State X) ends without a final decision on the merits of the claim. When that proceeding (in State X) does lead to a decision on the merits of the claim, the international effect of that decision (in State Y) is specified in article 16. For example, when the decision on the merits in State X is not recognized in State Y, article 16 assures the creditor of a limited additional period to bring an action on the original claim in State Y.
- 6. Article 29 also prescribes the international effect of the recommencement of the limitation period which, under article 18, may occur in some jurisdictions as a result of acts such as the service of a demand notice. Attention is also drawn to the rules of article 17 concerning recourse actions and the effect of the institution of legal proceedings against a joint debtor. If these provisions (now set in square brackets) should be adopted, under article 29 the effect given to the circumstances mentioned in article 17 should be also honoured by other Contracting States.
- 7. An important requirement for international effect under article 29 is that the creditor take "all reasonable steps to ensure that the debtor is informed of the relevant act or cir-

³ When the decision in State X is recognized and is enforceable in State Y, any further proceeding in State Y would normally be based on the judgement rendered in State X. The period for bringing "claims based upon . . . a judgement or award made in legal proceedings" is not governed by this Convention. See art. 5 (d) and accompanying commentary.

 $^{^2}$ If the buyer, after instituting the judicial proceeding in 1973 in State X, in 1974 discontinues the proceeding or withdraws his claim, under article 16 the result is somewhat different: in such cases, the limitation period "shall be deemed to have continued to run" and no extension is granted. As a result, the bringing of the action in State X becomes irrelevent with respect to the running of the period, and the action instituted in State Y would be barred by the four-year period established by this Convention. This footnote does not discuss the situation that would result if the creditor discontinues the proceeding in State X subsequent to the bringing of the proceeding in State Y.

cumstances as soon as possible". While in most cases commencement of a proceeding will require notification to the defendant-debtor, under some procedural system, this may not be assured. Hence, this requirement was considered necessary.

⁴ See foot-note 1 of the commentary on art. 17.

8. The limitation on the effect of acts in one State (State X) in a second State (State Y) applies only with respect to those articles listed in article 29; thus, article 29 is primarily concerned only with the international effect of the institution of legal proceedings. It may also be noted that the effectiveness of certain other acts does not depend on where they take place: e.g., acknowledgement of the debt (art. 19) and a declaration or agreement modifying the period (art. 21) have the effect prescribed in those articles without regard to the place where the acknowledgement, declaration or agreement occurs.

Contracting States must be permitted to make a reservation limiting the effect in such States of legal proceedings in other States.

Part II: implementation

Article 30

[Implementing legislation]

[Subject to the provisions of article 31, each Contracting State shall take such steps as may be necessary under its constitution or law to give the provisions of part I of this Convention the force of law not later than the date of the entry into force of this Convention in respect of that State.]

COMMENTARY

- 1. This article deals with the obligation of a Contracting State to take implementing steps that would give the provisions of part I of this Convention the force of law within the territorial jurisdiction of that State. The special problems that may be presented in a federal or non-unitary State are dealt with in article 31.
- 2. This article does not spell out the manner in which a Contracting State should give the provisions of part I "the force of law". This is left entirely for each Contracting State to take such steps "as may be necessary" under its constitu-

tional rules. Thus, the ratification of or accession to this Convention by a State may be sufficient "under its constitution or law" to give the provisions of part I "the force of law" and no additional steps would be required; in other States, implementing domestic legislation may be required to give such effect to the provisions of part I. Where such implementing process is required after ratification or accession, the Contracting State is bound to take such necessary steps "not later than the date of the entry into force of this Convention in respect of that State"; that date is specified in article 42 of this Convention. It will be noted that under article 30, the Contracting State shall give to "the provisions of" part I the force of law; as a consequence, a Contracting State may not introduce changes that modify the intended meaning of those provisions: part I is not a "model law".

3. This provision is kept in square brackets because the Commission was of the view that the final drafting of this provision may require further attention by the international conference of plenipotentiaries.

Article 31

[Implementing process in a federal State]

[In the case of a federal or non-unitary State, the following provisions shall apply:

- (a) With respect to those articles of this Convention that come within the legislative jurisdiction of the federal authority, the obligations of the federal Government shall to this extent be the same as those of Contracting States which are not federal States;
- (b) With respect to those articles of this Convention that come within the legislative jurisdiction of constituent States or provinces which are not, under the constitutional system of the federation, bound to take legislative action, the federal Government shall bring such articles with a favourable recommendation to the notice of the appropriate authorities of constituent States or provinces at the earliest possible moment;
- (c) A federal State party to this Convention shall, at the request of any other Contracting State transmitted through the Secretary-General of the United Nations,

supply a statement of the law and practice of the federation and its constituent units in regard to any particular provision of this Convention, showing the extent to which effect has been given to that provision by legislative or other action.]

COMMENTARY

1. Where a Contracting State to this Convention is a federal or non-unitary State, the federal authority may not have power to effect certain provisions of this Convention in its constituent States or provinces because those provisions may relate to the matters which are within the legislative jurisdiction of each of such constituent States or provinces. Consequently, rule supplementing article 30 may be needed for a Contracting State which is a federal State. Article 31 provides the process required for such a federal State in order to fulfil the obligation to implement the provisions of this Convention. This provision is kept in square brackets for the same reason as indicated for article 30.

⁵ Two representatives opposed to the rule of article 29 for the reason that it is not realistic to ask a State to recognize the effect of institution of legal proceedings in a far-distant State whose procedural rules for the institution of the legal proceedings may often be difficult to ascertain (Cf. art. 12 and accompanying commentary, paras. 2 and 3); moreover, under articles 15 and 29 the period would be extended even if a suit was brought in an incompetent court in another Contracting State. In their view, should article 29 be retained,

[Non-applicability as to prior contracts]

Each Contracting State shall apply the provisions of this Convention to contracts concluded on or after the date of the entry into force of this Convention in respect of that State.

COMMENTARY

1. This article sets forth a definite time as the starting point for the taking of effect of the provisions of this Convention with respect to contracts: a Contracting State is bound

to apply the provisions of the Convention only to contracts that are concluded on or after the date of the entry into force of this Convention in respect of that State. This starting point was preferred to other dates (e.g., the date the breach is committed or the date the claim arises) because it is more definite and because it avoids difficult problems of retroactivity.

2. The date of the entry into force of this Convention in respect of each Contracting State is dealt with in article 42 of the Convention.

Part III: declarations and reservations

Article 33

[Declarations limiting the application of the Convention]

- (1) Two or more Contracting States may at any time declare that contracts of sale between a seller having a place of business in one of these States and buyer having a place of business in another of these States shall not be considered international within the meaning of article 2 of this Convention, because they apply the same or closely related legal rules which in the absence of such a declaration would be governed by this Convention.
- (2) If a party has places of business in more than one State, or if he has no place of business, the provisions of paragraphs (2) and (3) of article 2 shall apply.

COMMENTARY

1. Some States, in the absence of this Convention, apply the same or closely related rules to sales. These States should

be permitted, if they choose, to continue to apply their present rules to transaction involving such States, and at the same time adhere to the Convention. The present article makes this possible.

- 2. Paragraph (1) of this article enables any two or more Contracting States to make a joint declaration, at any time, to the effect that contracts of sale entered into by a seller having a place of business in one of these States and a buyer having a place of business in another of these States, "shall not be considered international within the meaning of article 2 of this Convention". Since under paragraph (1) of article 1 of this Convention, the provisions of the Convention are applicable to contracts of international sale of goods as defined in article 2, the effect of the declaration under paragraph (1) of this article is to exclude such contracts from the scope of application of the Convention.
- 3. Paragraph (1) uses the term "place of business"; paragraph (2) provides a rule which is in line with the rules of article 2 of this Convention.

Article 34

[Reservation with respect to actions for annulment of the contract]

A Contracting State may declare, at the time of the deposit of its instrument of ratification or accession, that it will not apply the provisions of this Convention to actions for annulment of the contract.

COMMENTARY

In some legal systems where actions for annulment, as for incapacity, duress or fraud (dol), is required to establish nullity of the contract, the period of limitation for bringing

such actions may be treated differently from the period governing the general limitation for the exercise of claims arising from the contract. For example, in such actions the point for the commencement and the length of the period may be different from those rules provided under this Convention (e.g., art. 9 (2)). This article permits a State to declare that it will not apply the provisions of this Convention to actions for annulment of the contract. Thus, the State which has made a reservation under this article may continue to apply its local rules (including the rules of private international law) to the actions for annulment of contract.

Article 35

[Reservation with respect to who can invoke limitation]

Any State may declare, at the time of the deposit of its instrument of ratification or accession to this Convention, that it shall not be compelled to apply the provisions of article 23 of this Convention.

COMMENTARY

This article permits a Contracting State to make reservation with regard to the application of the rule of article 23 which provides that prescription of rights or limitation of legal proceedings due to the expiration of the limitation may only be invoked by a party. The reason for the necessity to allow this reservation has already been explained in para. 2 of commentary on art. 23.

Article 36

[Relationship with conventions containing limitation provisions in respect of international sale of goods]

- (1) This Convention shall not prevail over conventions already entered into or which may be entered into, and which contain provisions concerning limitation of legal proceedings or prescription of rights in respect of international sales, provided that the seller and buyer have their places of business in States parties to such a convention.
- (2) If a party has places of business in more than one State, or if he has no place of business, the provisions of paragraphs (2) and (3) of article 2 shall apply.

COMMENTARY

- 1. Paragraph (1) of this article provides that present and future conventions which contain provisions concerning limitation in respect of the international sale of goods shall, in case of conflict, prevail over this Convention.
- 2. Such situations could occur in those conventions that deal with international sales of a particular commodity, or

- a special group of commodities. In addition, it has been suggested that article 49 of the 1964 ULIS conflicts with some of the provisions of part I of this Convention. Article 36 permits such a conflicting provision to be applied in relations between the parties whose places of business are in States which ratified such a convention. The same could be true with respect to a conflicting provision in a convention concluded at the regional level such as the General Conditions of Delivery of Goods between Organizations of the Member Countries of the Council for Mutual Economic Assistance, 1968.¹
- 3. The rule stated above is applicable only when the seller and buyer have their places of business in States parties to such a conflicting convention. Paragraph (2) of article 36 provides the rule for applying this provision where a party has places of business in more than one State or where he has no place of business.

FORMAL AND FINAL CLAUSES NOT CONSIDERED BY THE COMMISSION

The following articles were not considered by the Commission and it was agreed that they should be submitted for consideration to the proposed International Conference of Plenipotentiaries.

Article 37

No reservation other than those made in accordance with articles 33 to 35 shall be permitted.

Article 38

- 1. Declarations made under articles 33 to 35 of this Convention shall be addressed to the Secretary-General of the United Nations. They shall take effect [three months] after the date of their receipt by the Secretary-General or, if at the end of this period this Convention has not yet entered into force in respect of the State concerned, at the date of such entry into force.
- 2. Any State which has made a declaration under articles 33 to 35 of this Convention may withdraw it

at any time by a notification addressed to the Secretary-General of the United Nations. Such withdrawal shall take effect [three months] after the date of the receipt of the notification by the Secretary-General. In the case of a declaration made under paragraph (1) of article 33 of this Convention, such withdrawal shall also render inoperative, as from the date when the withdrawal takes effect, any reciprocal declaration made by another State under that paragraph.

¹ The question has also been raised as to whether the 1955 Hague Convention on the Law Applicable to International Sale of Goods includes prescription within its scope.

Part IV: final clauses

Article 39

[Signature] 1

This Convention shall be open until [

] for signature by

Article 40

[Ratification]²

This Convention is subject to ratification. The instruments of ratification shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

Article 41

[Accession]8

This Convention shall remain open for accession by any State belonging to any of the categories mentioned in article 39. The instruments of accession shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

Article 42

[Entry into force]4

- 1. This Convention shall enter into force [six months] after the date of the deposit of the [] instrument of ratification or accession.
- 2. For each State ratifying or acceding to this Convention after the deposit of the [] instrument of ratification or accession, this Convention shall enter into force [six months] after the date of the deposit of its instrument of ratification or accession.

Article 43

[Denunciation]5

- 1. Any Contracting State may denounce this Convention by notifying the Secretary-General of the United Nations to that effect.
- 2. The denunciation shall take effect [12 months] after receipt of the notification by the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

Article 44

[Declaration on territorial application]

ALTERNATIVE A6

1. Any State may, at the time of the deposit of its instrument of ratification or accession or at any time

thereafter, declare, by means of a notification addressed to the Secretary-General of the United Nations, that this Convention shall be applicable to all or any of the territories for whose international relations it is responsible. Such a declaration shall take effect [six months]

Based on the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties (United Nations publication, Sales No.: E.70.V.5), document A/CONF.39/27, art. 81.
 2 Ibid., art. 82.

³ Ibid., art. 83.

⁴ *Ibid.*, art. 84.

⁵ Based on article XII of the 1964 Hague Convention relating to a Uniform Law on the International Sale of Goods, herein cited as "The Hague Sales Convention".

⁶ Based on article XIII of The Hague Sales Convention.

after the date of receipt of the notification by the Secretary-General of the United Nations, or, if at the end of that period this Convention has not yet come into force, from the date of its entry into force.

2. Any Contracting State which has made a declaration pursuant to paragraph (1) of this article may, in accordance with article 43, denounce this Convention in respect of all or any of the territories concerned.

ALTERNATIVE B7

This Convention shall apply to all non-metropolitan territories for the international relations of which any Party is responsible except where the previous consent of such a territory is required by the Constitution of the Party or of the territory concerned, or required by custom. In such a case, the Party shall endeavour to secure the needed consent of the territory within the shortest period possible and, when the consent is obtained, the Party shall notify the Secretary-General. This Convention shall apply to the territory or territories named in such a notification from the date of its receipt by the Secretary-General. In those cases where the previous consent of the non-metropolitan territory is not required, the Party concerned shall, at the time of signature, ratification or accession, declare the non-metropolitan territory or territories to which this Convention applies.

Article 45

[Notification]8

The Secretary-General of the United Nations shall notify the Signatory and Acceding States of:

- (a) The declarations and notifications made in accordance with article 38;
- (b) The ratifications and accessions deposited in accordance with articles 40 and 41;
- (c) The dates on which this Convention will come into force in accordance with article 42;
 - (d) The denunciations received in accordance with article 43;
 - (e) The notifications received in accordance with article 44.

Article 46

[Deposit of the original]

The original of this Convention, of which the Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish texts are equally authentic, shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, being duly authorized thereto by their respective Governments, have signed the present Convention.

DONE at [place], [date].

4. List of relevant documents not reproduced in the present volume

Title or description	Document reference
Report on acknowledgement by debtor and novation, prepared by Mr. Mohsen Chafik (United Arab Republic)	A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.11*
Proposals and commentaries concerning the scope of application of the uniform law on prescription, prepared by Mr. Jerzy Jakubowski (Poland)	A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.12*
Suggestions for articles 3 and 4 of the draft uniform law by Mr. A. G. Guest (United Kingdom) Report on the international effect of interruption by	A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.13*
legal proceedings instituted in a foreign State, pre- pared by Mr. A. G. Guest (United Kingdom)	A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.14*

^{*}These documents have been re-issued together in document A/CN.9/70/Add.2.

⁷ Based on article 27 of the Convention on Psychotropic Substances, 1971.

⁸ Based on article XV of The Hague Sales Convention.

Tart Two. International Sale of Goo	ous
Title or description	Document reference
Article 10 and international effect of interruption by legal proceedings instituted in a foreign State, note of the Belgian delegation, prepared by Mr. P. Stienon Report on recourse actions and the expression "other-	A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.15*
wise exercised" in article 1 (2) of the preliminary draft, prepared by Mr. Gervasio R. Colombres (Argentina) Amendments proposed by Belgium to the text of a	A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.16*
preliminary draft of a uniform law on prescription (limitation) in international sale of goods (August 1970) Amendments proposed by Austria to the text of a pre-	A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.17*
liminary draft of a uniform law on prescription (limitation) in international sale of goods (August 1970) Article 17: Extension of period where foreign judgement not recognized, memorandum by Mr. A. G.	A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.18*
Guest (United Kingdom)	A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.19*
Comments on articles 10 to 12 of the preliminary draft, submitted by the United States Amendments proposed by Norway to the text of a preliminary draft of a uniform law on prescription	A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.20*
(limitation) in international sale of goods (August 1970) Report on products liability: Death and injuries caused	A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.21*
to persons and damages caused to goods, prepared by Mr. M. H. van Hoogstraten (Secretary-General of The Hague Conference on Private International Law)	A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.22*
Report on the words "or upon the occurrence of another event" in article 1 (3) of the preliminary draft: memorandum of Mr. Ludvik Kopác (Czechoslovakia)	A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.23*
Working Paper by the Secretariat	A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.25*
Proposals and observations of the United States of America on the preliminary draft uniform law on prescription	A/CN.9/WG.1/WP.26*
Amendments proposed by Norway to the text of the draft Convention on Prescription (Limitation) in the Field of International Sale of Goods	A/CN.9/R.9
Draft Convention on Prescription (Limitation) in the field of International Sale of Goods: consideration of the report of the Working Group on Prescription;	TI, ONO, NO
note by the Secretariat Alternative methods for the final adoption of the draft Convention on Prescription (Limitation) in the Field	A/CN.9/R.11
of International Sale of Goods: note by the Secretariat	A/CN.9/R.12
Amendments by Austria Amendments by Spain	A/CN.9/V/CRP.1 A/CN.9/V/CRP.2 and Corr.1
Amendments by Austria Amendments by Belgium and France	A/CN.9/V/CRP.3 A/CN.9/V/CRP.4
Suggestions by the representative of The Hague Conference on Private International Law	A/CN.9/V/CRP.5
Amendment by Guyana	A/CN.9/V/CRP.6
Amendment by Nigeria	A/CN.9/V/CRP.7
New article by Guyana	A/CN.9/V/CRP.8
Amendments by Ghana	A/CN.9/V/CRP.9
Amendments by Spain	A/CN.9/V/CRP.10
Amendment by Austria	A/CN.9/V/CRP.11

Title or description	Document reference
Amendment by Hungary	A/CN.9/V/CRP.12
Amendment by Guyana	A/CN.9/V/CRP.13
Amendments by the United States of America	A/CN.9/V/CRP.14
Observations and proposals by the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics	A/CN.9/V/CRP.15 and Rev.1*
Amendments by Australia	A/CN.9/V/CRP.16
Amendments by Spain	A/CN.9/V/CRP.17
Amendments by Belgium, Egypt and France	A/CN.9/V/CRP.18
Proposal by the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics	A/CN.9/V/CRP.19
Report of Drafting Party I	A/CN.9/V/CRP.20 and Rev.1**
New draft proposed by the Working Group on Prescription	A/CN.9/V/CRP.21; Add.1 and Corr.1, Add.2; 21/Rev.1; and 21/Rev.1/Add.1 to 10***
Amendments by Norway	A/CN.9/V/CRP.22
Draft decision proposed by the Working Group on Prescription	A/CN.9/V/CRP.26
Proposal by Singapore for the addition of a new article governing the maximum over-all limitation period in the draft Convention on Prescription	A/CN.9/V/CRP.27

^{*} In English only.

** In French and Russian only.

*** In English, French and Russian only.